
  

 

INTERSTATE AND INTERNATIONAL SERVICE GUIDE 
 

A word about this Service Guide: 

 

A "tariff" is a legal document that a company files with a regulatory agency describing the rates, terms, and conditions 

of the services it provides. In the past, companies that provided interstate (state-to-state) and international long-

distance service had to file these tariffs with the Federal Communications Commission (FCC), the regulatory agency 

that oversees the telephone industry.  

 

The FCC has mandated that long distance carriers may no longer file their rates and conditions for interstate (as of 

July 31, 2001) and international (as of January 28, 2002) services with the FCC.  This is known as “detariffing.”  The 

FCC has also ordered that these rates and conditions of service offerings be made available to the public via the 

Internet.  Therefore, the current rates and conditions of your long-distance service services are published online within 

this Service Guide. 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND GENERAL TERMS 

 

This Service Guide became effective August 1, 2001 and was last revised November 15, 2022.   

 

The rates, terms and conditions in this tariff cannot be changed nor modified in any manner unless such change or 

modification is posted on this site.  We have the right to make changes or modifications in our discretion and without 

prior notice.  No change will be effective sooner than 24 hours prior to such change being posted at this site. 

 

Once a change is made, including rate changes, each customer affected by that change is subject to the changed rates, 

terms or conditions.  In addition, your continued use of our Company's services, your order of new service, any order 

for a change or addition of service, or the payment of any invoice for services rendered signifies your constructive, if 

not actual, notice and your acceptance of the rates, terms and conditions affecting your new, changed or additional 

service that are in effect at the time you use the services.  Constructive notice means that you are charged with being 

aware of the rates, terms and conditions even if you have not actually seen the rate, term or condition governing your 

service.  Our reliance on constructive notice is based on established legal rulings and public policy considerations, 

primarily, the law and policy that no customer may be treated differently than any other customer in regard to the 

rates, terms or conditions governing the same service. 

 

The structure of our rates, or service plans is unique in certain ways from more traditional per minute pricing used by 

most other carriers.  Because of this, our plans provide incentives, called Customer Advantages, that reward customer 

loyalty, that is, the longer you use our services, the greater the price advantage you secure for our services.  Customer 

Advantages range from a single free invoice to a series of free invoices, may include rate guarantees and/or rate 

stability plans, specified amounts of free usage, whole invoice credits and/or specified discounts.  For the most part, 

our Customer Advantages are mutually exclusive, that is, when you select one or another, other Customer Advantages 

may not be available to you. 

 

We have chosen our rate structure for sound economic reasons.  Our rate structure is fully consistent with state and 

federal regulatory requirements and rate making principles.  These principles are applied not only assist us in making 

a reasonable return on the investment needed to provide state-of-the-art telecommunications services, but to the benefit 

of most of our customers, to spread certain costs over the largest number of customers on a pro rata basis.  This enables 

us to level the contributions each customer makes to these costs based on each customer’s usage of our network.  In 

this way, we strive to ensure that no class of customer obtains a larger or smaller share of the costs each imposes by 

their usage on our network. 

 

1.1 Validity of Terms 

 

In the event that one or more provisions of the Terms shall, for any reason, be held to be invalid, illegal, or 

unenforceable in any respect, such validity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision contained 

in the Terms, which shall remain valid and enforceable. 

 

1.2 Restrictions on Use of Site  

 

Company hereby authorizes you to copy the materials published on this Site (the "Materials") exclusively for 

non-commercial use by you personally or within your organization. The design and layout of the Site are specifically 

excluded from the Materials. No other use of the Materials is authorized. In consideration of this authorization, you 



  

 

agree that any copy of the Materials (or any portion of the Materials) that you make shall retain all copyright and other 

proprietary notices contained herein or therein. 

  

1.3 Property Rights  

 

The products, technology, and/or processes described in this Site may be the subject of intellectual property rights 

reserved by Company or other third parties. Nothing contained herein shall be construed as conferring on you in any 

manner, whether by implication, estoppel or otherwise, any license, title, or ownership of or to any intellectual property 

right of Company or any third party.  

 

1.4 General Disclaimer  

 

The Materials have been compiled by Company from internal and external sources. However, while Company has 

attempted to provide accurate information on the Site, no representation is made or warranty given as to the 

completeness or accuracy of the Materials. In particular, you should be aware that the Materials may be incomplete, 

may contain errors, or may have become out of date. You should therefore verify information obtained from this Site 

before you take any action upon it.  

 

THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ON THIS SITE IS PROVIDED "AS IS" WITHOUT WARRANTY OF 

ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED 

WARRANTIES OFMERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND 

NON-INFRINGMENT.  

 

WE ARE NOT LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES SUFFERED BY OR INJURY CAUSED TO YOU, 

INCLUDINGANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, AND/OR INCIDENTAL 

DAMAGES, RESULTING FROMYOUR ACCESS TO, OR INABILITY TO ACCESS, THIS SITE, OR 

FROM YOUR RELIANCE ON ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE SITE, EVEN IF WE AND/OR 

OUR AFFILIATES HAVE BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.  

 

No advice or information, whether oral or written, obtained by you from us shall create any warranty not expressly 

made herein. 

 

We periodically schedule system downtime for maintenance and other purposes. Unplanned system outages also may 

occur. We have no liability whatsoever for the resulting unavailability of the Web site or for any loss or transactions 

caused by planned or unplanned system outages or the resulting delay, misdelivery, or non-delivery of data or other 

information caused by such system outages, or any third party acts or any other outages of Web host providers or the 

Internet infrastructure and network external to the Site. 

 

1.5 Links to Third Party Web sites: Framing  

 

This Site may provide links or references to other sites, including sites provided by the United States government.  We 

have no responsibility for the content of these other sites, do not make any representations or give any warranties with 

respect to any information contained in or at these other sites, and shall not be liable for any damages or injury arising 

from the content of these other sites. We do not endorse companies or products to which we have provided links. Any 

links to other sites are provided merely as a convenience to you as a user of this Site and, if you decide to access any 

of the third party sites linked to this Site, you do so entirely at your own risk. We reserve the right to terminate any 

link or linking program at any time. You acknowledge that this Site may link to other Web sites not controlled by us 

and that we are not responsible for the data collection policies of these sites.  You are advised to consult the terms of 

use, acceptable use policies, or other agreements of each Web site you visit.  

 

There may be circumstances where access to this Site is provided by a hypertext link located at another Web site. We 

do not make any representations or give any warranties with respect to any information contained in or at these other 

sites and we are not liable for any damages or injury arising from the content of these other sites.  We do not endorse 

the individuals, companies or other similar entities, or any products or materials associated with such individuals, 

companies or other similar entities, which provide a link to this Site at their Web sites. Unless approved in writing in 

advance by us, you agree not to: (a) provide or create a link to this Site; and (b) not to create any frames at any other 

Web sites pertaining to any of the Materials located at this Site.  

 

1.6 Revisions and Errors 

 



  

 

The Materials published on this Site may include technical inaccuracies or typographical errors. Changes -- including, 

but not limited to, quoted prices -- may be made periodically to the Materials. We may also make improvements and/or 

changes in the products and services and/or the programs described in the Materials at any time without notice. We 

have the right to revise these Terms at any time by updating this posting. By linking, accessing, browsing, and/or using 

this Site, you agree to be bound by any such revisions and should therefore periodically visit this Site to determine the 

then-current Terms to which you are bound.  

 

1.7 Disclosure: Forward-Looking Statements  

 

Some of the Materials may contain projections or other forward-looking statements regarding future events or our 

future financial or technical performance. We wish to caution you that these statements are only predictions and actual 

events or results may differ materially.  Although such projections and other forward-looking statements are accurate 

at the time they are made available, such information is provided for informational purposes and is provided "as is" 

without warranty of any kind. We make no representations and disclaim all express, implied, and statutory warranties 

of any kind to you and/or any third party including warranties as to accuracy, timeliness, completeness, 

merchantability, or fitness for any particular purpose. We assume no obligation to update or ensure the accuracy of 

the projections and forward-looking statements posted on this Site. We are not liable for any errors or delays in the 

delivery of such information provided through this Site or for any actions taken in reliance thereon. 

 

1.8 Your Communications With Us 

 

Subject to the parameters and restrictions set forth in our Online Privacy Policy, we are under no obligation to refrain 

from reproducing, publishing, or otherwise using communications you send to or receive from this Site or otherwise 

send to or receive from us by electronic mail or other electronic means, including any ideas, inventions, concepts, 

techniques, or know-how disclosed therein, for any purpose, including the developing, manufacturing, and/or 

marketing of products or services incorporating such information. You hereby give us your consent to use your 

personal data consistent with our Online Privacy Policy.  

 

1.9 Products and Services Availability  

 

We may provide access to international information, which information may contain references or cross references to 

products, programs, and services that are not currently available in your country. Our provision of references to such 

products, programs, and services does not necessarily mean or otherwise imply that the products, programs, and 

services announced or discussed are available in countries other than the United States. Also, we are a service provider 

operating in some, but not all, markets within the U.S. Therefore, we may provide access to information that may 

contain references or cross references to products, programs, and services that are not announced or available in all 

U.S. markets. Our provision of references to such products, programs, and services does not necessarily mean or 

otherwise imply that the products, programs, and services announced or discussed are available in all United States 

markets or all markets where we conduct business.  

 

1.10 Governing Law and Jurisdiction: Compliance With Laws  

 

These Terms and access to this Site are governed by U.S. Federal Law and/or the laws of the State of Nevada. Any 

legal action or proceeding relating to your access to, or use of, this Site shall be instituted only in a state or federal 

court located in Las Vegas, Nevada, U.S.A. You and we agree to submit to the jurisdiction of, and agree that venue is 

proper in, these courts in any such legal action or proceeding.  

 

All information available at this Site is subject to U.S. export control laws and may also be subject to the laws of the 

country where you reside. All our products and publications are commercial in nature. Any Materials copied or 

downloaded from this Site for or on behalf of the United States of America, its agencies and or instrumentalities ("U.S. 

Government"), is provided with restricted rights. Use, duplication, or disclosure by the U.S. Government is subject to 

the restrictions as set forth in subparagraph (c)(1)(ii) of the Rights in Technical Data and Computer Software clause 

at DFARS 252.227-7013 or subparagraphs (c)(1) and (2) of the Commercial Computer Software-Restricted Rights at 

48 CFR 52.227-19, as applicable.  

 

 

1.11 Waiver  

 

No delay or omission by us to exercise any right occurring upon any noncompliance on your part with respect to any 

of the Terms of this Agreement shall impair any such right or power or be construed to be a waiver thereof. Any 



  

 

waiver by us of any of the covenants, conditions, or agreements to be performed by you shall not be construed to be 

a waiver of any succeeding breach thereof or of any covenant, condition, or agreement herein contained. 

  

1.12 Trademark Information  

 

Any product, service or name that are trademarks, service marks or constitute other of our proprietary rights may be 

used publicly only with our prior permission. 

 

1.13  Application of Tariff 

 

This tariff contains our regulations and rates applicable to the furnishing of Interstate, or state-to-state, and  

International Switched Voice Service, between its customers and overseas points as listed herein.  Service is furnished 

subject to the availability of facilities and subject to transmission, atmospheric and like limitations. Calls to a foreign 

country or area, or calls routed through a foreign country or area, are subject to such restrictions as may be enforced 

from time to time by the authorities in that country or area. 
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4.23 Cancellation of Application for Service 
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5.1 Service Availability 
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5.4 Toll Free Access Service  

5.5 Toll Free Texting Service  
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5.7 Telecompetitive Service Offerings (“TSOs”) 
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6. Rate Basis and Structure  
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6.3     Equivalent Call Units 

6.4     Sample Calculations 

 

7. Basic Business Service – Equal Access Dial-Up Service 

7.1 Basic Business Service 

7.2 Equal Access Calling Card Service 

7.3 Qualified Rate Adjustments 

 

8. International Rate Plans 

8.1 Classic Q Rate Plan  

8.2 Classic 1 Rate Plan 

8.3 Classic 2 Rate Plan 

8.4 Global Rate Plan 

8.5 Classic U Rate Plan 

8.6 Super U Rate Plan 

8.7 Green, Red, White and Blue Rate Plan 

8.8 C3 Rate Plan 

8.9 EM Rate Plan 

8.10 Qualified Rate Adjustments 

 

9. International Calling Card Services 

9.1 International Standard Calling Card Service and Rate Table 

9.2 International to International Standard Calling Card Service and Rate Table 

9.3 International to US Standard Calling Card Service Rate Table 

9.4 U.S to Canada Rates 

9.5 U.S. to Mexico Rates 

 

10. International Most Favored Nation (MFN) Rate 

10.1 General MFN Rate Table 

 

11. Customer Advantages  

11.1 Rate Cap Program (“RCP”) 

11.2 You may qualify for free invoices (credits) as explained here. 

11.3 9 Month Anniversary Invoice Credits (“9AIC”) 

11.4 Free Invoices – Series #1 (“FIS-1”) 

11.5 1-3 Years Rate Stability Plan (“1-3 RSP”) 

11.6 Usage Rate Guarantee. 

11.7 Customer Referral Credit Program (“CRCP”) 

11.8 Cross Over Credit (“COC”) 

11.9 Prepaid Plan 

11.10 “Thanks for Taking the Time” – 1 (“TTT – 1”) 

11.11 “Thanks for Taking the Time” – 1 (“TTT – 2”) 

11.12 “One, Two, Three, Every Third Invoice Free” Promotion 



  

 

11.13 “Every Third Invoice Free” Promotion 

11.14 “Every Fourth Invoice Free” Promotion 

 

12.      Customer Retention Service Offerings (“CRSOs”) & Telecompetitive Service Offerings (“TSOs”) 

12.1 6th Invoice Free Incentive 

12.2 9th Invoice Free Incentive 

12.3 13th Invoice Free Incentive 

12.4 Welcome Back Invoice Award 

12.5 500 Free Minutes 

12.6 Re-rated Access Charge 

12.7 Companion Local Service Incentive 

12.8 Billing Incentive Offer 

12.9 Re-rate Incentive  

12.10 Non-standard Call Waiver 

12.11 Freedom Plan Plus 

12.12 Limited Availability of AMC 

12.13 Waiver of Miscellaneous Charges 

12.14 Customer 6th and 12th Invoice Advantage Plan 

12.15 Customer 6th, 10th and 14th Invoice Advantage Plan 

12.16 Customer 6th, 9th, 13th, 19th, 22nd, and 26th Invoice Advantage Plan 

12.17 Monthly Rewards 20% Credit 

12.18 1st and 3rd Invoice Credits 

12.19 Service Term Invoice Free Credit 

12.20 Service Term Invoice Free Credit II 

12.21 “Free 800” Service Program 

12.22 “Free Intrastate” Service Program 

12.23 “Free Residential Service for Business Users” Promotion 

12.24 “Every 3rd Invoice Free” Promotion 

12.25 “50% Calling Card Promotion” 

12.26 “25% Invoice Credit” Service Promotion 

12.27 “15% Invoice Credit” Service Promotion 

12.28 “10 Day Free Trial” 

12.29 “20% Yearly Rebate” 

12.30 “Every Fourth Invoice Free” 

12.31 “No Taxes, Fees or Surcharges” 

12.32 Prepaid Dedicated Service - Telecompetitive Service Offering (“TSO”) 

12.33 RRN Telecompetitive Service Offering 

12.34 “Three Invoice Free Texting Trial” 

12.35 Premiere Telecompetitive Service Offering 

 

13. Miscellaneous Services and Charges  

 

 

3. DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS 

 

Ancillary Call Unit (ACU) - Where applicable, a Call Unit applied to the next thirty seconds of call duration of an 

international call after the minimum call unit has been applied.  After the MCU and ACU are satisfied, incremental 

call units will be applied. 

 

Bill Second - One-sixtieth of a minute. 

 

Calling Card - Cards issued by the Company at a Customer’s request for the purpose of making long distance calls 

the charges for which are accrued and billed on the Customer’s next invoice. 

 

Call Unit - The basic unit by which calls are rated by the Company. 

 

Caribbean Countries - Anguilla, Ascension Island, Antigua, Bahamas, Barbados, Bermuda, British Virgin Islands, 

Cayman Islands, Dominica, Dominican Republic, Grenada, Jamaica, St. Kitts, Nevis, Montserrat, St. Lucia, 

Turks/Caicos, Trinidad/Tobago, St. Vincent. 

 



  

 

Cents Per Minute (CPM) - The Company’s charges billed in whole cents or fractions of cents for the call duration 

in seconds for Minimum Call Units (e.g., 30 seconds) and Incremental Call Units (e.g., 30 seconds), without the 

addition of any Equivalent Call Units (ECU’s). 

 

Cents Per Minute (CPM) - The Carrier’s charges billed in whole cents or fractions of cents as Minimum, Ancillary 

and/or Incremental Call Units and applied to the duration of time in minutes or fractions thereof beginning when the 

Customer’s call is connected to Carrier’s network and ending when the call is disconnected from the network. 

 

Company - Whenever used in this tariff, "Company" refers to the entity providing telecommunications services under 

this tariff. 

 

Commission - Federal Communications Commission (FCC). 

 

Contract Call Unit (CCU) - A Call Unit used for Carrier’s Contract Rate offerings whose time values are 

determined in the contract negotiations preceding the tariffing of each contract rate offering and may be used in lieu 

of Minimum, Ancillary and/or Incremental and/or Total Call Units to recover the transport costs for completed calls. 

 

Customer - Any person, firm, partnership, corporation, or other entity responsible for payment for 

telecommunications services and for complying with the terms and conditions of this tariff.          

 

Equal Access - Local access connections permitting 1+ dialing. 

 

Equivalent Call Unit (ECU) - A Call Unit with a specified value which is applied to recover the additional costs 

other than transport incurred by us in providing service to you. 

 

Gross Receipts – Customer’s total charges billed per invoice, including all call units, miscellaneous charges, fees, 

assessments, taxes and any other charge in connection with the services rendered and for which Customer is invoiced 

and for whose payment Customer is responsible. 

 

Incremental Call Unit (ICU) - A Call Unit by which the incremental duration of calls is charged. 

 

Minimum Call Unit (MCU) - A Call Unit by which the minimum duration of a call is charged. 

 

Minimum Period - The minimum period of time for which charges are incurred or to which billing time is rounded. 

 

Single Call Unit (SCU) - A Call Unit whose transport value is uniform as between the minimum and any 

incremental call duration, that is, the transport value of the MCU and each ICU is the same. 

 

Switched Access - The method for accessing the Carrier’s network by using the local exchange telephone switched 

network. 

 

Toll Free Access Service (TFAS) - Service accessed by dialing the prefixes "800," "888," "887" or any similar prefix 

for toll free access long distance services. 

 

Total Call Units (TCU) - The sum of all call units which determines the total service charges applicable to a call. 

 

Usage Increments - Increments of call duration in seconds used to determine the number of ECU's applicable to calls 

of 20 minutes or less. 

 

Abbreviations 

1-3 RSP  1-3 Years Rate Stability Plan 

ACS  Advantage Card Service  

AIC  Annual Invoice Credit 

AMC  Account Management Charge 

ATP          All Time Periods 

COC  Cross Over Credit 

COCC  Cross Over Century Card 

CRCP  Customer Referral Credit Program 

CRSO  Customer Retention Service Offering 

DI   Dedicated Inbound 



  

 

DO  Dedicated Outbound 

DS   Distance Sensitive 

ECU  Equivalent Call Unit   

FG  Feature Group 

FIS-1  Free invoices – Series # 1     

ICU  Incremental Call Unit    

LOA  Letter of Agency    

MCU  Minimum Call Unit 

NDS  Non-distance Sensitive 

PIC  Primary Interexchange Carrier 

PICC  Primary Interexchange Carrier Charge 

POP  Peak/Off-Peak (same as TP) 

RCP  Rate Cap Program 

S/D/E  Standard/Discount/Economy 

SI   Switched Inbound 

SO   Switched Outbound 

TCU   Total Call Units 

TFAS   Toll Free Access Service 

TP   Time Period (same as POP) 

TTT-1  Thanks for Taking the Time – 1 

TTT-2  Thanks for Taking the Time – 2 

 

4. ADMINISTRATIVE TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 

4.1 Undertaking of Company 

 

Our services are furnished twenty-four hours a day, seven days a week to make long distance calls that originate in 

the Continental United States.  Additionally, our services are furnished twenty-four hours a day, seven days a week to 

make long distance calls where facilities are available that originate in the Continental United States, Alaska, Hawaii, 

Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Islands and terminate at international locations. Upon reasonable request, Company 

will arrange for installation, operation, and maintenance of the communications services it provides.  Additional 

charges may apply. 

 

4.2 Limitations 

 

Our services are offered subject to the availability of the necessary facilities and equipment and we reserve the right 

to discontinue or limit service when necessitated by conditions beyond our control, or if you use our services in 

violation of this tariff or the law. 

 

We do not undertake to transmit messages, that is, we are not and will not be liable for errors in transmission or for 

failure to establish connections. 

 

We will refuse to process Calling Card calls when authorization for use of the card cannot be validated.  

 

We reserve the right to discontinue service, limit service, or to impose requirements on you as our customer when 

required to meet changing regulatory or statutory rules and standards, or when such rules and standards have an 

adverse material effect on the business or economic feasibility of providing service.  The exercise of these rights will 

be determined by us in our reasonable judgment. 

 

4.3 Assignment or Transfer 

 

All services provided under this tariff are directly or indirectly controlled by us and you may not transfer or assign 

your  service or facilities without our express written consent.  If we do give our consent, any transfer or assignment 

is approved only if the transfer or assignment can be completed without an interruption in the use or a change in 

location of our service or facilities.  All terms and conditions contained in this tariff apply to each approved transferee 

or assignee. 

 

4.4 Use 

 

Our services provided under this tariff may be used for any lawful purpose for which our service is technically suited. 



  

 

 

 

4.5 General Customer Eligibility Requirements 

 

We offer service if you meet the following general eligibility requirements.  Additional eligibility requirements may 

apply for specific services and will be described and prescribed in the sections of this tariff applicable to each service 

offering based on specific eligibility requirements in addition to those following. 

 

4.6 No Non-Payment of Charges  

 

At any time within one year prior to ordering service from us, you may not have had your account with another 

telecommunications service provider canceled for non-payment of charges. 

 

4.7 Timely Payment of Charges 

 

At any time within the six (6) months prior to ordering service from us, you may not have had any history of late 

payment charges for services provided by another telecommunications service provider. 

 

4.8 No History of Delinquencies 

 

Presently, or at any time during a previous service period with us or any commonly-owned telecommunication service 

provider, you may not have had or have any delinquencies in payment of applicable charges.  

 

4.9 Creditworthiness 

 

Prior to and at all times during service terms, you must have and maintain credit worthiness determined to be 

satisfactory to us in our sole and absolute discretion. 

 

4.10 Limitations on Our Liabilities in Rendering Service 

 

Our liability for damages arising out of mistakes, interruptions, omissions, delays, errors, or defects in transmission 

that occur in the course of furnishing service or facilities, shall in no event exceed the amount equal to the applicable 

charges for the period during which the problem with the transmission(s) occur. 

 

Also, we are not liable for claim or loss, expense or damage (including indirect, special or consequential damage), for 

any interruption, delay, error, omission, or defect in any service, facility or transmission provided under this tariff, if 

caused by any person or entity other than ourselves, nor are we liable for any malfunction of any service or facility 

provided by any other telecommunications service provider, or by an act of God, fire, war, civil disturbance, or act of 

government, or by any other cause beyond our control. 

 

Under the law, as a "common carrier" we are not liable for, but you are fully responsible for indemnifying and holding 

us harmless against any claim or loss, expense, or damage (including indirect, special or consequential damage) for 

defamation, libel, slander, invasion, infringement of copyright or patent, unauthorized use of any trademark, trade 

name or service mark, unfair competition, interference with or misappropriation or violation of any contract, 

proprietary or creative right, or any other injury to any person, property or entity arising out of the material, data, 

information, or other content revealed to, transmitted, or used by us in providing services under this tariff; or for any 

act or omission; or for any personal injury or death of any person caused directly or indirectly by the installation, 

maintenance, location, condition, operation, failure, presence, use or removal of equipment or wiring provided by us, 

unless directly caused by our own negligence.  Further, we are not liable for any defacement of or damages to your 

premises that result from our furnishing you service unless it is the direct result of our own negligence. 

 

In connection with furnishing toll free access services (the 1+800 type of service), we act as an administrator of those 

numbers and service (called a "Responsible Organization") or where your toll free access service (TFAS) is not 

available on the date we committed to, or we cannot otherwise make such service available after we have accepted 

your   order, or we must provide you a number or numbers other than the one(s) you requested and we committed to 

provide you, or your number or numbers are not included in the TFAS Directory Assistance or are included in an 

incorrect form, or the Vertical Features available with such services are not obtained or obtained in error, if any of 

such failure or failures listed above are due solely to our own negligence our liability, if any, is limited to the lesser of 

(a) the actual monetary damages incurred and proved by you to be the direct result of such failure or failures, or (b) 

the sum of $1,000.00.  We are not liable at all for (a) circumstances surrounding any FCC actions limiting the 



  

 

availability of 800/888/887 or similar  numbers, or (b) the use, misuse, or abuse of your TFAS by third parties, 

including, without limitation, your employees or members of the public who dial your TFAS number by mistake.  

Recovery for any injury you may suffer due to the fault of others must be sought from those other parties.  In the event 

we do mis-route a call, our sole liability shall be to provide you a credit equal to the charges for the affected call. 

 

4.11 Use of Recording Devices 

 

You or your Authorized Users may use recording devices when using our service, but you do so at your own risk.   

 

You or your Authorized User may use a recording device only if such use complies with the following requirements. 

 

You must be able to connect or disconnect the recording device, or turn the recording device on or off, at will. 

 

You or your Authorized User may record a conversation if you or your Authorized User obtain a written or verbal 

consent to the recording of all parties to the conversation prior to or at the beginning of the conversation. 

 

You or your Authorized User must provide a distinctive recorder tone that must be repeated at intervals of 

approximately fifteen (15) seconds to alert all parties to the conversation that a recording device is being used.   

These requirements will not apply if you are a radio or television broadcast licensee that uses a recording device to 

record a conversation for broadcast if all parties to the conversation are aware that the conversation will be broadcast. 

 

4.12 Taxes, Surcharges and Utility Fees 

 

State and local taxes, including but not limited to gross receipts taxes, sales taxes, and municipal utilities taxes are 

listed separately and are not included in the rates listed in this tariff. 

 

4.13 Payment for Service 

 

Service is provided and billing is on a monthly basis.  Service continues to be provided until thirty days after our 

receipt of a written request from you for the disconnection of service, unless other restrictions apply.  In addition to 

charges for our service, you must pay any applicable federal, state or local use, excise, sales, or privileges taxes, and/or 

assessments or fees resulting from the services furnished by us.  Such taxes, assessments or fees shall not be counted 

toward the attainment of any volume or revenue commitment and will not be discounted. 

 

You are responsible for payment of all charges for services furnished by us.  This includes payment for calls or services 

(a) originated at you telephone number(s) whether authorized or not; (b) accepted at your number(s) (e.g., 800 service 

calls, collect calls); (c) billed to the your number(s) via Third Number Billing, the use of a Calling Card, or the use of 

an Authorization Code, Calling Card Number, or other special billing number we assigned at your request; and/or (d) 

incurred at your or your representative’s specific request. 

 

As a customer of our TFAS, you are responsible for payment for all calls placed to or via your TFAS number(s).  This 

responsibility is not changed by virtue of any use, misuse, or abuse of your service or customer-provided systems, 

equipment, facilities or services interconnected to your TFAS, which use, misuse or abuse may be occasioned by third 

parties, including without limitation, your employees and members of the public who dial your TFAS number(s) by 

mistake. 

 

If notice of a dispute as to your charges is not received, in writing, within thirty (30) days after an invoice is rendered, 

that invoice shall be deemed correct and is binding upon you.  If you have a legitimate dispute, you are nonetheless 

required to pay the undisputed portion of your bill in its entirety.  If your account is not paid within thirty-three (33) 

days from the date we post your charges to your invoice, all applicable charges for the immediately preceding billing 

period (the "current invoice") are delinquent.   Current invoices are mailed, e-mailed or otherwise sent to you on or 

by the same date all charges are finally posted for the immediately preceding billing period.  Delinquent payments 

may result in the imposition of a late fee at the rate of one and one-half percent (1.5%) of the unpaid balance per month 

or the maximum allowable under applicable state law (with the exception of Florida and Georgia, where the rate is at 

1.2%).  For disputed bills, the terms of payment shall be according to the principles of federal telecommunications 

law as stated in the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, the decisions of federal and state courts thereunder, 

the decisions, orders, rules and regulations of the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) and our applicable 

tariffs or contract as posted on this site or as filed and maintained with the FCC. 

 

If you accumulate more than $100.00 of undisputed delinquent TFAS Service charges, we will not honor your   request 



  

 

to change you service to the administration to another Responsible Organization until such undisputed charges are 

paid in full. 

 

4.14 Collection Procedures and Obligations 

 

In the event we must incur fees or expenses, including attorney's fees, to collect, or attempt to collect, any charges 

owed by you, including charges alleged to have resulted from fraud or abuse of your services, you are fully liable for 

all such fees and expenses, including our reasonable attorney's fees, incurred to collect or to attempt to collect our  

charges and are further subject to the following legal requirements. 

 

You must pay all charges due and owing irrespective of any claims of loss, liability, set off, damages, or other claims 

against us to which you may claim to be entitled.  Your duty to pay such charges shall arise upon our demand for 

payment and you may not delay or defer payment because of the commencement of any legal or equitable action by 

you or by us in connection with such charges incurred under this tariff. 

 

You further agree that all actions, suits or proceedings to recover charges due under this tariff shall, at our  discretion, 

be prosecuted in the state or federal courts in the state in which we maintain our principal offices. You consent to and 

submit to the exercise of jurisdiction over the subject matter, waive personal service of any and all process upon you, 

and consent that all such service of process be made by registered mail directed to your address as known by us.  

Service so made shall be deemed to be completed five business days after such process shall have been deposited in 

the mail, postage prepaid.  You also waive trial by jury, any objection based on forum non conveniens, any objection 

to venue or jurisdiction of any action instituted hereunder, and consent to the granting of such legal or equitable relief 

as deemed appropriate by the Court. 

 

In the event we do incur fees or expenses, including attorney's fees, in collecting, or attempting to collect, any charges 

owed by you, we will charge you all such fees and expenses reasonably incurred, including the late payment fee on 

the unpaid charges accruing at a rate of one-and-one half percent (1.5%) per month.  Late payment fees on unpaid 

charges shall begin to accrue thirty-three (33) days from the date we post to your invoice all your applicable charges 

for the immediately preceding billing period (the "current invoice").  Current invoices are mailed e-mailed, or 

otherwise sent to you on or by the same date all charges are finally posted for the immediately preceding billing period.  

Late payment fees are separate and distinct from attorney's fees and other costs incurred in collecting charges owed 

to us. 

 

We shall assess a charge of $25.00 whenever a check or draft presented for payment of service is not accepted by the 

institution on which it is written. 

 

4.15 Service Term Commitments 

 

Termination Charges - Discontinuance Before Expiration.  Should customer discontinue service before the 

expiration of any term commitment specified in this tariff, customer shall be liable for termination charges as specified 

in the term commitment. 

 

90-Day Term Agreement – In consideration for the value of various promotional offerings granted to certain new 

customers, such customers may elect to be subject to a 90-Day Term Agreement.   Should a customer under this term 

agreement terminate service with Company prior to completion of the term, that customer is subject to an early 

termination charge equal to the amount of estimated billing for such customer, applied on a pro-rata basis for the 

remainder of the term. The monthly estimated billing for a customer is determined by customer’s previous carrier’s 

invoice.  The initiation date of the term is deemed the date of customer’s first call.  The date of termination of service 

is deemed as the date Company’s Winback Department notes customer’s account as in “jeopardy.”  The pro-rata early 

termination charge amount is determined by multiplying customer’s monthly estimated billing by three (3) (to 

determine the total term estimated billing), determining the percentage of the remaining days of the term after 

termination, as compared to the entire term, and applying the remaining term percentage to the total term estimated 

billing.  Percentages are rounded up to the next whole number, and termination charges are rounded up to the next 

whole dollar.  The early termination charge will be applied to customer’s next invoice after the date of termination. 

Customer’s 90-Day Term Agreement will automatically renew for subsequent additional 90-Day terms unless 

customers cancel their account within 30 days of completion of the current term. 

 

6-Month Term Agreement – In consideration for the value of various promotional offerings granted to certain new 

customers, such customers may elect to be subject to a 6-Month Term Agreement.   Should a customer under this term 

agreement terminate service with Company prior to completion of the term, that customer is subject to an early 



  

 

termination charge equal to the amount of estimated billing for such customer, applied on a pro-rata basis for the 

remainder of the term. The monthly estimated billing for a customer is determined by customer’s previous carrier’s 

invoice.  The initiation date of the term is deemed the date of customer’s first call.  The date of termination of service 

is deemed as the date Company’s Winback Department notes customer’s account as in “jeopardy.”  The pro-rata early 

termination charge amount is determined by multiplying customer’s monthly estimated billing by six (6) (to determine 

the total term estimated billing), determining the percentage of the remaining days of the term after termination, as 

compared to the entire term, and applying the remaining term percentage to the total term estimated billing.  

Percentages are rounded up to the next whole number, and termination charges are rounded up to the next whole 

dollar.  The early termination charge will be applied to customer’s next invoice after the date of termination. 

Customer’s 6-Month Term Agreement will automatically renew for subsequent additional 6-Month terms unless 

customers cancel their account within 30 days of completion of the current term. 

 

1-Year Term Agreement – In consideration for a guarantee, granted to certain new customers, that a customer’s long 

distance Interstate and Intrastate/IntraLata usage rates will not increase during the Agreement term, such customers 

may elect to be subject to a 1-Year Term Agreement.   Should a customer under this term agreement terminate service 

with Company prior to completion of the term, that customer is subject to an early termination charge equal to the 

amount of estimated billing for such customer, applied on a pro-rata basis for the remainder of the term. The monthly 

estimated billing for a customer is determined by customer’s previous carrier’s invoice.  The initiation date of the term 

is deemed the date of customer’s first call.  The date of termination of service is deemed as the date Company’s 

Winback Department notes customer’s account as in “jeopardy.”  The pro-rata early termination charge amount is 

determined by multiplying customer’s monthly estimated billing by twelve (12) (to determine the total term estimated 

billing), determining the percentage of the remaining days of the term after termination, as compared to the entire 

term, and applying the remaining term percentage to the total term estimated billing.  Percentages are rounded up to 

the next whole number, and termination charges are rounded up to the next whole dollar.  The early termination charge 

will be applied to customer’s next invoice after the date of termination.  

 

Discontinuance Without Liability - Customers may discontinue service before expiration of any term commitment 

specified in this tariff without incurring the applicable termination charges if customers restructure their service by 

agreeing to a new service term of equal or greater length as that of the service term customer discontinues or to a new 

service with a greater volume commitment for a term, the combination of which (that is, the new term and greater 

volume commitment) has a value equal to or greater than the value of the service being discontinued. 

 

4.16 Deposits 

 

You are required to establish credit.  If you have not or do not establish credit to our satisfaction, we will require a 

deposit as a guarantee of your payment of our charges.  If you are an existing customer you may still be required to 

make a deposit or increase a deposit we presently hold.  Your deposit will be held for as long as your financial 

condition or credit worthiness so warrants as determined by us.  The fact that a deposit has been made in no way 

relieves you from the prompt payment of our bills upon presentation. 

 

4.17 Advance Payments 

 

We may in addition to a deposit or in substitution of a deposit require you to make an advance payment in an amount 

equal to or less than two months of your estimated billing. 

 

4.18 Interconnection with Other Carriers 

 

Service furnished by us to you may be connected with the services or facilities of other carriers. Such service or 

facilities, if used, are provided under the terms, rates and conditions of the other carrier.  You are responsible for all 

charges billed by other carriers for use in connection with our service.  Any special interface equipment or facilities 

necessary to achieve compatibility between us and other carriers is your responsibility. 

 

4.19  Refusal or Discontinuance by Company 

 

We may refuse or discontinue service for your non-compliance with and/or violation of any Federal, State or municipal 

law, ordinance or regulation pertaining to telephone service.  Service may also be discontinued or refused under the 

following conditions: 

 

For your neglect or refusal to provide reasonable access to us for the purpose of inspection and maintenance of 

equipment owned by us; for non-compliance with and/or violation of the Commission's regulations or our rules and 



  

 

regulations; for non-payment of bills for telephone service thirty-three (33) days from the date we post to your invoice 

all applicable charges for the immediately preceding billing period (the "current invoice"), or if you indicate to the 

Company that you do not intend to pay for service used by you, whether your account is current or not.  Current 

invoices are mailed, e-mailed, or otherwise sent to you on or by the same date all charges are finally posted for the 

immediately preceding billing period.   

 

4.20 Disconnection Procedures 

 

We will give you written notice at least one week before we disconnect your service for nonpayment of charges. 

 

We will disconnect you without notice in the event you indicate to the Company that you do not intend to pay for 

service used by you, whether your account is current or not. 

 

We will disconnect you without notice in the event your use of equipment or services adversely affects our equipment, 

financial status, or our service to others or in the event you tamper with equipment we furnish that is owned by us. 

 

We will disconnect you without notice in the event of unauthorized or fraudulent use of our service.  Whenever service 

is discontinued for fraudulent use of service, before restoring service, we will require you to make, at your own 

expense, all changes in facilities or equipment necessary to eliminate illegal use and pay us an amount reasonably 

estimated as the loss in revenues we sustain as a result of the fraudulent or unauthorized use. 

 

We will disconnect you when necessary for us to comply with any order or request of any governmental authority 

having jurisdiction.  

 

We will disconnect you without notice for any unauthorized or unlawful use of calling card numbers and/or 

Authorization Codes issued by us or in the event you sell, attempt to sell or otherwise distribute calling cards and/or 

Authorization Codes or attempt to do so without our prior written consent. 

 

4.21 Inspection, Testing and Adjustment 

 

Upon reasonable notice, the services provided by us must be made available to us for tests and adjustments as may be 

deemed necessary by us for maintenance.  No interruption allowance will be granted for the time during which such 

tests and adjustments are made when the interruption is less than twenty-four consecutive hours. 

 

4.22 Interruption of Service 

 

Credit allowances for interruptions of service which are not due to the our testing or adjusting, to your negligence, or 

to the failure of channels, equipment or communications systems provided by you, are subject to the general liability 

provisions set forth herein.  It shall be your obligation to notify us immediately of any interruption in service for which 

you want a credit allowance.  Before giving us such notice, you must ascertain that the trouble is not within your 

control, or is not in your wiring or equipment, if any, connected to our terminal.  Interruptions caused by automatic 

dialing equipment are not deemed an interruption of service as defined in this tariff since you have the option of using 

the long distance network via local exchange company access. 

 

4.23 Cancellation of Application for Service 

 

No charge applies if you cancel an application for service prior to our start of installation or special construction. 

 

When you cancel an application for service after the start of installation or special construction, you must pay a 

cancellation fee which is the lesser of 1) the costs incurred by us or 2) the charge for the minimum period of the service 

ordered, plus applicable installation charges. 

 

You may cancel service by providing 30 days written notice to us.  You are responsible for payment of all charges 

incurred up to the cancellation date and any past due amounts remaining on your bill. 

 

4.24 Marketing of Telecommunications Services 

 

We use telemarketing, direct mail campaigns, independent agents, or any combination thereof, in the marketing of our 

services.  Each of our agents, telemarketers and all marketing personnel are instructed as to the application of our tariff 

and that its express terms, conditions and rates are the exclusive authority governing your rights to receive our services. 



  

 

 

We expressly disclaim any liability for any of our agent's, telemarketer's or marketing personnel's actions, inaction’s, 

representations, promises, and/or statements which in any material way conflict with, or are in contravention of, the 

provisions of this tariff.  You are charged with constructive notice of the terms, conditions and rates governing our 

services made available pursuant to this tariff.  You are cautioned to contact us immediately to confirm and/or clarify 

the exact terms, conditions or rates for service should any question arise with respect to said terms, conditions or rates 

for service, whether or not such question arises from the actions, inaction’s, representations, promises, and/or 

statements of any of our agents, telemarketers, marketing personnel or otherwise. 

 

No agent, telemarketer or marketing personnel may change, alter, revise, move or terminate your rate or service 

without the express written consent of both of us. 

 

We adhere to the rules of the FCC regarding the procedures to verify your service orders to change your Primary 

Interexchange Carrier (PIC).  In the event of a dispute about your having selected us as your PIC, the following rules 

apply: 

 

You must pay us all charges incurred for usage of our services up to the time your service is changed to 

another PIC of your choosing.
 

Credits for PIC change charges shall apply in accordance with Rule 64.1100 of the FCC's Rules. 

 

No credit shall be given for any differences in our charges and your previous PIC unless it is reasonably 

demonstrated that we knew or should have known, prior to the change having been ordered, that your 

authorization had not been verified by one or more of the procedures set forth in Rule 64.1100 of the FCC 

Rules. 

 

4.25 Arbitration of Disputes 

 

All disputes concerning or affecting any service, rating of services, transfer of service, payments on account, credits, 

promotions, special offers or services, or any action or service of Company and/or its agents and/or any billing, bills, 

invoices, or statements of accounts shall be resolved through binding arbitration.  Arbitration of disputes, whether 

raised by the Company or by the Customer, shall resolve all issues between the Company and the Customer, and shall 

not involve any form of class or collective arbitration nor any form whatsoever of class action lawsuit.   A dispute 

occurs when the customer fails to pay an invoice or contests it for any reason associated with the ordering, installation, 

provisioning, maintenance, repair, interruption, restoration or termination of any service or facility offered under this 

Tariff.  Once a dispute is raised, arbitration is mandatory, and counterclaims may be asserted.  The arbitration shall be 

administered by the neutral third party administrator (Administrator) jointly chosen by the customer and Company 

and shall be conducted under rules and procedures normally followed for arbitrations conducted in this country.  As a 

condition of service under this Tariff, and as disclosed in the customer authorization for service (LOA), any dispute 

or any counterclaims in response to such a dispute shall be governed by such arbitration rules and procedures. 

 

5. DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES 

 

General 

 

Company offers you outbound long distance service, inbound toll-free access service, calling card service and, in 

certain instances, prepaid or debit card service.  Rates for these services vary by specific service offering; and/or time 

of day, day of week, type of access, mileage, volume and/or term of commitment.  In addition, we offer interstate 

directory assistance and other miscellaneous services.  

 

Our services are provided for the origination and/or termination of long distance telecommunications within the 

mainland United States, and termination to international locations.  International originating availability varies by 

service type and we reserve the right to limit our service origination to specific geographic areas. 

 

All of our services are available 24 hours a day, seven days a week. 

 

All of our rates are expressed in U.S. Dollars.  

 

5.1 Service Availability 

 



  

 

All of our outbound services are available to you in any area of the U.S. mainland served by an equal access central 

office.  Calls can be placed to any location in the U.S. mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin 

Islands. 

 

All of our TFAS or inbound 800/888/887 services are available to you in any area of the U.S. mainland served by an 

equal access central office.  Calls may originate from the mainland U.S., Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. 

Virgin Islands. 

 

Our Calling Card Services are available from originating stations throughout the mainland United States and certain 

locations in Canada and selected international locations for calling card calls provided these locations are served by 

an equal access central office or its equivalent.  Calls may be placed to any international location where suitable 

facilities for termination have been arranged.. 

 

All other services are available from any location where domestic interexchange service is provided by us on a 

presubscription basis.   

 

All international services are available only in combination with our domestic interexchange service, unless special 

arrangements are made. 

 

5.2 Usage Charges - Applicable Rate Periods 

 

Applicable rate periods are indicated below: 

 

Peak Rate Period:  Monday through Friday, 9:00 AM to 4:00 PM 

 

Non-Peak Period:  Monday through Friday, 4:01 PM to 8:59 AM, all day Saturday and Sunday 

 

Business Day:  Monday through Friday, 9:00 AM to 4:00 PM 

 

Non-Business Day: Monday through Friday, 4:01 PM to 8:59 AM, all day Saturday and Sunday 

 

5.3 Recognized Holidays 

 

For the following holidays the Non-Peak/Non-Business Day Rate Period rates apply, unless a lower rate would 

normally apply: 

 New Year's Day**   Labor Day* 

 Memorial Day*    Thanksgiving Day* 

 Independence Day**   Christmas Day** 

 

* As federally observed. 

** When this holiday falls on a Sunday, the Holiday rate applies to calls placed on the following Monday.  When 

this Holiday falls on a Saturday, the Holiday calling rate applies to calls placed the preceding Friday. 

 

5.4 Toll Free Access Service  

 

Numbers Must Be Put to Use.  If you are assigned one or more Toll Free Access Service (TFAS) telephone numbers, 

you  must make substantial use of each number.   "Substantial use" means you or your business must receive at least 

30 minutes of calls on average per month or more.  Any TFAS telephone number that has not been placed in actual 

and substantial use during the first sixty (60) day period after service activation may be recovered by us upon written 

notice to you. 

 

Number Administration.  In accordance with FCC regulations, your TFAS number(s) or "ANIs" may only be used 

for billing and collection, routing, screening, and completion of your calls, that is, calls made by members of the 

public, your employees or other Authorized Users of your TFAS number(s).   Your ANI may not be reused or resold 

without first notifying us and obtaining our written consent.  

 

Specifically Requested Numbers.  If you request a specific TFAS telephone number, we will require you to give us 

a Number Reservation Agreement Form.   

 

Quantity Limited.  At no time may you have more than ten (10) TFAS numbers reserved.  Any reservation you get 



  

 

is good for no more than fifteen (15) days.  A TFAS Reservation Fee must be paid by you.  This fee is credited to the 

unpaid balance on your account after your service has been in actual and substantial use for a consecutive sixty (60) 

day period.   

 

No Ownership Rights.  Nothing in this Section, in any other provision of this tariff, nor in any marketing materials 

issued by us or on behalf of us, shall give you or any person, including any transferee or assignee of your business or 

activities, any ownership interest or proprietary right in any particular TFAS number.  However, upon placing a 

number substantially in use as defined above, you do have a controlling interest in the use of the TFAS number(s) 

assigned to you or your business that you may retain, even if you change your service provider and/or your Responsible 

Organization 

 

Existing TFAS Numbers at Service Commencement.  If you already have been assigned a TFAS number when you 

begin service with us and request that we take over your TFAS numbers and service when you make your request to 

us, you must provide us the contact names, telephone number and address of your existing  Responsible Organization, 

and you must execute a Letter of Authorization (LOA) to transfer your existing Responsible Organization 

responsibility for your TFAS number(s) to us to act as your new Responsible Organization.  If you elect to retain your 

existing Responsible Organization after transferring your service to us, you must notify us of any changes in your 

Responsible Organization in the future, in writing, within 48 hours of the change.  You remain solely responsible for 

all outstanding indebtedness for services provided by your previous Responsible Organization (s) or TFAS  service 

provider and you indemnify and save us harmless from any claim or liability you have or incur to any other TFAS 

service provider before, at or after you transfer your other services to us. 

 

Scope of Our Undertaking.  Subject to your entering into a Responsible Organization Service Agreement with us, 

we will perform the function of your Responsible Organization for all the TFAS numbers ordered by you unless you 

request in writing another Responsible Organization to do so. When we act as your Responsible Organization, we 

will: (1) search for and reserve TFAS number(s) available in the Service Management System (SMS) TFAS database; 

(2) create and maintain your TFAS number(s) record in the SMS TFAS database; (3) provide you with a single point 

of contact to report to about your TFAS service and number(s); (4) when we act as your Responsible Organization, at 

your  request we will subscribe to the TFAS Directory Listing for your TFAS number(s) (for which a charge for this 

Directory Listing applies); and (5) we will subscribe to Vertical Features obtained from local exchange telephone 

company access tariffs (for which the charges in the access tariffs will be passed on to you, plus 15%). The Vertical 

Feature charge will not be counted toward the attainment of any of your volume or revenue commitments should you 

have any with us and will not be discounted. 

 

Transferring Service.  If you transfers your TFAS service to another Responsible Organization, we will cease to 

subscribe to the TFAS Directory Listing Service on your behalf and you are responsible for assuring that your TFAS 

Directory Listing Service is maintained through your new Responsible Organization.  You are responsible for payment 

of any and all of our outstanding TFAS Directory Listing charges, including any unexpired portion of any minimum 

period applicable to such services.  We have no liability for any interruption or other delay, error, mistake, omission 

or other defect occurring in connection with your transfer of your TFAS Directory Listing. 

 

Cancellation.  If you cancel your TFAS, you may elect to retain us as your Responsible Organization at charges set 

forth in this tariff.  Further, if you do cancel you are responsible for all outstanding indebtedness owed us and any 

outstanding charges applicable to your services that we have obtained on your behalf, such as the Vertical Features 

charges of local exchange telephone companies. 

 

 

5.5 Toll Free Texting Service  

 

Toll-Free Texting Service allows the owners of Toll-Free numbers to send and receive text messages to and from 

mobile phones as if the Toll-Free number were another mobile device.  These texts can be sent and received via the 

Toll-Free owner’s Web Portal, Email, Auto Response, or a mobile device. The Service includes a customized text 

management portal, complete text delivery/carrier infrastructure with all mobile carriers, complete carrier and text 

registry integration, and Opt-in/out Authorization and Management Capability.  

 

Company is currently offering the following plans: 

 

Plan TXT1000 - Monthly Toll-Free Text Bundle-incoming or outgoing (up to 1,000 texts): $25.00 per month  

Text Enabled Monthly Number Fee: $1.35 per number/ per month 

 



  

 

Plan TXT2500 - Monthly Toll-Free Text Bundle-incoming or outgoing (up to 2,500 texts): $50.00 per month 

Text Enabled Monthly Number Fee: $1.35 per number/ per month 

 

Plan TXT5000 - Monthly Toll-Free Text Bundle-incoming or outgoing (up to 5,000 texts): $90.00 per month 

Text Enabled Monthly Number Fee: $1.35 per number/ per month 

 

Overage charges occur when you exceed your Plan's monthly message allowance.  The price per text for messages 

exceeding your Plan’s monthly allotment is- TXT1000: $0.03/text, TXT2500: $0.025/text, TXT5000: $0.02/text.  A 

text message is generated in each instance a mobile phone sends or receives a message (ex. a mobile to mobile message 

would generate 2 text messages).  When messages break into multiple texts, each text message generated (inbound 

and outbound) shall count as a text message.   Pricing, promotions, & terms subject to change & may be modified or 

terminated at any time without notice.  

 

Customer warrants and represents that it will maintain producible records for a minimum of four (4) years 

documenting that a clear and conspicuous disclosure has been made to any text recipients that they may receive 

unsolicited commercial text or email messages via the Texting Services, and that such recipients have unambiguously 

consented to receive such text or email messages as required by the Applicable Consumer Protection Laws. Customer 

shall defend and indemnify Company, its affiliated companies, owners, officers, directors, and employees, and hold 

them harmless from and against any and all liabilities, damages, costs and expenses (including all legal and 

professional fees) arising out of or relating to any claim brought by a third party based on the conduct of Customer 

while using the Texting Services, or the failure of Customer to comply with the Applicable Consumer Protection Laws 

or any other applicable federal, state, or municipal law, regulation, guideline or policy. 

 

“Applicable Consumer Protection Laws” means all applicable industry standards, including but not limited to, the 

Telephone Consumer Protection Act (“TCPA”), 47 U.S.C. § 227; the Controlling the Assault of Non-Solicited 

Pornography and Marketing (“CAN-SPAM”) Act, 18 U.S.C. §1037; any similar Federal or state laws prohibiting or 

regulating SMS, email or other messages that may be transmitted via the Texting Services; and all FCC or other 

agency rules and regulations that implement the forgoing laws. 

 

5.6 Calling Card Services   

 

Two Interstate Services.  We offer two calling card services, Standard and the customized Personal AssistanceTM 

services using our calling card platform located in the United States.  These services permit you to originate calls from 

locations served with equal access on the U.S. Mainland, or the off-shore points of Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico or the 

U.S. Virgin Islands and to terminate those calls via our calling card platform to locations on the U.S. Mainland or at 

such off-shore locations, and to access and use our value added services by and through our calling card platform. 

 

Standard International Calling Services.  We offer our Standard Card Services using our calling card platform 

located in the United States. These services permit you to originate calls from locations served with equal access on 

the U.S. Mainland, or the off-shore points of Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico or the U.S. Virgin Islands and to terminate 

those calls via our calling card platform to international locations and to access and use our value added services by 

and through our calling card platform. 

 

Availability.  Standard and Personal AssistanceTM Calling Card Services are available to you during the life of your 

service with us. 

 

Standard Service Access.  Standard calling card services are accessed by dialing toll free access numbers.  For 

standard service, you will be given a toll free number which is shared with other of our customers.  Our standard 

calling card services include all value added services except 3rd Party Call Forwarding. 

 

Personal AssistanceTM Service Access.  Our customized calling card service, "Personnel Assistance," is accessed by  

dialing a toll free access number discreetly assigned to you, the "Personal Access Number or "PAN."  While the PAN 

is assigned to you, we retain the rights to and control of your PAN at all times.  Upon termination of service for any 

reason, your PAN will be immediately inactivated. 

 

For more information on the features and functionalities of these services, please click on Personal AssistanceTM or 

Standard Service 

 

Recurring Charges.  Charges include monthly recurring charges for usage (i.e., MCU’s and ICUs) and general cost 

recovery related charges (ECU’s) for all types of calls (including database access for retrieval of information and per 



  

 

participant charges for conference calls), flat rated messaging and fax charges, and third party charges for call 

forwarding, voice mail and facsimile. 

 

Calling Card Service Off-Shore Locations.  Calling Card calls may be placed from the following off-shore locations 

using a special access code assigned for such locations - Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Islands. 

 

Applicable Billing Increments.  Unless otherwise provided herein, rates are distance insensitive, but for calls in 

which there are more than two parties, (conference calls), route segments are calculated on a per participant basis.  

Our standard rate structure applies and all applicable call increments for billing purposes are rounded at values set 

forth herein.  

 

5.7 Telecompetitive Service Offerings ("TSOs") 

 

We strive to make all of our rates as competitive as possible.  From time to time, to encourage you to remain with us 

or to expand your service with us, we may offer you special incentives to do so.  These incentives may feature lower 

rates, volume or term discounts, credits, waiver of charges or other attractive benefits or premiums.  If you bring to 

our attention a particular offer of a competitor that you want us to match or better, we may require you to demonstrate 

that you have received such a proposal before we will consider matching it or bettering it.  We reserve the right also 

to require you to confirm the competitive offer in writing or to confirm the availability of such offers from web posted 

tariffs/contracts, marketing materials or other public sources.  Our existing Telecompetitive Service Offerings or TSOs 

are set out in this tariff. 

 

5.8 Cellular Phone Calling Card Platform Access 

 

Customers who wish to utilize our calling card platform for International and Interstate long distance calls from their 

cellular phone can eliminate the need for entering calling card numbers and PIN numbers, where services permit, by 

registering their cellular phone number with us for originating caller identification.  Customers who utilize this service 

will be billed at the same rates for destinations called from their cellular phone as are charged for their calls made 

from their account landline(s) pre-subscribed to us. Customer’s cellular phone pre-subscription does not change when 

electing this service.  Customers who initiate this service are subject to a $10.00 activation fee. 

 

6. RATE BASIS AND STRUCTURE  

 

6.1 RATE BASIS AND STRUCTURE –CALL UNITS 

 

Rate Basis.  Our charges are based on providing you access to and usage of our network and our related costs of 

operation. We charge for transporting your calls to their intended destination and for maintaining your connection 

until you or your called party effectively disconnects from our network.  We do not control when effective 

disconnection occurs as this depends on factors over which we have no or only limited control, such as the availability 

or absence of automatic timing equipment deployed in the network, failure of one party to hang up, attachment of your 

or your called party's equipment or for other reasons beyond our control.  We cannot and do not assume any liability 

for holding time duration’s or other call completion problems over which we have no control. 

 

Other Costs of Operation.  Our charges are also based on our other costs of our operations needed to provide you 

service, such as general overhead, installation/account set up, general and account administration, fees and costs 

imposed by regulation, and other costs.  

 

Call Unit Rate Structure.  Our charges for a call use a call unit method designed to recover our costs of providing 

connection, call duration and general operating overhead.  

 

Call Unit Billing.  To accurately bill in call units, there are three basic types of call units - Minimum, Incremental and 

Equivalent.  Depending on the duration of your call, we add together the type of call units that apply to determine your 

Total Call Units for that call.  We then bill you for the Total Call Units incurred for each of your calls.  A similar 

method of billing is or was used by your local exchange carrier and was called "Message Units."   Minimum and 

Incremental Call Units are each based on standard industry timing intervals of minutes and seconds. Incremental call 

duration is billed as Incremental Call Units or ICUs using the common minimums to compute any service charges 

under this tariff for incremental call duration. For example, a minute of call duration in a Total Call Unit would contain 

10 Incremental Call Units if based on 6-second intervals or would contain 2 Incremental Call Units if based on 30-

second intervals. 

 



  

 

6.2 RATE BASIS AND STRUCTURE - ROUNDING 

 

Call  Interval Rounding.  Like most other providers, we use the industry practice of "rounding,"  that is, in its most 

basic form, when call duration does not end on the nearest whole six, thirty or sixty  second increment, the call's 

duration is rounded to the next whole six, thirty or sixty second increment as applicable.  Our rounding will vary based 

on the call intervals used in billing for a particular service.  Various rounding formulas are explained below 

 

Rounding at 18/6.  Services with billing increments of 6 second increments and an 18 second minimum, are billed as 

follows - calls of 17 seconds or less are rounded up to 18 seconds which is 1 Minimum Call Unit or MCU and calls 

of 19 seconds and above which do not end precisely on a full  6 second interval are rounded up to the next highest 6 

second interval at call termination. 

 

Rounding at 30/6.  Services with billing increments of 6 second increments and an 30 second minimum, are billed as 

follows - calls of 29 seconds or less are rounded up to 30 seconds which is 1 Minimum Call Unit or MCU and calls 

of 31 seconds and above which do not end precisely on a full  6 second interval are rounded up to the next highest 6 

second interval at call termination. 

 

Rounding at 30/30. Services with billing increments of 30 second increments and a 30 second minimum, are billed 

as follows - calls of 29 seconds or less are rounded to 30 seconds which is 1 Minimum Call Unit or MCU and calls of 

31 seconds and above which do not end precisely on a full 30 second interval are rounded up to the next highest 30 

second interval at call termination. 

 

Rounding at 60/60. Services with billing increments of 60 second increments and a 60 second minimum, are billed 

as follows - calls of 59 seconds or less are rounded to 60 seconds and calls of 61 seconds and above which do not end 

precisely on a full 60 second interval are rounded up to the next highest 60 second interval at call termination. 

 

Rounding at 36/30. Services with billing increments of 30 second increments and a 36 second minimum, are billed 

as follows - calls of 35 seconds or less are rounded to 36 seconds which is 1 Minimum Call Unit or MCU and calls of 

37 seconds and above which do not end precisely on a full 30 second interval are rounded up to the next highest 30 

second interval at call termination. 

 

Rounding at 48/30. Services with billing increments of 30 second increments and a 48 second minimum, are billed 

as follows - calls of 47 seconds or less are rounded to 48 seconds which is 1 Minimum Call Unit or MCU and calls of 

49 seconds and above which do not end precisely on a full 30 second interval are rounded up to the next highest 30 

second interval at call termination. 

 

Rounding at 96/30.  Services with billing increments of 30 second increments with a 96 second minimum, are billed 

as follows - calls of 95 seconds or less are rounded to 96 seconds which is 1 Minimum Call Unit or MCU and calls of 

97 seconds and above which do not end precisely on a full 30 second interval are rounded up to the next highest 30 

second interval at call termination. 

 

Rounding at 168/30.  Services with billing increments of 30 second increments with a 168 second minimum, are 

billed as follows - calls of 167 seconds or less are rounded to 168 seconds which is 1 Minimum Call Unit or MCU 

and calls of 169 seconds and above which do not end precisely on a full 30 second interval are rounded up to the next 

highest 30 second interval at call termination. 

 

Rounding at 180/30.  Services with billing increments of 30 second increments with a 180 second minimum, are 

billed as follows - calls of 179 seconds or less are rounded to 180 seconds which is 1 Minimum Call Unit or MCU 

and calls of 181 seconds and above which do not end precisely on a full 30 second interval are rounded up to the next 

highest 30 second interval at call termination. 

 

Other Rounding Methods.  From time to time, we may tariff and apply other rounding methodologies with 

combinations of call unit values different from those set forth above. 

 

6.3 RATE BASIS AND STRUCTURE - EQUIVALENT CALL UNITS 

 

Equivalent Call Units.  Our costs of providing service not recovered by our charges for call transport are recovered 

for each call in direct proportion to the duration of that call by applying an Equivalent Call Unit or ECU.  Your 

payment of these ECU charges contributes to this cost recovery in direct proportion to your usage of our services.  In 

this way you are not made to contribute to recovery of these costs when you're not using our services and whether 



  

 

your usage of our service is large or small, your contribution is never disproportionate to that usage.  ECU charges are 

based on call duration.  The proper relationship between Usage Increments and applicable ECU charges is illustrated 

in the table following. For any call you make in excess of twenty minutes, there are no additional ECU’s charged for 

that portion of the call in excess of twenty minutes. 

 

6.4 RATE BASIS AND STRUCTURE - CALCULATIONS  

 

Total charges per call are calculated by using the information provided in the following table to determine the total 

call units (TCUs) in each call and by multiplying the TCUs by the rates applicable to the service provided. The 

following table may be used to determine the TCUs in any call of a specified duration as shown following: 

 

Calls in Minutes 

 

 Duration   Formula Calculations 

 (In Minutes)  

 

 1-19.9   TCUs = [Call Duration (in minutes) x 2.2 + 2.6] 

 

 20 +   TCUs = [Call Duration (in minutes) + 26.6] 

 

Note 1: Call duration in minutes is stated as a decimal. 

 

Note 2: The formulas above show calls of one minute or longer in duration for illustrative purposes.  All calls are 

subject to the minimum call unit or call minimum for that call.  Calculations should be performed for any 

particular call with the call minimum for that call as the minimum charge for that call as calculated using the 

table preceding. 

 

Note 3: Industry standard rounding methodologies are applied in calculating the duration of a call. A call that ends 

its duration at less than the minimum duration billing increment applicable to that call is rounded to the next 

highest increment. A call’s duration as rounded is then used in the calculation of the total call units on which 

service charges are based as specified preceding.   

 

Note 4: Customer invoices list the total call units charged per call. TCUs are listed in each invoice in decimals, e.g., 

1.0, 2.1, .3, 40.7. Call duration may be determined by using the calculation provided in the table preceding 

in reverse.  

 

7. BASIC INTERSTATE BUSINESS SERVICE - EQUAL ACCESS DIAL-UP SERVICE 

 

Services Offered.  As a business, you are offered our "Basic Business Service" ("BBS"). The BBS provides service 

only for calls that originate and terminate in the continental United States and include the following services:  1+ 

Outbound, Toll Free Access, and Calling Card.  

 

Plan Characteristics.  BBS charges are time-of-day sensitive, that is, for Peak/Business Day hours, the applicable 

rates are set forth Rate Table 1 and for Off-Peak/Non-Business Day hours, the applicable rates are set forth Rate 

Table 2.  In addition, your rates are governed by monthly minimum usage requirements, subject to eligibility 

requirements, and may be affected by your service commencement date, that is, if your service commencement date 

was on or before June 30, 2000, your rates are set forth in Rate Table 2. Our charges are also adjusted for call types.  

That is, all your calls to a mobile/wireless phone are charged the rates in Rate Table 3. Our standard rate structure 

applies to both Peak and Off-peak hours of service from the commencement of service.  Our standard rounding 

methodology applies to both plans and at all hours of service irrespective of service commencement date.   

 

Initial call duration is measured by a Minimum Call Unit (MCU), and additional call duration is measured in 

Incremental Call Units (ICUs) as specified in the following chart:  

 

MCU - Peak MCU - Off-Peak ICU - Peak ICU - Off-Peak 

18 seconds 18 seconds 6 seconds 6 seconds 

30 seconds 30 seconds 6 seconds 6 seconds 

30 seconds 36 seconds 30 seconds 30 seconds 

 



  

 

Eligibility.  To be eligible for BBS, you must not have had your account with any carrier canceled for nonpayment of 

charges, must not have a history of late payment of charges at any time during the 12 month period preceding your 

service commencement date with us, and must have originated and terminated domestic interstate usage within the 30 

day period preceding your service commencement date with us. 

 

 

7.1 Basic Business Service 

 

7.1.1 Rate Table 1  

 

 Minimum     

Monthly 

MCU/ICU @ 

60 Seconds 

ICU @    

6 Seconds 

MCU @   

18 Seconds 

MCU/ICU 

@ 30 

Seconds 

MCU @ 

36 Seconds 

$0.00  0.309 0.0309 0.0927 0.1545 0.1854 

$5.00  0.299 0.0299 0.0897 0.1495 0.1794 

$10.00  0.289 0.0289 0.0867 0.1445 0.1734 

$15.00  0.279 0.0279 0.0837 0.1395 0.1674 

$20.00  0.269 0.0269 0.0807 0.1345 0.1614 

$25.00  0.259 0.0259 0.0777 0.1295 0.1554 

$30.00  0.249 0.0249 0.0747 0.1245 0.1494 

$35.00  0.239 0.0239 0.0717 0.1195 0.1434 

$40.00  0.229 0.0229 0.0687 0.1145 0.1374 

$45.00  0.219 0.0219 0.0657 0.1095 0.1314 

$50.00  0.209 0.0209 0.0627 0.1045 0.1254 

$55.00  0.199 0.0199 0.0597 0.0995 0.1194 

$60.00  0.189 0.0189 0.0567 0.0945 0.1134 

$65.00  0.179 0.0179 0.0537 0.0895 0.1074 

$70.00  0.169 0.0169 0.0507 0.0845 0.1014 

$75.00  0.159 0.0159 0.0477 0.0795 0.0954 

$80.00  0.149 0.0149 0.0447 0.0745 0.0894 

$85.00  0.139 0.0139 0.0417 0.0695 0.0834 

$90.00  0.129 0.0129 0.0387 0.0645 0.0774 

$95.00  0.119 0.0119 0.0357 0.0595 0.0714 

$100.00  0.109 0.0109 0.0327 0.0545 0.0654 

$105.00  0.099 0.0099 0.0297 0.0495 0.0594 

$110.00  0.089 0.0089 0.0267 0.0445 0.0534 

$115.00  0.079 0.0079 0.0237 0.0395 0.0474 

$120.00  0.069 0.0069 0.0207 0.0345 0.0414 

$125.00  0.059 0.0059 0.0177 0.0295 0.0354 

$130.00  0.049 0.0049 0.0147 0.0245 0.0294 

$135.00  0.039 0.0039 0.0117 0.0195 0.0234 

$140.00  0.029 0.0029 0.0087 0.00145 0.0174 

$145.00  0.025 0.0025 0.0075 0.0125 0.0150 

$150.00  0.019 0.0019 0.0057 0.0095 0.0114 



  

 

 

 

7.1.2 Rate Table 2 - Limited-Class Switched Rates – Dedicated Rates 

 

Dedicated rates are available to new customers, and “save” or “winback” customers, with T-1 access lines, at the Peak 

Business Day / Off-Peak Non-Business Day rates described below, subject to the applicable T-1 estimated minimum 

monthly intrastate usage level requirements: 

 

Category         Minimum            

Monthly 

MCU/ICU @ 

60 Seconds 

ICU @              

6 Seconds 

MCU @            

18 Seconds 

MCU/ICU @ 

30 Seconds 

MCU @           

71 Seconds 

D-1 $100.00  0.059 0.006 0.018 0.030 0.070 

D-2 $110.00  0.049 0.005 0.015 0.025 0.058 

D-3 $120.00  0.039 0.004 0.012 0.020 0.046 

D-4 $130.00  0.029 0.003 0.009 0.015 0.034 

 

 

 

7.1.3 Rate Table 3 - Mobile Termination 

 

MCU/ICU @ 

60 Seconds 

ICU @              

6 Seconds 

MCU @            

18 Seconds 

MCU/ICU @ 

30 Seconds 

MCU @           

71 Seconds 

0.199 0.020 0.060 0.100 0.235 

 

 

7.1.4 Most Favored States Service.  We offer special rates for the states you call the most or select for other 

reasons.  These are your “Most Favored States” or “MFS” states.  You may select up to two states as 

your MFS states. 

 

To qualify and remain eligible for this MFS Service, your selection cannot be changed for a minimum period of two 

months after your selection is made.  Once your selection is made and you meet and maintain your eligibility, your 

MFS rates will replace the rates you are or would pay for service to the MFS state or states under other applicable 

provisions of this tariff.  All your calls eligible for the applicable MFS rate must originate in the continental United 

States and terminate in the MFS state or states.  Our standard billing practices apply and you must keep your account 

current at all times. 

 

Your volume of calls to your MFS state or states must equal or exceed a minimum fifteen percent (15%) of your total 

interstate and international traffic volume ("MFS Traffic Ratio or "MFSTR").  Your MFSTR is determined by 

comparing your MFS volume of calls to your total volume of interstate and international calls. 

 

In the event of a shortfall in your MFSTR, determined monthly, you will be charged the difference between the MFS 

rate or rates for the calls to your MFS state or MFS states and our standard rates applied to your MFS calls.  These 

shortfall charges will be billed in the billing cycle following the shortfall in calls. 

 

7.1.5 Rate Table 4 – Most Favored States Service 

 

State         Minimum         

Monthly 

MCU/ICU @ 

60 Seconds 

ICU @              

6 Seconds 

MCU @            

18 Seconds 

MCU/ICU @ 

30 Seconds 

MCU @           

71 Seconds 

Alaska $30.00  0.099 0.010 0.030 0.050 0.117 

Puerto Rico $30.00  0.099 0.010 0.030 0.050 0.117 

* States not listed are not yet offered as MFS states. 

 

7.1.6 “Unlimited 1+ Dialing” Calling Option 

 

We offer unlimited 1+ direct dialing for a flat monthly rate of $58.99 for the first line, and $43.99 per each additional 

line, for all calls except International calls.  Flat fee also excludes calling card charges, Inbound calls, fees, taxes, 

surcharges, assessments and similar charges.  Inbound or calling card calls are billed according to the rates contained 

within customer’s main calling plan.  To receive this option, customers must execute a one-year term commitment 



  

 

plan.  

 

7.2  BASIC INTERSTATE BUSINESS SERVICES - EQUAL ACCESS CALLING CARD SERVICE 

 

We offer two basic levels of services, Standard and Personal Assistance, and two levels of charges for our Standard 

Calling Card Service - Basic and Premium. Both our Standard and our Personal Assistance calling card services 

include Conference Calling, Third Party Calling and Database Access services.  You have the option to obtain a 

third level of service, the Advantage Card Service ("ACS") if you meet the eligibility requirements for ACS.  There 

are no additional monthly service fees nor access charges applicable to either our Standard Calling Card, Personal 

AssistanceTM Calling Card services, or Advantage Card Service.  Our standard rate structure and our standard 

rounding methodology apply to all types of calling card services. 

 

Rates for Standard Calling Card Service. Our charges for Standard Calling Card Service calls originating and 

terminating on the U.S. Mainland apply from the time of connection to disconnect of the call accessing our automated 

operator platform.  

 

 MCU/ICU @ 

60 Seconds 

ICU @              

6 Seconds 

MCU @            

18 Seconds 

MCU/ICU @ 

30 Seconds 

MCU @           

71 Seconds 

Basic 0.230 0.023 0.069 0.115 0.272 

Premium* 0.150 0.015 0.045 0.075 0.178 

 

* A monthly minimum of $50 in calling card charges is required. 

 

Rates for Personal AssistanceTM Calling Card Services. Our charges for Personal Assistance Calling Card Service 

calls originating and terminating on the U.S. Mainland apply from the time of connection to disconnect of the call 

accessing our automated operator platform.  

 

MCU/ICU @ 

60 Seconds 

ICU @              

6 Seconds 

MCU @            

18 Seconds 

MCU/ICU @ 

30 Seconds 

MCU @           

71 Seconds 

0.150 0.015 0.045 0.075 0.178 

 

Conference Calls:  Our Standard or our Personal Assistance calling card rates apply on a per participant basis, that 

is, when it is you who institutes or initiates a conference call, often referred to as "chairing the conference call," you 

will be charged the applicable charges for the full duration of connection time associated with the conference call 

multiplied by the number of conference call participants you originally designate, e.g., 3 or 4 (the latter being the 

current maximum number of conference call participants).  Charges based on the number of participants designated 

apply unless a participant is involuntarily disconnected during the conference call.   

 

We will also charge you a reconnect fee for any participant of your conference call that voluntarily disconnects and 

then reconnects to an on-going conference call: 

 

$0.50/reconnection 

 

Voice Mail Charges: The following per message charge applies for each voice mail message stored or retrieved. 

 

$0.50/message 

 

Facsimile Charges: The following per page charge applies for each facsimile page sent or received. 

 

$0.50/page 

 

Third Party Usage: You may authorize third parties (Authorized Users) to use your Standard or Personal Assistance 

Calling Card services, including conference calling, voice mail storage and facsimile services.  If you are a Personal 

Assistance customer, your Authorized Users may also use Call Forwarding, but this feature is not available if you are 

a Standard Calling Card customer only. Our Standard rates or our Personal Assistance rates apply to calls and 

services used by an Authorized User.  

 

Database Access Service.  Our Standard Calling Card or Personal Assistance rates apply from the time of connection 

to disconnect of the call accessing our automated operator platform. 



  

 

 

Advantage Card Service (ACS).  Advantage Card Service (ACS) is offered to you if you meet the ACS Eligibility 

requirements.   If you maintain your ACS eligibility, you are entitled to free calling card calling equal to 30% of your 

average monthly charges for your non-calling card calling beginning with your 2nd invoice following commencement 

of your ACS service.  We call this offer our ACS "Total Calling Advantage". 

 

ACS Eligibility.  You are eligible for ACS once you complete a minimum of 30 consecutive days of "on-line" services 

that is, by using any of our standalone or combination of interexchange, toll free, local, Internet access or Internet site 

services, by keeping your account current (no delinquencies in payment occurring or having occurred) and by not 

allowing any interruption in your billing cycle for any reason. 

 

ACS Limitations and Disclaimers.   

 

ACS is offered only in conjunction with our international and intrastate companion ACS offerings as tariffed with the 

FCC and the states.   

 

Your ACS Total Calling Advantage will be reflected in your second invoice following commencement of your ACS 

service.   

 

Each month's ACS Total Calling Advantage is noncumulative (cannot be carried over to any following month or 

otherwise accumulated). 

 

Your ACS Total Calling Advantage is not available with any other promotional offering, or any "save/winback" 

program offered by us except ACS service may be offered to you to counter a competitive offer that would cause or 

may have caused you to select another carrier for any of your services, that is, ACS service may be offered to "save" 

or "winback" your business; provided that at the time, you are neither delinquent in any payments to us nor had an 

interruption in your billing cycle when you were our customer. 

 

If your ACS service is terminated for cause or if you terminate our ACS service in your discretion, you forfeit all 

unused credits. 

 

Reinstatement.  If you lose your eligibility for the Total Calling Advantage, you may reinstate it by curing any 

outstanding delinquency and/or by qualifying as a winback customer.  Once reinstated, you must maintain your  ACS 

eligibility in good standing at all times.   

 

Rates.  Rates are uniform for all calls and are distance and time-of-day insensitive. 

 

MCU/ICU @ 

60 Seconds 

ICU @              

6 Seconds 

MCU @            

18 Seconds 

MCU/ICU @ 

30 Seconds 

MCU @           

71 Seconds 

0.230 0.023 0.069 0.115 0.272 

 

7.3 Qualified Rate Adjustments 

 

Qualified Rate Adjustment.  From time to time, we may, in responding to the marketplace, apply upward adjustments 

in your rates, with a corresponding downward adjustment in your minimum monthly usage levels or MMUL's.  Such 

adjustments are based on your in-service date and the time of your last adjustment of any kind in your rates, if any 

(the “immunity period”).  No QRA may be made during the immunity period, nor will any QRA be made if you started 

service during the immunity period.  Any QRA made subsequent to the original posting date of this tariff will be set 

forth on this web page. 

 

Interstate Services - Qualified Rate Adjustment, January 15, 2021 

 

If you initiated service on or before October 15, 2020, and you are not a party to a usage rate guarantee, your Interstate 

rates are adjusted upward by two cents ($0.02), or to the highest available rate, whichever is lower, effective for all 

Interstate calls on or after January 15, 2021, that are reflected on invoices rendered on or after February 15, 2021.  To 

determine your adjusted rate level, refer to your applicable Rate Table(s). 

 

8. INTERNATIONAL RATE PLANS 

 

Our international services are offered based on monthly minimum usage (MMU) requirements, that is, the rate plan 



  

 

that governs your international service will be based on your minimum usage of all our services - interstate, intrastate 

and international.  If you meet the applicable specific MMU requirements and the common eligibility requirements 

and select the associated rate plan, the following International Service Rat 

es apply to all calls that originate in the continental United States and terminate at an international location.  The 

MMU levels herein applicable differ from our Most Favored Nation (MFN's) in that these latter are based on MMU's 

for international service only.  MMU's associated with each rate plan are as follows: 

 

Graduated Rate Category Rate Plan Minimum Monthly Usage Levels 

XII Classic Q $-0- 

XI Classic 1 $10.00 

X Classic 2 $20.00 

IX Global $30.00 

VIII Classic U $40.00 

VII Super U $50.00 

VI Green Rates $60.00 

V Red Rates $70.00 

IV White Rates $80.00 

III Blue Rates $90.00 

II C3 Rates $100.00 

I EM Rates $110.00 

 

 

Initial call duration is measured by a Minimum Call Unit (MCU), and additional call duration is measured in 

Incremental Call Units (ICUs) as specified in the following chart:  

 

Basis MCU - Peak MCU - Off-Peak ICU - Peak ICU - Off-Peak 

A 30 seconds 30 seconds 6 seconds 6 seconds 

B 30 seconds 30 seconds 30 seconds 30 seconds 

C 30 seconds 77 seconds 6 seconds 30 seconds 

 

You must keep your account current and must not have had any late payment or non-payment during the three-month 

period preceding your initiation of Global Service.  Your volume of international traffic must equal or exceed five 

percent (5%) of your total interstate and international traffic volume with us (“Traffic Ratio”).  Your Traffic Ratio is 

determined by historical terminating traffic volumes as compared to your total volume of interstate and international 

traffic with us.  In the event of a shortfall in your Traffic Ratio, determined monthly, you will be charged the difference 

between our standard rates for service for the shortfall month and the Global Rates provided here, whichever is greater. 

 

8.1 Classic Q Rate.  No MMU required. 

 

Country Code MCU/ICU @ 

60 Seconds 

ICU       @  

6 Seconds 

MCU/ICU @ 

30 Seconds 

MCU       @    

77 Seconds 

Afghanistan 93 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Albania 355 1.490 0.149 0.745 1.912 

Algeria 213 0.920 0.092 0.460 1.181 

American Samoa 684 1.280 0.128 0.640 1.643 

Andorra 376 0.450 0.045 0.225 0.578 

Angola 244 2.350 0.235 1.175 3.016 

Anguilla 809 0.729 0.073 0.365 0.936 

Antarctica (Casey) 672 2.320 0.232 1.160 2.977 

Antarctica (Scott Base) 672 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Antigua 809 0.730 0.073 0.365 0.937 

Argentina 54 0.950 0.095 0.475 1.219 

Argentina - Mobile 54 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Armenia 374 1.400 0.140 0.700 1.797 

Aruba 297 0.640 0.064 0.320 0.821 

Ascension Island 247 0.709 0.071 0.355 0.910 



  

 

Australia 61 0.360 0.036 0.180 0.462 

Australia - Mobile 61 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

Austria 43 0.700 0.070 0.350 0.898 

Austria - Mobile 43 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Azerbaijan 994 1.400 0.140 0.700 1.797 

Azores 262 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Bahamas 809 0.489 0.049 0.244 0.627 

Bahrain 973 1.200 0.120 0.600 1.540 

Balearic Island (Spain) 34 0.790 0.079 0.395 1.014 

Bangladesh 880 1.510 0.151 0.755 1.938 

Bangladesh - Mobile 880 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Barbados 809 0.750 0.075 0.375 0.963 

Belarus 375 1.400 0.140 0.700 1.797 

Belgium 32 0.650 0.065 0.325 0.834 

Belgium - Mobile 32 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

Belize 501 0.890 0.089 0.445 1.142 

Benin 229 1.080 0.108 0.540 1.386 

Bermuda 809 0.620 0.062 0.310 0.796 

Bhutan 975 2.570 0.257 1.285 3.298 

Bogota 57-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Bolivia 591 0.840 0.084 0.420 1.078 

Bolivia - Mobile 591 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Bosnia 387 0.900 0.090 0.450 1.155 

Botswana 267 1.100 0.110 0.550 1.412 

Brazil 55 0.810 0.081 0.405 1.040 

Brazil - Mobile 55 0.699 0.070 0.350 0.897 

British Virgin Islands 809 0.730 0.073 0.365 0.937 

Brunei 673 1.320 0.132 0.660 1.694 

Buenos Aires 54-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Bulgaria 359 0.850 0.085 0.425 1.091 

Burkina Faso 226 1.680 0.168 0.840 2.156 

Burundi 257 2.320 0.232 1.160 2.977 

Cali 57-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Cambodia 855 2.080 0.208 1.040 2.669 

Cameroon 237 1.150 0.115 0.575 1.476 

Canada - Outbound   N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Canada - Inbound    0.000 0.000 0.000 

Canary Islands (Spain) 34 0.790 0.079 0.395 1.014 

Cape Verde Islands 238 5.750 0.575 2.875 7.379 

Cayman Islands 809 0.770 0.077 0.385 0.988 

Central African Rep. 236 2.310 0.231 1.155 2.965 

Ceuta 34 0.790 0.079 0.395 1.014 

Chad Republic 235 2.390 0.239 1.195 3.067 

Chile 56 0.690 0.069 0.345 0.886 

Chile - Mobile 56 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

China 56 0.990 0.099 0.495 1.271 

China - Mobile 86 1.199 0.120 0.600 1.539 

Christmas Cocoa 86 2.320 0.232 1.160 2.977 

Columbia 57 0.890 0.089 0.445 1.142 

Columbia - Mobile 57 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Comoros (Mayotte Isl) 269 2.260 0.226 1.130 2.900 

Congo 242 1.510 0.151 0.755 1.938 

Cook Islands 682 3.090 0.309 1.545 3.966 



  

 

Costa Rica 506 0.710 0.071 0.355 0.911 

Costa Rica - Mobile 506 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Croatia 385 0.900 0.090 0.450 1.155 

Cuba 53 1.260 0.126 0.630 1.617 

Curacao (Neth Antilles) 599 0.730 0.073 0.365 0.937 

Cyprus 357 0.960 0.096 0.480 1.232 

Cyprus - Mobile 357 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Czech Republic 420 0.820 0.082 0.410 1.052 

Czech Republic - Mobile 420 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Denmark 45 0.710 0.071 0.355 0.911 

Denmark - Mobile 45 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Diego Garcia 246 1.560 0.156 0.780 2.002 

Djibouti 253 1.630 0.163 0.815 2.092 

Dominica 809 0.730 0.073 0.365 0.937 

Dominican Republic 809 0.700 0.070 0.350 0.898 

Earth Orbit 881 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Earth Orbit - Mobile 881 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Ecuador 593 0.780 0.078 0.390 1.001 

Ecuador - Mobile 593 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Egypt 20 0.930 0.093 0.465 1.194 

Egypt - Mobile 20 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

El Salvador 503 0.800 0.080 0.400 1.027 

El Salvador - Mobile 503 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Equitorial Guinea 240 2.190 0.219 1.095 2.811 

Eritrea 291 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Estonia 372 1.340 0.134 0.670 1.720 

Estonia - Mobile 372 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Ethiopia 251 1.260 0.126 0.630 1.617 

Faeroe Islands 293 0.860 0.086 0.430 1.104 

Falkland Islands 500 1.860 0.186 0.930 2.387 

Fiji Islands 679 1.420 0.142 0.710 1.822 

Finland 358 0.630 0.063 0.315 0.809 

Finland - Mobile 358 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

France 33 0.450 0.045 0.225 0.578 

France - Mobile 33 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

French Antilles (St. Barts, Martinique) 596 0.770 0.077 0.385 0.988 

French Guinea 594 0.770 0.077 0.385 0.988 

French Polynesia 689 1.420 0.142 0.710 1.822 

Gabon 241 1.090 0.109 0.545 1.399 

Gambia 220 1.090 0.109 0.545 1.399 

Georgia 995 1.400 0.140 0.700 1.797 

Germany 49 0.500 0.050 0.250 0.642 

Germany - Mobile 49 0.392 0.039 0.196 0.503 

Ghana 233 1.080 0.108 0.540 1.386 

Gibraltar 350 0.960 0.096 0.480 1.232 

Greece 30 0.810 0.081 0.405 1.040 

Greece - Mobile 30 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Greenland 299 0.940 0.094 0.470 1.206 

Grenada 809 0.730 0.073 0.365 0.937 

Guadeloupe 590 0.770 0.077 0.385 0.988 

Guam 671 0.960 0.096 0.480 1.232 

Guantanamo Bay 539 0.740 0.074 0.370 0.950 



  

 

Guatemala 502 0.890 0.089 0.445 1.142 

Guatemala - Mobile 502 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Guinea 224 1.660 0.166 0.830 2.130 

Guinea Bissau 245 2.260 0.226 1.130 2.900 

Guyana 592 1.490 0.149 0.745 1.912 

Haiti 509 0.750 0.075 0.375 0.963 

Haiti - Mobile 509 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Honduras 504 0.800 0.080 0.400 1.027 

Hong Kong 852 0.550 0.055 0.275 0.706 

Hong Kong - Mobile 852 0.559 0.056 0.280 0.717 

Hungary 36 0.820 0.082 0.410 1.052 

Hungary - Mobile 36 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Iceland 354 0.820 0.082 0.410 1.052 

Iceland - Mobile 354 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

India 91 1.080 0.108 0.540 1.386 

India - Mobile 91 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Indonesia 62 0.860 0.086 0.430 1.104 

Indonesia - Mobile 62 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Inmarset Atlantic East 871 9.860 0.986 4.930 12.654 

Inmarset Atlantic West 874 9.860 0.986 4.930 12.654 

Inmarset Indian Ocean 873 9.860 0.986 4.930 12.654 

Inmarset Pacific Ocean 872 9.860 0.986 4.930 12.654 

Iran 98 1.400 0.140 0.700 1.797 

Iraq 964 1.450 0.145 0.725 1.861 

Ireland 353 0.650 0.065 0.325 0.834 

Ireland - Mobile 353 0.409 0.041 0.205 0.525 

Iridium 881 3.000 0.300 1.500 3.850 

Israel 972 1.050 0.105 0.525 1.348 

Israel - Mobile 972 0.559 0.056 0.280 0.717 

Italy 39 0.710 0.071 0.355 0.911 

Italy - Mobile 39 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

Ivory Coast 225 1.420 0.142 0.710 1.822 

Jamaica 809 0.860 0.086 0.430 1.104 

Japan 81 0.500 0.050 0.250 0.642 

Japan - Mobile 81 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

Johannesburg 27-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Jordan 962 0.900 0.090 0.450 1.155 

Kazakhstan 7 1.400 0.140 0.700 1.797 

Kenya 254 0.980 0.098 0.490 1.258 

Kiribati 686 1.470 0.147 0.735 1.887 

Kirghiziya 996 1.400 0.140 0.700 1.797 

Kuwait 965 0.830 0.083 0.415 1.065 

Kuwait - Mobile 965 0.699 0.070 0.350 0.897 

Kyrgyzstan 996 1.400 0.140 0.700 1.797 

Laos 856 2.550 0.255 1.275 3.273 

Latvia 371 1.340 0.134 0.670 1.720 

Latvia - Mobile 371 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Lebanon 961 1.560 0.156 0.780 2.002 

Lebanon - Mobile 961 0.699 0.070 0.350 0.897 

Lesotho 266 1.380 0.138 0.690 1.771 

Liberia 231 0.920 0.092 0.460 1.181 

Libya 218 1.390 0.139 0.695 1.784 

Liechtenstein 417 0.500 0.050 0.250 0.642 



  

 

Liechtenstein - Mobile 417 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Lima 51-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Lithuania 370 1.370 0.137 0.685 1.758 

Luxembourg 352 0.800 0.080 0.400 1.027 

Luxembourg - Mobile 352 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Macao 853 1.140 0.114 0.570 1.463 

Macedonia 389 1.760 0.176 0.880 2.259 

Madagascar 261 3.460 0.346 1.730 4.440 

Malawi 265 1.100 0.110 0.550 1.412 

Malaysia 60 1.030 0.103 0.515 1.322 

Malaysia - Mobile 60 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Maldives 960 2.110 0.211 1.055 2.708 

Mali Republic 223 2.210 0.221 1.105 2.836 

Malta 356 1.230 0.123 0.615 1.579 

Manila 48 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Mariana Islands 670 0.960 0.096 0.480 1.232 

Marshall Islands 692 1.850 0.185 0.925 2.374 

Martinique 596 0.770 0.077 0.385 0.988 

Mauritania 222 1.770 0.177 0.885 2.272 

Mauritius 230 1.830 0.183 0.915 2.349 

Mayoutte Islands 269 2.260 0.226 1.130 2.900 

Medellin 57-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Melilla (Spain) 34 0.790 0.079 0.395 1.014 

Mexico  52 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Micronesia 691 1.550 0.155 0.775 1.989 

Moldova 373 1.420 0.142 0.710 1.822 

Monaco 377 0.450 0.045 0.225 0.578 

Monaco - Mobile 377 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Mongolia 976 2.460 0.246 1.230 3.157 

Montserrat 809 0.730 0.073 0.365 0.937 

Morocco 212 1.010 0.101 0.505 1.296 

Moscow 7-C 1.400 0.140 0.700 1.797 

Mozambique 258 1.860 0.186 0.930 2.387 

Muscat 968 0.730 0.073 0.365 0.937 

Myanmar (Burma) 264 2.300 0.230 1.150 2.952 

N. Korea 850 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

N. Korea - Mobile 850 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Nagoya 81-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Nakhoda 7-C 1.400 0.140 0.700 1.797 

Namibia 264 1.310 0.131 0.655 1.681 

Nauru 274 1.680 0.168 0.840 2.156 

Nepal 977 1.760 0.176 0.880 2.259 

Netherlands 599 0.440 0.044 0.220 0.565 

Netherlands - Mobile 599 0.512 0.051 0.256 0.657 

Netherlands Antilles 31 0.580 0.058 0.290 0.744 

Netherlands Antilles -  Mobile 31 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Nevis 809 0.740 0.074 0.370 0.950 

New Caledonia 687 1.420 0.142 0.710 1.822 

New Zealand 64 0.950 0.095 0.475 1.219 

New Zealand - Mobile 64 0.699 0.070 0.350 0.897 

Nicaragua 505 1.180 0.118 0.590 1.514 

Nicaragua - Mobile 505 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Niger 227 1.450 0.145 0.725 1.861 



  

 

Nigeria 234 0.820 0.082 0.410 1.052 

Niue Islands 683 2.280 0.228 1.140 2.926 

Norfolk Islands 61 2.320 0.232 1.160 2.977 

Norway 47 0.750 0.075 0.375 0.963 

Norway - Mobile 47 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Oman 968 1.170 0.117 0.585 1.502 

Osaka 81-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Pakistan 92 1.490 0.149 0.745 1.912 

Pakistan - Mobile 92 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Palau 680 1.760 0.176 0.880 2.259 

Palm Island  0.730 0.073 0.365 0.937 

Panama 507 0.760 0.076 0.380 0.975 

Panama - Mobile 507 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Papua New Guinea 675 0.950 0.095 0.475 1.219 

Paraguay 595 1.080 0.108 0.540 1.386 

Paraguay Mobile 595 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Peru 51 0.810 0.081 0.405 1.040 

Peru Mobile 51 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Philippines 63 0.750 0.075 0.375 0.963 

Philippines - Mobile 63 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Poland 48 0.850 0.085 0.425 1.091 

Poland - Mobile 48 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Portugal 351 0.840 0.084 0.420 1.078 

Portugal - Mobile 351 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Puerto Rico - Outbound  0.200 0.020 0.100 0.257 

Puerto Rico - Inbound  0.250 0.025 0.125 0.321 

Qatar 974 1.210 0.121 0.605 1.553 

Qatar - Mobile 593-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Quito 593-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Reunion Island 262 2.250 0.225 1.125 2.888 

Rio de Janeiro 55-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Romania 40 1.010 0.101 0.505 1.296 

Rota 670 0.790 0.079 0.395 1.014 

Russia 7 1.400 0.140 0.700 1.797 

Rwanda 250 1.820 0.182 0.910 2.336 

Saipan (Tinian. Rota) 670 0.960 0.096 0.480 1.232 

Sakhalin 7-C 1.400 0.140 0.700 1.797 

San Marino 378 0.710 0.071 0.355 0.911 

Sao Paulo 55-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Sao Tome 239 2.220 0.222 1.110 2.849 

Saudi Arabia 966 1.280 0.128 0.640 1.643 

Senegal Republic 221 1.300 0.130 0.650 1.668 

Seychelles Island 248 2.140 0.214 1.070 2.746 

Sierra Leone 232 1.470 0.147 0.735 1.887 

Singapore 65 0.640 0.064 0.320 0.821 

Singapore - Mobile 65 0.699 0.070 0.350 0.897 

Slovakia 421 0.820 0.082 0.410 1.052 

Slovakia - Mobile 421 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Slovenia 386 0.900 0.090 0.450 1.155 

Slovenia - Mobile 386 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Solomon Island 677 1.640 0.164 0.820 2.105 

Somalia 252 2.780 0.278 1.390 3.568 

South Africa 27 0.880 0.088 0.440 1.129 



  

 

South Africa - Mobile 27 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

South Korea 82 0.890 0.089 0.445 1.142 

South Korea - Mobile 82 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Spain 34 0.790 0.079 0.395 1.014 

Spain - Mobile 34 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Sri Lanka 94 1.470 0.147 0.735 1.887 

St. Barthelemy 590 0.770 0.077 0.385 0.988 

St. Helena 290 2.530 0.253 1.265 3.247 

St. Kitts 809 0.740 0.074 0.370 0.950 

St. Lucia 809 0.740 0.074 0.370 0.950 

St. Martin 590 0.770 0.077 0.385 0.988 

St. Petersburg 7-C 1.400 0.140 0.700 1.797 

St. Pierre Mlq 508 0.650 0.065 0.325 0.834 

St. Vincent Gren 809 1.030 0.103 0.515 1.322 

Sudan 249 4.230 0.423 2.115 5.429 

Suriname 597 1.420 0.142 0.710 1.822 

Swaziland 268 1.420 0.142 0.710 1.822 

Sweden 46 0.540 0.054 0.270 0.693 

Sweden - Mobile 46 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

Switzerland 41 0.500 0.050 0.250 0.642 

Switzerland - Mobile 41 0.718 0.072 0.359 0.921 

Syria 963 1.550 0.155 0.775 1.989 

Taipei 886 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Taiwan 885 0.660 0.066 0.330 0.847 

Taiwan - Mobile 886 0.499 0.050 0.250 0.640 

Tajikistan 992 1.400 0.140 0.700 1.797 

Tanzania 255 1.030 0.103 0.515 1.322 

Thailand 66 0.930 0.093 0.465 1.194 

Tinian 670 0.960 0.096 0.480 1.232 

Togo 228 1.340 0.134 0.670 1.720 

Tokyo 81-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Tonga 676 1.580 0.158 0.790 2.028 

Trinidad / Tobago 809 0.780 0.078 0.390 1.001 

Tunisia 216 0.910 0.091 0.455 1.168 

Turkey 90 0.900 0.090 0.450 1.155 

Turkey - Mobile 90 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Turkmenistan 993 1.400 0.140 0.700 1.797 

Turks & Caicos 809 0.730 0.073 0.365 0.937 

Tuvalu 688 2.540 0.254 1.270 3.260 

Uganda 256 0.990 0.099 0.495 1.271 

Ukraine 380 1.400 0.140 0.700 1.797 

Union Islands  0.730 0.073 0.365 0.937 

United Arab Emirates 971 1.100 0.110 0.550 1.412 

United Arab Emirates - Mobile 971 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

United Kingdom 44 0.330 0.033 0.165 0.424 

United Kingdom - Mobile 44 0.481 0.048 0.241 0.617 

Uruguay 598 1.060 0.106 0.530 1.360 

Uzbekistan 998 1.400 0.140 0.700 1.797 

Uzbekistan -  Mobile 998 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Vanuatu 678 2.280 0.228 1.140 2.926 

Vatican City 396 0.710 0.071 0.355 0.911 

Venezuela 58 0.590 0.059 0.295 0.757 

Venezuela - Mobile 57 N/A N/A N/A N/A 



  

 

Vietnam 84 1.310 0.131 0.655 1.681 

Vietnam 84 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Wallis & Futuna 681 1.970 0.197 0.985 2.528 

West Samoa 685 1.320 0.132 0.660 1.694 

Yemen. Rep. Of 967 1.170 0.117 0.585 1.502 

Yugoslavia 381 0.900 0.090 0.450 1.155 

Zaire 243 0.950 0.095 0.475 1.219 

Zambia 260 1.050 0.105 0.525 1.348 

Zimbabwe 263 1.060 0.106 0.530 1.360 

 

8.2 Classic 1 Rates.  $10 MMU required. 

 

Country Code MCU/ICU @ 

60 Seconds 

ICU       @ 

6 Seconds 

MCU/ICU @ 

30 Seconds 

MCU      @ 

77 Seconds 

Afghanistan 93 1.408 0.141 0.704 1.807 

Albania 355 1.260 0.126 0.630 1.618 

Algeria 213 0.892 0.089 0.446 1.144 

American Samoa 684 0.847 0.085 0.424 1.087 

Andorra 376 0.329 0.033 0.165 0.422 

Angola 244 1.495 0.149 0.747 1.918 

Anguilla 809 0.686 0.069 0.343 0.880 

Antarctica (Casey) 672 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Antarctica (Scott Base) 672 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Antigua 809 0.686 0.069 0.343 0.881 

Argentina 54 0.832 0.083 0.416 1.067 

Argentina - Mobile 54 0.668 0.067 0.334 0.857 

Armenia 374 0.939 0.094 0.470 1.205 

Aruba 297 0.544 0.054 0.272 0.698 

Ascension Island 247 0.645 0.065 0.323 0.828 

Australia 61 0.336 0.034 0.168 0.431 

Australia - Mobile 61 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

Austria 43 0.607 0.061 0.303 0.778 

Austria - Mobile 43 0.345 0.035 0.173 0.443 

Azerbaijan 994 1.020 0.102 0.510 1.308 

Azores 262 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Bahamas 809 0.333 0.033 0.166 0.427 

Bahrain 973 0.907 0.091 0.453 1.163 

Balearic Island (Spain) 34 0.642 0.064 0.321 0.823 

Bangladesh 880 1.201 0.120 0.600 1.541 

Bangladesh -Mobile 880 1.201 0.120 0.600 1.541 

Barbados 809 0.682 0.068 0.341 0.876 

Belarus 375 0.939 0.094 0.470 1.205 

Belgium 32 0.527 0.053 0.263 0.676 

Belgium - Mobile 32 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

Belize 501 0.830 0.083 0.415 1.065 

Benin 229 0.950 0.095 0.475 1.219 

Bermuda 809 0.451 0.045 0.226 0.579 

Bhutan 975 2.286 0.229 1.143 2.933 

Bogota 57-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Bolivia 591 1.002 0.100 0.501 1.286 

Bolivia - Mobile 591 0.910 0.091 0.455 1.168 

Bosnia 387 1.277 0.128 0.638 1.639 

Botswana 267 0.891 0.089 0.446 1.144 



  

 

Brazil 55 0.655 0.066 0.328 0.841 

Brazil - Mobile 55 0.699 0.070 0.350 0.897 

British Virgin Islands 809 0.654 0.065 0.327 0.839 

Brunei 673 1.134 0.113 0.567 1.455 

Buenos Aires 54-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Bulgaria 359 0.699 0.070 0.349 0.896 

Burkina Faso 226 0.725 0.072 0.362 0.930 

Burundi 257 1.952 0.195 0.976 2.505 

Cali 57-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Cambodia 855 1.832 0.183 0.916 2.351 

Cameroon 237 1.019 0.102 0.510 1.308 

Canada   N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Canary Islands (Spain) 34 0.642 0.064 0.321 0.823 

Cape Verde Islands 238 1.147 0.115 0.573 1.472 

Cayman Islands 809 0.646 0.065 0.323 0.830 

Central African Rep. 236 4.123 0.412 2.061 5.291 

Ceuta 34 0.642 0.064 0.321 0.823 

Chad Republic 235 2.187 0.219 1.094 2.807 

Chile 56 0.601 0.060 0.301 0.772 

Chile - Mobile 56 0.395 0.040 0.198 0.507 

China 86 1.217 0.122 0.608 1.561 

China - Mobile 86 1.199 0.120 0.600 1.539 

Christmas Cocoa 672 3.126 0.313 1.563 4.012 

Columbia 57 0.722 0.072 0.361 0.927 

Columbia - Mobile 57 0.682 0.068 0.341 0.875 

Comoros (Mayotte Isl) 269 4.616 0.462 2.308 5.923 

Congo 242 1.131 0.113 0.566 1.452 

Cook Islands 682 2.087 0.209 1.043 2.678 

Costa Rica 506 0.653 0.065 0.327 0.839 

Costa Rica - Mobile 506 0.618 0.062 0.309 0.793 

Croatia 385 0.851 0.085 0.426 1.092 

Cuba 53 0.870 0.087 0.435 1.117 

Curacao (Neth Antilles) 599 0.509 0.051 0.255 0.654 

Cyprus 357 0.864 0.086 0.432 1.109 

Cyprus - Mobile 357 0.790 0.079 0.395 1.014 

Czech Republic 420 0.727 0.073 0.364 0.933 

Czech Republic - Mobile 420 0.727 0.073 0.364 0.933 

Denmark 45 0.510 0.051 0.255 0.655 

Denmark - Mobile 45 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Diego Garcia 246 2.531 0.253 1.266 3.249 

Djibouti 253 1.319 0.132 0.660 1.693 

Dominica 809 0.664 0.066 0.332 0.851 

Dominican Republic 809 0.516 0.052 0.258 0.662 

Earth Orbit 881 3.000 0.300 1.500 3.850 

Earth Orbit - Mobile 881 3.000 0.300 1.500 3.850 

Ecuador 593 0.867 0.087 0.434 1.113 

Ecuador - Mobile 593 0.729 0.073 0.365 0.936 

Egypt 20 0.800 0.080 0.400 1.026 

Egypt-Mobile 20 0.873 0.087 0.437 1.120 

El Salvador 503 0.772 0.077 0.386 0.991 

El Salvador - Mobile 503 0.772 0.077 0.386 0.991 

Equitorial Guinea 240 3.359 0.336 1.680 4.311 

Eritrea 291 2.332 0.233 1.166 2.993 



  

 

Estonia 372 1.143 0.114 0.572 1.467 

Estonia - Mobile 372 1.143 0.114 0.572 1.467 

Ethiopia 251 1.090 0.109 0.545 1.399 

Faeroe Islands 293 0.579 0.058 0.290 0.743 

Falkland Islands 500 2.505 0.250 1.252 3.214 

Fiji Islands 679 1.344 0.134 0.672 1.725 

Finland 358 0.494 0.049 0.247 0.634 

Finland - Mobile 358 0.494 0.049 0.247 0.634 

France 33 0.329 0.033 0.165 0.422 

France - Mobile 33 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

French Antilles (St. Barts, Martinique) 596 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

French Guinea 594 0.837 0.084 0.419 1.074 

French Polynesia 689 1.304 0.130 0.652 1.673 

Gabon 241 0.999 0.100 0.500 1.282 

Gambia 220 0.811 0.081 0.405 1.040 

Georgia 995 1.393 0.139 0.697 1.788 

Germany 49 0.329 0.033 0.165 0.422 

Germany - Mobile 49 0.392 0.039 0.196 0.503 

Ghana 233 1.008 0.101 0.504 1.293 

Gibraltar 350 0.814 0.081 0.407 1.044 

Greece 30 0.820 0.082 0.410 1.053 

Greece - Mobile 30 0.469 0.047 0.235 0.602 

Greenland 299 0.770 0.077 0.385 0.988 

Grenada 809 0.663 0.066 0.331 0.850 

Guadeloupe 590 0.661 0.066 0.331 0.849 

Guam 671 0.706 0.071 0.353 0.906 

Guantanamo Bay 539 0.870 0.087 0.435 1.117 

Guatemala 502 0.625 0.062 0.312 0.802 

Guatemala - Mobile 502 0.625 0.063 0.313 0.802 

Guinea 224 1.143 0.114 0.571 1.466 

Guinea Bissau 245 1.776 0.178 0.888 2.279 

Guyana 592 0.956 0.096 0.478 1.227 

Haiti 509 0.682 0.068 0.341 0.876 

Haiti - Mobile 509 0.682 0.068 0.341 0.876 

Honduras 504 1.041 0.104 0.521 1.336 

Hong Kong 852 0.470 0.047 0.235 0.603 

Hong Kong - Mobile 852 0.559 0.056 0.280 0.717 

Hungary 36 0.664 0.066 0.332 0.852 

Hungary - Mobile 36 0.664 0.066 0.332 0.852 

Iceland 354 0.743 0.074 0.371 0.953 

Iceland -  Mobile 354 0.680 0.068 0.340 0.873 

India 91 0.893 0.089 0.447 1.146 

India -  Mobile 91 0.810 0.081 0.405 1.040 

Indonesia 62 1.004 0.100 0.502 1.288 

Indonesia - Mobile 62 1.004 0.100 0.502 1.288 

Inmarset Atlantic East 871 10.507 1.051 5.254 13.484 

Inmarset Atlantic West 874 10.339 1.034 5.169 13.268 

Inmarset Indian Ocean 873 9.685 0.968 4.842 12.429 

Inmarset Pacific Ocean 872 10.837 1.084 5.418 13.907 

Iran 98 1.482 0.148 0.741 1.902 

Iraq 964 1.263 0.126 0.632 1.621 

Ireland 353 0.586 0.059 0.293 0.753 

Ireland - Mobile 353 0.409 0.041 0.205 0.525 



  

 

Iridium 881 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Israel 972 0.837 0.084 0.419 1.075 

Israel - Mobile 972 0.837 0.084 0.419 1.074 

Italy 39 0.541 0.054 0.271 0.694 

Italy - Mobile 39 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

Ivory Coast 225 1.260 0.126 0.630 1.617 

Jamaica 809 0.761 0.076 0.381 0.977 

Japan 81 0.386 0.039 0.193 0.496 

Japan - Mobile 81 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

Johannesburg 27-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Jordan 962 0.795 0.079 0.397 1.020 

Kazakhstan 7 0.939 0.094 0.470 1.205 

Kenya 254 0.961 0.096 0.480 1.233 

Kiribati 686 2.957 0.296 1.478 3.795 

Kirghiziya 996 1.393 0.139 0.697 1.788 

Kuwait 965 0.933 0.093 0.466 1.197 

Kuwait - Mobile 965 0.699 0.070 0.350 0.897 

Kyrgyzstan 996 1.143 0.114 0.572 1.467 

Laos 856 2.247 0.225 1.123 2.883 

Latvia 371 1.143 0.114 0.572 1.467 

Latvia - Mobile 371 1.143 0.114 0.572 1.467 

Lebanon 961 1.061 0.106 0.530 1.361 

Lebanon - Mobile 961 0.699 0.070 0.350 0.897 

Lesotho 266 1.492 0.149 0.746 1.915 

Liberia 231 0.588 0.059 0.294 0.754 

Libya 218 1.544 0.154 0.772 1.981 

Liechtenstein 417 0.500 0.050 0.250 0.642 

Liechtenstein - Mobile 417 0.500 0.050 0.250 0.642 

Lima 51-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Lithuania 370 1.143 0.114 0.572 1.467 

Luxembourg 352 0.538 0.054 0.269 0.691 

Luxembourg - Mobile 352 0.490 0.049 0.245 0.629 

Macao 853 1.211 0.121 0.605 1.554 

Macedonia 389 1.699 0.170 0.850 2.181 

Madagascar 261 2.042 0.204 1.021 2.621 

Malawi 265 0.846 0.085 0.423 1.085 

Malaysia 60 0.641 0.064 0.321 0.823 

Malaysia - Mobile 60 0.580 0.058 0.290 0.744 

Maldives 960 1.764 0.176 0.882 2.263 

Mali Republic 223 1.337 0.134 0.668 1.716 

Malta 356 0.889 0.089 0.445 1.141 

Manila 48 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Mariana Islands 670 0.684 0.068 0.342 0.877 

Marshall Islands 692 1.195 0.120 0.598 1.534 

Martinique 596 0.668 0.067 0.334 0.857 

Mauritania 222 1.300 0.130 0.650 1.668 

Mauritius 230 1.479 0.148 0.739 1.898 

Mayoutte Islands 269 4.616 0.462 2.308 5.923 

Medellin 57-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Melilla (Spain) 34 0.642 0.064 0.321 0.823 

Mexico  52 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Micronesia 691 1.111 0.111 0.556 1.426 

Moldova 373 1.393 0.139 0.697 1.788 



  

 

Monaco 377 0.344 0.034 0.172 0.441 

Monaco - Mobile 377 0.344 0.034 0.172 0.441 

Mongolia 976 2.257 0.226 1.128 2.896 

Montserrat 809 0.652 0.065 0.326 0.837 

Morocco 212 1.252 0.125 0.626 1.607 

Moscow 7-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Mozambique 258 1.487 0.149 0.744 1.908 

Muscat 968 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Myanmar (Burma) 264 2.959 0.296 1.479 3.797 

N. Korea 850 1.090 0.109 0.545 1.399 

N. Korea - Mobile 850 1.090 0.109 0.545 1.399 

Nagoya 81-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Nakhoda 7-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Namibia 264 1.421 0.142 0.711 1.824 

Nauru 274 1.463 0.146 0.732 1.878 

Nepal 977 1.219 0.122 0.610 1.564 

Netherlands 599 0.360 0.036 0.180 0.462 

Netherlands - Mobile 599 0.512 0.051 0.256 0.657 

Netherlands Antilles 31 0.509 0.051 0.255 0.654 

Netherlands Antilles - Mobile 31 0.509 0.051 0.255 0.653 

Nevis 809 0.685 0.068 0.342 0.878 

New Caledonia 687 1.302 0.130 0.651 1.671 

New Zealand 64 0.987 0.099 0.494 1.267 

New Zealand - Mobile 64 0.699 0.070 0.350 0.897 

Nicaragua 505 0.970 0.097 0.485 1.245 

Nicaragua - Mobile 505 0.970 0.097 0.485 1.245 

Niger 227 1.256 0.126 0.628 1.612 

Nigeria 234 0.838 0.084 0.419 1.075 

Niue Islands 683 3.374 0.337 1.687 4.330 

Norfolk Islands 61 0.336 0.034 0.168 0.431 

Norway 47 0.344 0.034 0.172 0.441 

Norway - Mobile 47 0.192 0.019 0.096 0.246 

Oman 968 1.091 0.109 0.546 1.400 

Osaka 81-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Pakistan 92 1.262 0.126 0.631 1.619 

Pakistan - Mobile 92 1.324 0.132 0.662 1.699 

Palau 680 1.633 0.163 0.817 2.096 

Palm Island  N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Panama 507 0.808 0.081 0.404 1.037 

Panama - Mobile 507 0.695 0.070 0.348 0.892 

Papua New Guinea 675 1.066 0.107 0.533 1.368 

Paraguay 595 0.964 0.096 0.482 1.236 

Paraguay - Mobile 595 0.964 0.096 0.482 1.236 

Peru 51 0.809 0.081 0.404 1.038 

Peru - Mobile 51 0.696 0.070 0.348 0.893 

Philippines 63 0.735 0.073 0.367 0.943 

Philippines - Mobile 63 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Poland 48 0.648 0.065 0.324 0.832 

Poland - Mobile 48 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Portugal 351 0.684 0.068 0.342 0.878 

Portugal -  Mobile 351 0.423 0.042 0.212 0.543 

Puerto Rico  N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Qatar 974 1.101 0.110 0.551 1.413 



  

 

Quito 593-C 1.101 0.110 0.551 1.413 

Quito -  Mobile 593-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Reunion Island 262 1.371 0.137 0.686 1.760 

Rio de Janeiro 55-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Romania 40 0.957 0.096 0.478 1.228 

Rota 670 0.684 0.068 0.342 0.877 

Russia 7 0.939 0.094 0.470 1.205 

Rwanda 250 1.502 0.150 0.751 1.928 

Saipan (Tinian. Rota) 670 0.684 0.068 0.342 0.877 

Sakhalin 7-C 0.939 0.094 0.470 1.205 

San Marino 378 1.223 0.122 0.611 1.569 

Sao Paulo 55-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Sao Tome 239 1.780 0.178 0.890 2.284 

Saudi Arabia 966 0.949 0.095 0.475 1.218 

Senegal Republic 221 1.366 0.137 0.683 1.753 

Seychelles Island 248 1.686 0.169 0.843 2.164 

Sierra Leone 232 1.161 0.116 0.581 1.490 

Singapore 65 0.447 0.045 0.223 0.573 

Singapore - Mobile 65 0.373 0.037 0.187 0.479 

Slovakia 421 0.727 0.073 0.364 0.933 

Slovakia - Mobile 421 0.727 0.073 0.364 0.933 

Slovenia 386 1.428 0.143 0.714 1.833 

Slovenia - Mobile 386 1.428 0.143 0.714 1.833 

Solomon Island 677 1.391 0.139 0.695 1.785 

Somalia 252 2.097 0.210 1.049 2.692 

South Africa 27 0.747 0.075 0.374 0.959 

South Africa - Mobile 27 0.747 0.075 0.374 0.959 

South Korea 82 0.618 0.062 0.309 0.793 

South Korea - Mobile 82 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Spain 34 0.642 0.064 0.321 0.823 

Spain - Mobile 34 0.614 0.061 0.307 0.788 

Sri Lanka 94 1.281 0.128 0.641 1.644 

St. Barthelemy 590 0.661 0.066 0.331 0.849 

St. Helena 290 1.556 0.156 0.778 1.996 

St. Kitts 809 0.655 0.066 0.328 0.841 

St. Lucia 809 0.676 0.068 0.338 0.868 

St. Martin 590 0.661 0.066 0.331 0.849 

St. Petersburg 7-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

St. Pierre Mlq 508 0.657 0.066 0.328 0.843 

St. Vincent Gren 809 0.668 0.067 0.334 0.858 

Sudan 249 0.868 0.087 0.434 1.114 

Suriname 597 1.101 0.110 0.551 1.413 

Swaziland 268 0.888 0.089 0.444 1.140 

Sweden 46 0.321 0.032 0.160 0.412 

Sweden - Mobile 46 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

Switzerland 41 0.366 0.037 0.183 0.470 

Switzerland - Mobile 41 0.718 0.072 0.359 0.921 

Syria 963 1.348 0.135 0.674 1.730 

Taipei 886 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Taiwan 885 0.638 0.064 0.319 0.819 

Taiwan - Mobile 886 0.499 0.050 0.250 0.640 

Tajikistan 992 1.143 0.114 0.572 1.467 

Tanzania 255 0.906 0.091 0.453 1.163 



  

 

Thailand 66 0.864 0.086 0.432 1.109 

Tinian 670 0.684 0.068 0.342 0.877 

Togo 228 1.408 0.141 0.704 1.806 

Tokyo 81-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Tonga 676 1.566 0.157 0.783 2.010 

Trinidad / Tobago 809 0.791 0.079 0.395 1.015 

Tunisia 216 0.998 0.100 0.499 1.281 

Turkey 90 0.910 0.091 0.455 1.167 

Turkey - Mobile 90 0.555 0.056 0.278 0.712 

Turkmenistan 993 1.393 0.139 0.697 1.788 

Turks & Caicos 809 0.659 0.066 0.329 0.845 

Tuvalu 688 4.857 0.486 2.428 6.233 

Uganda 256 0.886 0.089 0.443 1.137 

Ukraine 380 0.939 0.094 0.470 1.205 

Union Islands  N/A N/A N/A N/A 

United Arab Emirates 971 0.855 0.085 0.427 1.097 

United Arab Emirates -  Mobile 971 0.855 0.086 0.428 1.097 

United Kingdom 44 0.223 0.022 0.112 0.287 

United Kingdom - Mobile 44 0.481 0.048 0.241 0.617 

Uruguay 598 0.995 0.099 0.497 1.276 

Uzbekistan 998 1.393 0.139 0.697 1.788 

Uzbekistan - Mobile 998 0.906 0.091 0.453 1.163 

Vanuatu 678 4.764 0.476 2.382 6.114 

Vatican City 396 0.541 0.054 0.271 0.694 

Venezuela 58 0.534 0.053 0.267 0.685 

Venezuela -  Mobile 57 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Vietnam 84 1.105 0.111 0.553 1.418 

Vietnam 84 1.105 0.111 0.553 1.418 

Wallis & Futuna 681 4.574 0.457 2.287 5.870 

West Samoa 685 0.911 0.091 0.455 1.169 

Yemen. Rep. Of 967 0.886 0.089 0.443 1.136 

Yugoslavia 381 1.101 0.110 0.550 1.413 

Zaire 243 0.879 0.088 0.439 1.128 

Zambia 260 0.891 0.089 0.445 1.143 

Zimbabwe 263 0.901 0.090 0.451 1.157 

 

8.3 Classic 2 Rates. $20 MMU required. 

 

Country Code MCU/ICU @ 

60 Seconds 

ICU       @ 

6 Seconds 

MCU/ICU @ 

30 Seconds 

MCU      @ 

77 Seconds 

Afghanistan 93 1.549 0.155 0.774 1.988 

Albania 355 1.386 0.139 0.693 1.779 

Algeria 213 1.080 0.108 0.540 1.386 

American Samoa 684 0.932 0.093 0.466 1.196 

Andorra 376 0.362 0.036 0.181 0.465 

Angola 244 1.644 0.164 0.822 2.110 

Anguilla 809 0.755 0.076 0.378 0.969 

Antarctica (Casey) 672 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Antarctica (Scott Base) 672 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Antigua 809 0.755 0.076 0.378 0.969 

Argentina 54 0.915 0.092 0.458 1.174 

Argentina - Mobile 54 0.668 0.067 0.334 0.857 

Armenia 374 1.033 0.103 0.516 1.326 



  

 

Aruba 297 0.598 0.060 0.299 0.768 

Ascension Island 247 0.709 0.071 0.355 0.910 

Australia 61 0.369 0.037 0.185 0.474 

Australia - Mobile 61 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

Austria 43 0.667 0.067 0.334 0.856 

Austria - Mobile 43 0.345 0.035 0.173 0.443 

Azerbaijan 994 1.122 0.112 0.561 1.439 

Azores 262 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Bahamas 809 0.366 0.037 0.183 0.469 

Bahrain 973 0.997 0.100 0.499 1.280 

Balearic Island (Spain) 34 0.706 0.071 0.353 0.906 

Bangladesh 880 1.321 0.132 0.660 1.695 

Bangladesh - Mobile 880 1.321 0.132 0.660 1.695 

Barbados 809 0.751 0.075 0.375 0.963 

Belarus 375 1.033 0.103 0.516 1.326 

Belgium 32 0.580 0.058 0.290 0.744 

Belgium - Mobile 32 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

Belize 501 0.913 0.091 0.456 1.171 

Benin 229 1.045 0.104 0.522 1.341 

Bermuda 809 0.496 0.050 0.248 0.637 

Bhutan 975 2.514 0.251 1.257 3.227 

Bogota 57-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Bolivia 591 1.103 0.110 0.551 1.415 

Bolivia - Mobile 591 0.910 0.091 0.455 1.168 

Bosnia 387 1.405 0.140 0.702 1.803 

Botswana 267 0.980 0.098 0.490 1.258 

Brazil 55 0.721 0.072 0.360 0.925 

Brazil - Mobile 55 0.699 0.070 0.350 0.897 

British Virgin Islands 809 0.719 0.072 0.360 0.923 

Brunei 673 1.247 0.125 0.624 1.601 

Buenos Aires 54-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Bulgaria 359 0.768 0.077 0.384 0.986 

Burkina Faso 226 0.797 0.080 0.399 1.023 

Burundi 257 2.140 0.214 1.070 2.746 

Cali 57-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Cambodia 855 2.016 0.202 1.008 2.587 

Cameroon 237 1.121 0.112 0.560 1.438 

Canada   N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Canary Islands (Spain) 34 0.706 0.071 0.353 0.906 

Cape Verde Islands 238 1.262 0.126 0.631 1.619 

Cayman Islands 809 0.711 0.071 0.356 0.912 

Central African Rep. 236 4.535 0.454 2.268 5.820 

Ceuta 34 0.706 0.071 0.353 0.906 

Chad Republic 235 2.406 0.241 1.203 3.087 

Chile 56 0.661 0.066 0.331 0.849 

Chile - Mobile 56 0.395 0.040 0.198 0.507 

China 86 1.338 0.134 0.669 1.717 

China - Mobile 86 1.199 0.120 0.600 1.539 

Christmas Cocoa 672 3.439 0.344 1.719 4.413 

Columbia 57 0.795 0.079 0.397 1.020 

Columbia - Mobile 57 0.682 0.068 0.341 0.875 

Comoros (Mayotte Isl) 269 5.077 0.508 2.539 6.516 

Congo 242 1.245 0.124 0.622 1.597 



  

 

Cook Islands 682 2.295 0.230 1.148 2.946 

Costa Rica 506 0.719 0.072 0.359 0.922 

Costa Rica - Mobile 506 0.618 0.062 0.309 0.793 

Croatia 385 0.936 0.094 0.468 1.201 

Cuba 53 0.957 0.096 0.479 1.228 

Curacao (Neth Antilles) 599 0.560 0.056 0.280 0.719 

Cyprus 357 0.951 0.095 0.475 1.220 

Cyprus - Mobile 357 0.790 0.079 0.395 1.014 

Czech Republic 420 0.800 0.080 0.400 1.027 

Czech Republic - Mobile 420 0.800 0.080 0.400 1.027 

Denmark 45 0.561 0.056 0.281 0.720 

Denmark - Mobile 45 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Diego Garcia 246 2.784 0.278 1.392 3.573 

Djibouti 253 1.451 0.145 0.726 1.862 

Dominica 809 0.730 0.073 0.365 0.937 

Dominican Republic 809 0.568 0.057 0.284 0.728 

Earth Orbit 881 3.000 0.300 1.500 3.850 

Earth Orbit - Mobile 881 3.000 0.300 1.500 3.850 

Ecuador 593 0.954 0.095 0.477 1.224 

Ecuador - Mobile 593 0.729 0.073 0.365 0.936 

Egypt 20 0.880 0.088 0.440 1.129 

Egypt - Mobile 20 0.873 0.087 0.437 1.120 

El Salvador 503 0.850 0.085 0.425 1.090 

El Salvador - Mobile 503 0.850 0.085 0.425 1.090 

Equitorial Guinea 240 3.695 0.370 1.848 4.742 

Eritrea 291 2.565 0.257 1.283 3.292 

Estonia 372 1.257 0.126 0.629 1.614 

Estonia - Mobile 372 1.257 0.126 0.629 1.613 

Ethiopia 251 1.199 0.120 0.600 1.539 

Faeroe Islands 293 0.637 0.064 0.319 0.818 

Falkland Islands 500 2.755 0.276 1.378 3.536 

Fiji Islands 679 1.478 0.148 0.739 1.897 

Finland 358 0.544 0.054 0.272 0.697 

Finland - Mobile 358 0.544 0.054 0.272 0.698 

France 33 0.362 0.036 0.181 0.465 

France - Mobile 33 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

French Antilles (St. Barts, Martinique) 596     N/A N/A N/A N/A 

French Guinea 594 0.921 0.092 0.460 1.182 

French Polynesia 689 1.434 0.143 0.717 1.840 

Gabon 241 1.099 0.110 0.549 1.410 

Gambia 220 0.892 0.089 0.446 1.144 

Georgia 995 1.533 0.153 0.766 1.967 

Germany 49 0.326 0.033 0.163 0.418 

Germany - Mobile 49 0.392 0.039 0.196 0.503 

Ghana 233 1.108 0.111 0.554 1.422 

Gibraltar 350 0.895 0.089 0.447 1.148 

Greece 30 0.902 0.090 0.451 1.158 

Greece - Mobile 30 0.469 0.047 0.235 0.602 

Greenland 299 0.847 0.085 0.424 1.087 

Grenada 809 0.729 0.073 0.364 0.935 

Guadeloupe 590 0.728 0.073 0.364 0.934 

Guam 671 0.777 0.078 0.388 0.997 

Guantanamo Bay 539 0.957 0.096 0.479 1.228 



  

 

Guatemala 502 0.687 0.069 0.344 0.882 

Guatemala - Mobile 502 0.687 0.069 0.344 0.882 

Guinea 224 1.257 0.126 0.628 1.613 

Guinea Bissau 245 1.953 0.195 0.977 2.506 

Guyana 592 1.052 0.105 0.526 1.350 

Haiti 509 0.751 0.075 0.375 0.963 

Haiti - Mobile 509 0.751 0.075 0.375 0.963 

Honduras 504 1.146 0.115 0.573 1.470 

Hong Kong 852 0.517 0.052 0.258 0.663 

Hong Kong - Mobile 852 0.559 0.056 0.280 0.717 

Hungary 36 0.731 0.073 0.365 0.937 

Hungary - Mobile 36 0.731 0.073 0.366 0.938 

Iceland 354 0.817 0.082 0.409 1.049 

Iceland -  Mobile 354 0.680 0.068 0.340 0.873 

India 91 0.982 0.098 0.491 1.261 

India - Mobile 91 0.810 0.081 0.405 1.040 

Indonesia 62 1.104 0.110 0.552 1.417 

Indonesia - Mobile 62 1.104 0.110 0.552 1.417 

Inmarset Atlantic East 871 11.558 1.156 5.779 14.833 

Inmarset Atlantic West 874 11.373 1.137 5.686 14.595 

Inmarset Indian Ocean 873 10.653 1.065 5.327 13.671 

Inmarset Pacific Ocean 872 11.920 1.192 5.960 15.298 

Iran 98 1.631 0.163 0.815 2.092 

Iraq 964 1.390 0.139 0.695 1.783 

Ireland 353 0.645 0.065 0.323 0.828 

Ireland - Mobile 353 0.409 0.041 0.205 0.525 

Iridium 881 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Israel 972 0.921 0.092 0.461 1.182 

Israel - Mobile 972 0.921 0.092 0.461 1.182 

Italy 39 0.595 0.060 0.298 0.764 

Italy - Mobile 39 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

Ivory Coast 225 1.386 0.139 0.693 1.779 

Jamaica 809 0.838 0.084 0.419 1.075 

Japan 81 0.425 0.043 0.213 0.545 

Japan - Mobile 81 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

Johannesburg 27-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Jordan 962 0.874 0.087 0.437 1.122 

Kazakhstan 7 1.033 0.103 0.516 1.326 

Kenya 254 1.057 0.106 0.528 1.356 

Kiribati 686 3.253 0.325 1.626 4.174 

Kirghiziya 996 1.533 0.153 0.766 1.967 

Kuwait 965 1.026 0.103 0.513 1.316 

Kuwait - Mobile 965 0.699 0.070 0.350 0.897 

Kyrgyzstan 996 1.257 0.126 0.629 1.614 

Laos 856 2.471 0.247 1.236 3.172 

Latvia 371 1.257 0.126 0.629 1.614 

Latvia - Mobile 371 1.257 0.126 0.629 1.613 

Lebanon 961 1.167 0.117 0.583 1.497 

Lebanon - Mobile 961 0.699 0.070 0.350 0.897 

Lesotho 266 1.641 0.164 0.821 2.106 

Liberia 231 0.647 0.065 0.323 0.830 

Libya 218 1.698 0.170 0.849 2.180 

Liechtenstein 417 0.500 0.050 0.250 0.642 



  

 

Liechtenstein - Mobile 417 0.500 0.050 0.250 0.642 

Lima 51-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Lithuania 370 1.257 0.126 0.629 1.614 

Luxembourg 352 0.592 0.059 0.296 0.760 

Luxembourg - Mobile 352 0.490 0.049 0.245 0.629 

Macao 853 1.332 0.133 0.666 1.709 

Macedonia 389 1.869 0.187 0.935 2.399 

Madagascar 261 2.247 0.225 1.123 2.883 

Malawi 265 0.930 0.093 0.465 1.194 

Malaysia 60 0.705 0.071 0.353 0.905 

Malaysia - Mobile 60 0.580 0.058 0.290 0.744 

Maldives 960 1.940 0.194 0.970 2.490 

Mali Republic 223 1.471 0.147 0.735 1.887 

Malta 356 0.978 0.098 0.489 1.255 

Manila 48 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Mariana Islands 670 0.752 0.075 0.376 0.965 

Marshall Islands 692 1.315 0.131 0.657 1.687 

Martinique 596 0.735 0.073 0.367 0.943 

Mauritania 222 1.430 0.143 0.715 1.835 

Mauritius 230 1.627 0.163 0.813 2.088 

Mayoutte Islands 269 5.077 0.508 2.539 6.516 

Medellin 57-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Melilla (Spain) 34 0.706 0.071 0.353 0.906 

Mexico  52 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Micronesia 691 1.222 0.122 0.611 1.568 

Moldova 373 1.533 0.153 0.766 1.967 

Monaco 377 0.378 0.038 0.189 0.485 

Monaco - Mobile 377 0.378 0.038 0.189 0.485 

Mongolia 976 2.483 0.248 1.241 3.186 

Montserrat 809 0.718 0.072 0.359 0.921 

Morocco 212 1.378 0.138 0.689 1.768 

Moscow 7-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Mozambique 258 1.636 0.164 0.818 2.099 

Muscat 968 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Myanmar (Burma) 264 3.255 0.325 1.627 4.177 

N. Korea 850 1.090 0.109 0.545 1.399 

N. Korea - Mobile 850 1.090 0.109 0.545 1.399 

Nagoya 81-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Nakhoda 7-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Namibia 264 1.563 0.156 0.782 2.006 

Nauru 274 1.610 0.161 0.805 2.066 

Nepal 977 1.341 0.134 0.670 1.721 

Netherlands 599 0.396 0.040 0.198 0.508 

Netherlands - Mobile 599 0.512 0.051 0.256 0.657 

Netherlands Antilles 31 0.560 0.056 0.280 0.719 

Netherlands Antilles - Mobile 31 0.560 0.056 0.280 0.719 

Nevis 809 0.753 0.075 0.377 0.966 

New Caledonia 687 1.432 0.143 0.716 1.838 

New Zealand 64 1.086 0.109 0.543 1.394 

New Zealand - Mobile 64 0.699 0.070 0.350 0.897 

Nicaragua 505 1.067 0.107 0.534 1.369 

Nicaragua - Mobile 505 1.067 0.107 0.534 1.369 

Niger 227 1.382 0.138 0.691 1.773 



  

 

Nigeria 234 0.922 0.092 0.461 1.183 

Niue Islands 683 3.712 0.371 1.856 4.763 

Norfolk Islands 61 0.369 0.037 0.185 0.474 

Norway 47 0.378 0.038 0.189 0.485 

Norway - Mobile 47 0.192 0.019 0.096 0.246 

Oman 968 1.200 0.120 0.600 1.540 

Osaka 81-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Pakistan 92 1.388 0.139 0.694 1.781 

Pakistan - Mobile 92 1.324 0.132 0.662 1.699 

Palau 680 1.796 0.180 0.898 2.305 

Palm Island  N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Panama 507 0.889 0.089 0.444 1.140 

Panama - Mobile 507 0.695 0.070 0.348 0.892 

Papua New Guinea 675 1.173 0.117 0.586 1.505 

Paraguay 595 1.060 0.106 0.530 1.360 

Paraguay - Mobile 595 1.060 0.106 0.530 1.360 

Peru 51 0.890 0.089 0.445 1.142 

Peru - Mobile 51 0.696 0.070 0.348 0.893 

Philippines 63 0.808 0.081 0.404 1.037 

Philippines - Mobile 63 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Poland 48 0.713 0.071 0.357 0.915 

Poland - Mobile 48 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Portugal 351 0.753 0.075 0.376 0.966 

Portugal - Mobile 351 0.423 0.042 0.212 0.543 

Puerto Rico  N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Qatar 974 1.211 0.121 0.606 1.554 

Quito 593-C 1.211 0.121 0.606 1.554 

Quito - Mobile 593-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Reunion Island 262 1.509 0.151 0.754 1.936 

Rio de Janeiro 55-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Romania 40 1.053 0.105 0.526 1.351 

Rota 670 0.752 0.075 0.376 0.965 

Russia 7 1.033 0.103 0.516 1.326 

Rwanda 250 1.652 0.165 0.826 2.121 

Saipan (Tinian. Rota) 670 0.752 0.075 0.376 0.965 

Sakhalin 7-C 1.303 0.130 0.651 1.672 

San Marino 378 1.345 0.135 0.673 1.726 

Sao Paulo 55-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Sao Tome 239 1.958 0.196 0.979 2.513 

Saudi Arabia 966 1.044 0.104 0.522 1.340 

Senegal Republic 221 1.503 0.150 0.751 1.928 

Seychelles Island 248 1.855 0.185 0.927 2.380 

Sierra Leone 232 1.277 0.128 0.639 1.639 

Singapore 65 0.491 0.049 0.246 0.631 

Singapore - Mobile 65 0.373 0.037 0.187 0.479 

Slovakia 421 0.800 0.080 0.400 1.027 

Slovakia - Mobile 421 0.800 0.080 0.400 1.027 

Slovenia 386 1.571 0.157 0.786 2.016 

Slovenia - Mobile 386 1.571 0.157 0.786 2.016 

Solomon Island 677 1.530 0.153 0.765 1.963 

Somalia 252 2.307 0.231 1.154 2.961 

South Africa 27 0.822 0.082 0.411 1.055 

South Africa - Mobile 27 0.822 0.082 0.411 1.055 



  

 

South Korea 82 0.680 0.068 0.340 0.873 

South Korea - Mobile 82 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Spain 34 0.706 0.071 0.353 0.906 

Spain - Mobile 34 0.614 0.061 0.307 0.788 

Sri Lanka 94 1.409 0.141 0.705 1.809 

St. Barthelemy 590 0.728 0.073 0.364 0.934 

St. Helena 290 1.711 0.171 0.856 2.196 

St. Kitts 809 0.721 0.072 0.360 0.925 

St. Lucia 809 0.744 0.074 0.372 0.955 

St. Martin 590 0.728 0.073 0.364 0.934 

St. Petersburg 7-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

St. Pierre Mlq 508 0.723 0.072 0.361 0.927 

St. Vincent Gren 809 0.735 0.074 0.368 0.944 

Sudan 249 0.955 0.095 0.477 1.225 

Suriname 597 1.211 0.121 0.606 1.555 

Swaziland 268 0.977 0.098 0.489 1.254 

Sweden 46 0.353 0.035 0.176 0.453 

Sweden - Mobile 46 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

Switzerland 41 0.403 0.040 0.202 0.517 

Switzerland - Mobile 41 0.718 0.072 0.359 0.921 

Syria 963 1.483 0.148 0.741 1.903 

Taipei 886 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Taiwan 885 0.638 0.064 0.319 0.819 

Taiwan - Mobile 886 0.499 0.050 0.250 0.640 

Tajikistan 992 1.257 0.126 0.629 1.614 

Tanzania 255 0.997 0.100 0.498 1.279 

Thailand 66 0.951 0.095 0.475 1.220 

Tinian 670 0.752 0.075 0.376 0.965 

Togo 228 1.618 0.162 0.809 2.076 

Tokyo 81-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Tonga 676 1.723 0.172 0.862 2.211 

Trinidad / Tobago 809 0.870 0.087 0.435 1.116 

Tunisia 216 1.098 0.110 0.549 1.409 

Turkey 90 1.001 0.100 0.500 1.284 

Turkey - Mobile 90 0.555 0.056 0.278 0.712 

Turkmenistan 993 1.533 0.153 0.766 1.967 

Turks & Caicos 809 0.735 0.074 0.368 0.944 

Tuvalu 688 5.342 0.534 2.671 6.856 

Uganda 256 0.974 0.097 0.487 1.250 

Ukraine 380 1.033 0.103 0.516 1.326 

Union Islands  N/A N/A N/A N/A 

United Arab Emirates 971 0.940 0.094 0.470 1.207 

United Arab Emirates - Mobile 971 0.940 0.094 0.470 1.206 

United Kingdom 44 0.246 0.025 0.123 0.315 

United Kingdom - Mobile 44 0.481 0.048 0.241 0.617 

Uruguay 598 1.094 0.109 0.547 1.404 

Uzbekistan 998 1.533 0.153 0.766 1.967 

Uzbekistan - Mobile 998 0.906 0.091 0.453 1.163 

Vanuatu 678 5.241 0.524 2.620 6.725 

Vatican City 396 0.595 0.060 0.298 0.764 

Venezuela 58 0.587 0.059 0.294 0.754 

Venezuela - Mobile 57 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Vietnam 84 1.216 0.122 0.608 1.560 



  

 

Vietnam 84 1.216 0.122 0.608 1.561 

Wallis & Futuna 681 5.032 0.503 2.516 6.457 

West Samoa 685 1.002 0.100 0.501 1.286 

Yemen. Rep. Of 967 0.974 0.097 0.487 1.250 

Yugoslavia 381 1.211 0.121 0.605 1.554 

Zaire 243 0.967 0.097 0.483 1.240 

Zambia 260 0.980 0.098 0.490 1.257 

Zimbabwe 263 0.991 0.099 0.496 1.272 

 

8.4 Global Rate Plan - $30 MMU required.   

 

Country Code MCU/ICU @ 

60 Seconds 

ICU       @ 

6 Seconds 

MCU/ICU @ 

30 Seconds 

MCU      @ 

77 Seconds 

Afghanistan 93 1.190 0.119 0.595 1.527 

Albania 355 0.390 0.039 0.195 0.501 

Algeria 213 0.390 0.039 0.195 0.501 

American Samoa 684 0.490 0.049 0.245 0.629 

Andorra 376 0.260 0.026 0.130 0.334 

Angola 244 0.590 0.059 0.295 0.757 

Anguilla 809 0.590 0.059 0.295 0.757 

Antarctica (Casey) 672 0.590 0.059 0.295 0.757 

Antarctica (Scott Base) 672 0.590 0.059 0.295 0.757 

Antigua 809 0.390 0.039 0.195 0.501 

Argentina 54 0.390 0.039 0.195 0.501 

Argentina - Mobile 54 0.199 0.020 0.100 0.255 

Armenia 374 0.690 0.069 0.345 0.886 

Aruba 297 0.350 0.035 0.175 0.449 

Ascension Island 247 0.690 0.069 0.345 0.886 

Australia 61 0.149 0.015 0.075 0.191 

Australia - Mobile 61 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

Austria 43 0.179 0.018 0.090 0.230 

Austria - Mobile 43 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Azerbaijan 994 0.690 0.069 0.345 0.886 

Azores 262 0.490 0.049 0.245 0.629 

Bahamas 809 0.199 0.020 0.100 0.255 

Bahrain 973 0.590 0.059 0.295 0.757 

Balearic Island (Spain) 34 0.179 0.018 0.090 0.230 

Bangladesh 880 0.890 0.089 0.445 1.142 

Bangladesh - Mobile 880 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Barbados 809 0.490 0.049 0.245 0.629 

Belarus 375 0.450 0.045 0.225 0.578 

Belgium 32 0.139 0.014 0.070 0.178 

Belgium - Mobile 32 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

Belize 501 0.690 0.069 0.345 0.886 

Benin 229 0.590 0.059 0.295 0.757 

Bermuda 809 0.190 0.019 0.095 0.244 

Bhutan 975 0.790 0.079 0.395 1.014 

Bogota 57-C 0.450 0.045 0.225 0.578 

Bolivia 591 0.490 0.049 0.245 0.629 

Bolivia - Mobile 591 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Bosnia 387 0.490 0.049 0.245 0.629 

Botswana 267 0.490 0.049 0.245 0.629 

Brazil 55 0.279 0.028 0.140 0.358 



  

 

Brazil - Mobile 55 0.699 0.070 0.350 0.897 

British Virgin Islands 809 0.390 0.039 0.195 0.501 

Brunei 673 0.490 0.049 0.245 0.629 

Buenos Aires 54-C 0.390 0.039 0.195 0.501 

Bulgaria 359 0.350 0.035 0.175 0.449 

Burkina Faso 226 0.590 0.059 0.295 0.757 

Burundi 257 0.690 0.069 0.345 0.886 

Cali 57-C 0.450 0.045 0.225 0.578 

Cambodia 855 0.890 0.089 0.445 1.142 

Cameroon 237 0.790 0.079 0.395 1.014 

Canada - Outbound  0.099 0.010 0.050 0.127 

Canada - Inbound  0.199 0.020 0.100 0.255 

Canary Islands (Spain) 34 0.179 0.018 0.090 0.230 

Cape Verde Islands 238 0.790 0.079 0.395 1.014 

Cayman Islands 809 0.290 0.029 0.145 0.372 

Central African Rep. 236 0.990 0.099 0.495 1.271 

Ceuta 34 0.179 0.018 0.090 0.230 

Chad Republic 235 0.990 0.099 0.495 1.271 

Chile 56 0.250 0.025 0.125 0.321 

Chile - Mobile 56 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

China 86 0.459 0.046 0.230 0.589 

China - Mobile 86 1.199 0.120 0.600 1.539 

Christmas Cocoa 672 0.450 0.045 0.225 0.578 

Columbia 57 0.450 0.045 0.225 0.578 

Columbia - Mobile 57 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Comoros (Mayotte Isl) 269 0.890 0.089 0.445 1.142 

Congo 242 0.790 0.079 0.395 1.014 

Cook Islands 682 0.990 0.099 0.495 1.271 

Costa Rica 506 0.450 0.045 0.225 0.578 

Costa Rica - Mobile 506 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Croatia 385 0.290 0.029 0.145 0.372 

Cuba 53 0.490 0.049 0.245 0.629 

Curacao (Neth Antilles) 599 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Cyprus 357 0.390 0.039 0.195 0.501 

Cyprus - Mobile 357 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Czech Republic 420 0.250 0.025 0.125 0.321 

Czech Republic - Mobile 420 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Denmark 45 0.149 0.015 0.075 0.191 

Denmark - Mobile 45 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Diego Garcia 246 0.790 0.079 0.395 1.014 

Djibouti 253 0.850 0.085 0.425 1.091 

Dominica 809 0.490 0.049 0.245 0.629 

Dominican Republic 809 0.190 0.019 0.095 0.244 

Earth Orbit 881 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Earth Orbit - Mobile 881 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Ecuador 593 0.490 0.049 0.245 0.629 

Ecuador - Mobile 593 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Egypt 20 0.490 0.049 0.245 0.629 

Egypt - Mobile 20 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

El Salvador 503 0.390 0.039 0.195 0.501 

El Salvador - Mobile 503 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Equitorial Guinea 240 0.990 0.099 0.495 1.271 

Eritrea 291 1.090 0.109 0.545 1.399 



  

 

Estonia 372 0.290 0.029 0.145 0.372 

Estonia - Mobile 372 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Ethiopia 251 0.950 0.095 0.475 1.219 

Faeroe Islands 293 0.310 0.031 0.155 0.398 

Falkland Islands 500 0.790 0.079 0.395 1.014 

Fiji Islands 679 0.890 0.089 0.445 1.142 

Finland 358 0.169 0.017 0.085 0.217 

Finland - Mobile 358 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

France 33 0.099 0.010 0.050 0.127 

France - Mobile 33 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

French Antilles (St. Barts, Martinique) 596 0.390 0.039 0.195 0.501 

French Guinea 594 0.450 0.045 0.225 0.578 

French Polynesia 689 0.650 0.065 0.325 0.834 

Gabon 241 0.790 0.079 0.395 1.014 

Gambia 220 0.590 0.059 0.295 0.757 

Georgia 995 0.690 0.069 0.345 0.886 

Germany 49 0.099 0.010 0.050 0.127 

Germany - Mobile 49 0.392 0.039 0.196 0.503 

Ghana 233 0.450 0.045 0.225 0.578 

Gibraltar 350 0.450 0.045 0.225 0.578 

Greece 30 0.290 0.029 0.145 0.372 

Greece - Mobile 30 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Greenland 299 0.450 0.045 0.225 0.578 

Grenada 809 0.490 0.049 0.245 0.629 

Guadeloupe 590 0.450 0.045 0.225 0.578 

Guam 671 0.199 0.020 0.100 0.255 

Guantanamo Bay 539 0.650 0.065 0.325 0.834 

Guatemala 502 0.390 0.039 0.195 0.501 

Guatemala - Mobile 502 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Guinea 224 0.600 0.060 0.300 0.770 

Guinea Bissau 245 1.090 0.109 0.545 1.399 

Guyana 592 0.690 0.069 0.345 0.886 

Haiti 509 0.390 0.039 0.195 0.501 

Haiti - Mobile 509 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Honduras 504 0.490 0.049 0.245 0.629 

Hong Kong 852 0.179 0.018 0.090 0.230 

Hong Kong- Mobile 852 0.559 0.056 0.280 0.717 

Hungary 36 0.200 0.020 0.100 0.257 

Hungary - Mobile 36 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Iceland 354 0.250 0.025 0.125 0.321 

Iceland - Mobile 354 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

India 91 0.590 0.059 0.295 0.757 

India - Mobile 91 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Indonesia 62 0.490 0.049 0.245 0.629 

Indonesia - Mobile 62 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Inmarset Atlantic East 871 7.900 0.790 3.950 10.138 

Inmarset Atlantic West 874 7.900 0.790 3.950 10.138 

Inmarset Indian Ocean 873 7.900 0.790 3.950 10.138 

Inmarset Pacific Ocean 872 7.900 0.790 3.950 10.138 

Iran 98 0.690 0.069 0.345 0.886 

Iraq 964 1.290 0.129 0.645 1.656 

Ireland 353 0.139 0.014 0.070 0.178 



  

 

Ireland - Mobile 353 0.409 0.041 0.205 0.525 

Iridium 881 3.000 0.300 1.500 3.850 

Israel 972 0.199 0.020 0.100 0.255 

Israel - Mobile 972 0.559 0.056 0.280 0.717 

Italy 39 0.129 0.013 0.065 0.166 

Italy - Mobile 39 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

Ivory Coast 225 0.890 0.089 0.445 1.142 

Jamaica 809 0.590 0.059 0.295 0.757 

Japan 81 0.159 0.016 0.080 0.204 

Japan - Mobile 81 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

Johannesburg 27-C 0.359 0.036 0.180 0.461 

Jordan 962 0.650 0.065 0.325 0.834 

Kazakhstan 7 0.690 0.069 0.345 0.886 

Kenya 254 0.590 0.059 0.295 0.757 

Kiribati 686 0.950 0.095 0.475 1.219 

Kirghiziya 996 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Kuwait 965 0.690 0.069 0.345 0.886 

Kuwait - Mobile 965 0.699 0.070 0.350 0.897 

Kyrgyzstan 996 0.890 0.089 0.445 1.142 

Laos 856 0.790 0.079 0.395 1.014 

Latvia 371 0.350 0.035 0.175 0.449 

Latvia - Mobile 371 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Lebanon 961 0.690 0.069 0.345 0.886 

Lebanon - Mobile 961 0.699 0.070 0.350 0.897 

Lesotho 266 0.690 0.069 0.345 0.886 

Liberia 231 0.490 0.049 0.245 0.629 

Libya 218 0.450 0.045 0.225 0.578 

Liechtenstein 417 0.189 0.019 0.095 0.243 

Liechtenstein - Mobile 417 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Lima 51-C 0.350 0.035 0.175 0.449 

Lithuania 370 0.390 0.039 0.195 0.501 

Luxembourg 352 0.159 0.016 0.080 0.204 

Luxembourg - Mobile 352 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Macao 853 0.490 0.049 0.245 0.629 

Macedonia 389 0.490 0.049 0.245 0.629 

Madagascar 261 0.890 0.089 0.445 1.142 

Malawi 265 0.590 0.059 0.295 0.757 

Malaysia 60 0.290 0.029 0.145 0.372 

Malaysia - Mobile 60 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Maldives 960 0.690 0.069 0.345 0.886 

Mali Republic 223 0.890 0.089 0.445 1.142 

Malta 356 0.290 0.029 0.145 0.372 

Manila 48 0.299 0.030 0.150 0.384 

Mariana Islands 670 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Marshall Islands 692 0.499 0.050 0.250 0.640 

Martinique 596 0.390 0.039 0.195 0.501 

Mauritania 222 0.790 0.079 0.395 1.014 

Mauritius 230 0.750 0.075 0.375 0.963 

Mayoutte Islands 269 0.950 0.095 0.475 1.219 

Medellin 57-C 0.450 0.045 0.225 0.578 

Melilla (Spain) 34 0.179 0.018 0.090 0.230 

Mexico  52 0.219 N/A N/A N/A 



  

 

MEXICO- Equal Access Mobile 

* see 

below 
0.579 

N/A N/A N/A 

MEXICO- Non-Equal Access Mobile 52-1 0.619 N/A N/A N/A 

MEXICO CITY MOBILE 52-155 0.569 N/A N/A N/A 

MEXICO- Monterrey Mobile 52-181 0.569 N/A N/A N/A 

MEXICO- Guadalajara Mobile 52-133 0.569 N/A N/A N/A 

Micronesia 691 0.590 0.059 0.295 0.757 

Moldova 373 0.690 0.069 0.345 0.886 

Monaco 377 0.209 0.021 0.105 0.268 

Monaco - Mobile 377 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Mongolia 976 0.990 0.099 0.495 1.271 

Montserrat 809 0.490 0.049 0.245 0.629 

Morocco 212 0.399 0.040 0.200 0.512 

Moscow 7-C 0.299 0.030 0.150 0.384 

Mozambique 258 0.650 0.065 0.325 0.834 

Muscat 968 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Myanmar (Burma) 264 1.290 0.129 0.645 1.656 

N. Korea 850 1.090 0.109 0.545 1.399 

N. Korea - Mobile 850 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Nagoya 81-C 0.159 0.016 0.080 0.204 

Nakhoda 7-C 0.499 0.050 0.250 0.640 

Namibia 264 0.690 0.069 0.345 0.886 

Nauru 274 0.890 0.089 0.445 1.142 

Nepal 977 0.790 0.079 0.395 1.014 

Netherlands 599 0.119 0.012 0.060 0.153 

Netherlands - Mobile 599 0.512 0.051 0.256 0.657 

Netherlands Antilles 31 0.350 0.035 0.175 0.449 

Netherlands Antilles - Mobile 31 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Nevis 809 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

New Caledonia 687 0.890 0.089 0.445 1.142 

New Zealand 64 0.149 0.015 0.075 0.191 

New Zealand - Mobile 64 0.699 0.070 0.350 0.897 

Nicaragua 505 0.450 0.045 0.225 0.578 

Nicaragua - Mobile 505 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Niger 227 0.790 0.079 0.395 1.014 

Nigeria 234 0.690 0.069 0.345 0.886 

Niue Islands 683 1.050 0.105 0.525 1.348 

Norfolk Islands 61 0.550 0.055 0.275 0.706 

Norway 47 0.129 0.013 0.065 0.166 

Norway - Mobile 47 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Oman 968 0.790 0.079 0.395 1.014 

Osaka 81-C 0.159 0.016 0.080 0.204 

Pakistan 92 0.790 0.079 0.395 1.014 

Pakistan - Mobile 92 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Palau 680 0.890 0.089 0.445 1.142 

Palm Island  N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Panama 507 0.490 0.049 0.245 0.629 

Panama - Mobile 507 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Papua New Guinea 675 0.490 0.049 0.245 0.629 

Paraguay 595 0.690 0.069 0.345 0.886 

Paraguay - Mobile 595 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Peru 51 0.350 0.035 0.175 0.449 

Peru - Mobile 51 N/A N/A N/A N/A 



  

 

Philippines 63 0.299 0.030 0.150 0.384 

Philippines - Mobile 63 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Poland 48 0.259 0.026 0.130 0.332 

Poland - Mobile 48 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Portugal 351 0.259 0.026 0.130 0.332 

Portugal - Mobile 351 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Puerto Rico  0.200 0.020 0.100 0.257 

Puerto Rico  0.250 0.025 0.125 0.321 

Qatar 974 0.799 0.080 0.400 1.025 

Quito 593-C 0.490 0.049 0.245 0.629 

Quito - Mobile 593-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Reunion Island 262 0.590 0.059 0.295 0.757 

Rio de Janeiro 55-C 0.279 0.028 0.140 0.358 

Romania 40 0.459 0.046 0.230 0.589 

Rota 670 0.299 0.030 0.150 0.384 

Russia 7 0.299 0.030 0.150 0.384 

Rwanda 250 0.790 0.079 0.395 1.014 

Saipan (Tinian. Rota) 670 0.390 0.039 0.195 0.501 

Sakhalin 7-C 0.550 0.055 0.275 0.706 

San Marino 378 0.450 0.045 0.225 0.578 

Sao Paulo 55-C 0.279 0.028 0.140 0.358 

Sao Tome 239 1.090 0.109 0.545 1.399 

Saudi Arabia 966 0.699 0.070 0.350 0.897 

Senegal Republic 221 1.190 0.119 0.595 1.527 

Seychelles Island 248 1.250 0.125 0.625 1.604 

Sierra Leone 232 0.790 0.079 0.395 1.014 

Singapore 65 0.199 0.020 0.100 0.255 

Singapore - Mobile 65 0.699 0.070 0.350 0.897 

Slovakia 421 0.290 0.029 0.145 0.372 

Slovakia - Mobile 421 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Slovenia 386 0.290 0.029 0.145 0.372 

Slovenia - Mobile 386 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Solomon Island 677 0.890 0.089 0.445 1.142 

Somalia 252 1.490 0.149 0.745 1.912 

South Africa 27 0.359 0.036 0.180 0.461 

South Africa - Mobile 27 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

South Korea 82 0.199 0.020 0.100 0.255 

South Korea - Mobile 82 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Spain 34 0.179 0.018 0.090 0.230 

Spain - Mobile 34 0.614 0.061 0.307 0.788 

Sri Lanka 94 0.790 0.079 0.395 1.014 

St. Barthelemy 590 0.450 0.045 0.225 0.578 

St. Helena 290 0.890 0.089 0.445 1.142 

St. Kitts 809 0.350 0.035 0.175 0.449 

St. Lucia 809 0.499 0.050 0.250 0.640 

St. Martin 590 0.450 0.045 0.225 0.578 

St. Petersburg 7-C 0.299 0.030 0.150 0.384 

St. Pierre Mlq 508 0.390 0.039 0.195 0.501 

St. Vincent Gren 809 0.499 0.050 0.250 0.640 

Sudan 249 0.559 0.056 0.280 0.717 

Suriname 597 0.990 0.099 0.495 1.271 

Swaziland 268 0.459 0.046 0.230 0.589 

Sweden 46 0.109 0.011 0.055 0.140 



  

 

Sweden - Mobile 46 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

Switzerland 41 0.149 0.015 0.075 0.191 

Switzerland - Mobile 41 0.718 0.072 0.359 0.921 

Syria 963 0.890 0.089 0.445 1.142 

Taipei 886 0.249 0.025 0.125 0.320 

Taiwan 885 0.249 0.025 0.125 0.320 

Taiwan - Mobile 886 0.499 0.050 0.250 0.640 

Tajikistan 992 0.790 0.079 0.395 1.014 

Tanzania 255 0.690 0.069 0.345 0.886 

Thailand 66 0.490 0.049 0.245 0.629 

Tinian 670 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Togo 228 0.799 0.080 0.400 1.025 

Tokyo 81-C 0.159 0.016 0.080 0.204 

Tonga 676 0.799 0.080 0.400 1.025 

Trinidad / Tobago 809 0.599 0.060 0.300 0.769 

Tunisia 216 0.450 0.045 0.225 0.578 

Turkey 90 0.350 0.035 0.175 0.449 

Turkey - Mobile 90 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Turkmenistan 993 0.800 0.080 0.400 1.027 

Turks & Caicos 809 0.499 0.050 0.250 0.640 

Tuvalu 688 0.899 0.090 0.450 1.154 

Uganda 256 0.599 0.060 0.300 0.769 

Ukraine 380 0.390 0.039 0.195 0.501 

Union Islands  N/A N/A N/A N/A 

United Arab Emirates 971 0.490 0.049 0.245 0.629 

United Arab Emirates - Mobile 971 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

United Kingdom 44 0.089 0.009 0.045 0.114 

United Kingdom - Mobile 44 0.481 0.048 0.241 0.617 

 Uruguay 598 0.699 0.070 0.350 0.897 

Uzbekistan 998 0.690 0.069 0.345 0.886 

Uzbekistan - Mobile 998 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Vanuatu 678 0.990 0.099 0.495 1.271 

Vatican City 396 0.299 0.030 0.150 0.384 

Venezuela 58 0.299 0.030 0.150 0.384 

Venezuela - Mobile 57 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Vietnam 84 0.849 0.085 0.425 1.090 

Vietnam 84 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Wallis & Futuna 681 0.690 0.069 0.345 0.886 

West Samoa 685 0.790 0.079 0.395 1.014 

Yemen. Rep. Of 967 0.750 0.075 0.375 0.963 

Yugoslavia 381 0.399 0.040 0.200 0.512 

Zaire 243 0.499 0.050 0.250 0.640 

Zambia 260 0.599 0.060 0.300 0.769 

Zimbabwe 263 0.550 0.055 0.275 0.706 

 

8.5 Classic U Rates.  $40 MMU required.  

 

Country Code MCU/ICU @ 

60 Seconds 

ICU       @ 

6 Seconds 

MCU/ICU @ 

30 Seconds 

MCU      @ 

77 Seconds 

Afghanistan 93 1.280 0.128 0.640 1.643 

Albania 355 1.150 0.115 0.575 1.476 

Algeria 213 0.890 0.089 0.445 1.142 

American Samoa 684 0.770 0.077 0.385 0.988 



  

 

Andorra 376 0.310 0.031 0.155 0.398 

Angola 244 1.360 0.136 0.680 1.745 

Anguilla 809 0.620 0.062 0.310 0.796 

Antarctica (Casey) 672 2.840 0.284 1.420 3.645 

Antarctica (Scott Base) 672 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Antigua 809 0.590 0.059 0.295 0.757 

Argentina 54 0.760 0.076 0.380 0.975 

Argentina - Mobile 54 0.199 0.020 0.100 0.255 

Armenia 374 1.040 0.104 0.520 1.335 

Aruba 297 0.490 0.049 0.245 0.629 

Ascension Island 247 1.440 0.144 0.720 1.848 

Australia 61 0.300 0.030 0.150 0.385 

Australia - Mobile 61 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

Austria 43 0.550 0.055 0.275 0.706 

Austria - Mobile 43 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Azerbaijan 994 0.930 0.093 0.465 1.194 

Azores 262 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Bahamas 809 0.300 0.030 0.150 0.385 

Bahrain 973 0.820 0.082 0.410 1.052 

Balearic Island (Spain) 34 0.580 0.058 0.290 0.744 

Bangladesh 880 1.090 0.109 0.545 1.399 

Bangladesh - Mobile 880 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Barbados 809 0.620 0.062 0.310 0.796 

Belarus 375 1.040 0.104 0.520 1.335 

Belgium 32 0.480 0.048 0.240 0.616 

Belgium - Mobile 32 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

Belize 501 0.750 0.075 0.375 0.963 

Benin 229 0.860 0.086 0.430 1.104 

Bermuda 809 0.410 0.041 0.205 0.526 

Bhutan 975 2.080 0.208 1.040 2.669 

Bogota 57-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Bolivia 591 0.910 0.091 0.455 1.168 

Bolivia - Mobile 591 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Bosnia 387 1.160 0.116 0.580 1.489 

Botswana 267 0.810 0.081 0.405 1.040 

Brazil 55 0.600 0.060 0.300 0.770 

Brazil - Mobile 55 0.699 0.070 0.350 0.897 

British Virgin Islands 809 0.590 0.059 0.295 0.757 

Brunei 673 1.030 0.103 0.515 1.322 

Buenos Aires 54-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Bulgaria 359 0.630 0.063 0.315 0.809 

Burkina Faso 226 0.660 0.066 0.330 0.847 

Burundi 257 1.770 0.177 0.885 2.272 

Cali 57-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Cambodia 855 1.670 0.167 0.835 2.143 

Cameroon 237 0.930 0.093 0.465 1.194 

Canada - Outbound  0.189 0.019 0.095 0.243 

Canada - Inbound  0.199 0.020 0.100 0.255 

Canary Islands (Spain) 34 0.580 0.058 0.290 0.744 

Cape Verde Islands 238 1.040 0.104 0.520 1.335 

Cayman Islands 809 0.590 0.059 0.295 0.757 

Central African Rep. 236 3.750 0.375 1.875 4.813 

Ceuta 34 0.580 0.058 0.290 0.744 



  

 

Chad Republic 235 1.990 0.199 0.995 2.554 

Chile 56 0.550 0.055 0.275 0.706 

Chile - Mobile 56 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

China 86 1.110 0.111 0.555 1.425 

China - Mobile 86 1.199 0.120 0.600 1.539 

Christmas Cocoa 672 2.840 0.284 1.420 3.645 

Columbia 57 0.660 0.066 0.330 0.847 

Columbia - Mobile 57 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Comoros (Mayotte Isl) 269 4.200 0.420 2.100 5.390 

Congo 242 1.030 0.103 0.515 1.322 

Cook Islands 682 1.900 0.190 0.950 2.438 

Costa Rica 506 0.590 0.059 0.295 0.757 

Costa Rica - Mobile 506 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Croatia 385 0.770 0.077 0.385 0.988 

Cuba 53 0.790 0.079 0.395 1.014 

Curacao (Neth Antilles) 599 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Cyprus 357 0.790 0.079 0.395 1.014 

Cyprus - Mobile 357 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Czech Republic 420 0.660 0.066 0.330 0.847 

Czech Republic - Mobile 420 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Denmark 45 0.460 0.046 0.230 0.590 

Denmark - Mobile 45 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Diego Garcia 246 2.300 0.230 1.150 2.952 

Djibouti 253 1.200 0.120 0.600 1.540 

Dominica 809 0.600 0.060 0.300 0.770 

Dominican Republic 809 0.470 0.047 0.235 0.603 

Earth Orbit 881 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Earth Orbit - Mobile 881 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Ecuador 593 0.790 0.079 0.395 1.014 

Ecuador - Mobile 593 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Egypt 20 0.730 0.073 0.365 0.937 

Egypt - Mobile 20 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

El Salvador 503 0.700 0.070 0.350 0.898 

El Salvador - Mobile 503 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Equitorial Guinea 240 3.050 0.305 1.525 3.914 

Eritrea 291 2.120 0.212 1.060 2.721 

Estonia 372 1.040 0.104 0.520 1.335 

Estonia - Mobile 372 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Ethiopia 251 0.990 0.099 0.495 1.271 

Faeroe Islands 293 0.530 0.053 0.265 0.680 

Falkland Islands 500 2.280 0.228 1.140 2.926 

Fiji Islands 679 1.220 0.122 0.610 1.566 

Finland 358 0.450 0.045 0.225 0.578 

Finland - Mobile 358 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

France 33 0.300 0.030 0.150 0.385 

France - Mobile 33 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

French Antilles (St. Barts, Martinique) 596 0.610 0.061 0.305 0.783 

French Guinea 594 0.760 0.076 0.380 0.975 

French Polynesia 689 1.190 0.119 0.595 1.527 

Gabon 241 0.910 0.091 0.455 1.168 

Gambia 220 0.740 0.074 0.370 0.950 

Georgia 995 1.270 0.127 0.635 1.630 



  

 

Germany 49 0.300 0.030 0.150 0.385 

Germany - Mobile 49 0.392 0.039 0.196 0.503 

Ghana 233 0.920 0.092 0.460 1.181 

Gibraltar 350 0.740 0.074 0.370 0.950 

Greece 30 0.750 0.075 0.375 0.963 

Greece - Mobile 30 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Greenland 299 0.700 0.070 0.350 0.898 

Grenada 809 0.600 0.060 0.300 0.770 

Guadeloupe 590 0.600 0.060 0.300 0.770 

Guam 671 0.640 0.064 0.320 0.821 

Guantanamo Bay 539 0.670 0.067 0.335 0.860 

Guatemala 502 0.570 0.057 0.285 0.732 

Guatemala - Mobile 502 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Guinea 224 1.040 0.104 0.520 1.335 

Guinea Bissau 245 1.610 0.161 0.805 2.066 

Guyana 592 0.870 0.087 0.435 1.117 

Haiti 509 0.620 0.062 0.310 0.796 

Haiti - Mobile 509 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Honduras 504 0.950 0.095 0.475 1.219 

Hong Kong 852 0.430 0.043 0.215 0.552 

Hong Kong - Mobile 852 0.559 0.056 0.280 0.717 

Hungary 36 0.600 0.060 0.300 0.770 

Hungary - Mobile 36 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Iceland 354 0.680 0.068 0.340 0.873 

Iceland - Mobile 354 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

India 91 0.810 0.081 0.405 1.040 

India - Mobile 91 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Indonesia 62 0.910 0.091 0.455 1.168 

Indonesia - Mobile 62 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Inmarset Atlantic East 871 9.400 0.940 4.700 12.063 

Inmarset Atlantic West 874 9.550 0.955 4.775 12.256 

Inmarset Indian Ocean 873 8.800 0.880 4.400 11.293 

Inmarset Pacific Ocean 872 9.850 0.985 4.925 12.641 

Iran 98 1.350 0.135 0.675 1.733 

Iraq 964 1.150 0.115 0.575 1.476 

Ireland 353 0.530 0.053 0.265 0.680 

Ireland - Mobile 353 0.409 0.041 0.205 0.525 

Iridium 881 3.000 0.300 1.500 3.850 

Israel 972 0.760 0.076 0.380 0.975 

Israel - Mobile 972 0.559 0.056 0.280 0.717 

Italy 39 0.490 0.049 0.245 0.629 

Italy - Mobile 39 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

Ivory Coast 225 1.150 0.115 0.575 1.476 

Jamaica 809 0.690 0.069 0.345 0.886 

Japan 81 0.350 0.035 0.175 0.449 

Japan - Mobile 81 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

Johannesburg 27-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Jordan 962 0.720 0.072 0.360 0.924 

Kazakhstan 7 1.040 0.104 0.520 1.335 

Kenya 254 0.870 0.087 0.435 1.117 

Kiribati 686 2.690 0.269 1.345 3.452 

Kirghiziya 996 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Kuwait 965 0.850 0.085 0.425 1.091 



  

 

Kuwait - Mobile 965 0.699 0.070 0.350 0.897 

Kyrgyzstan 996 1.270 0.127 0.635 1.630 

Laos 856 2.040 0.204 1.020 2.618 

Latvia 371 1.040 0.104 0.520 1.335 

Latvia - Mobile 371 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Lebanon 961 0.960 0.096 0.480 1.232 

Lebanon - Mobile 961 0.699 0.070 0.350 0.897 

Lesotho 266 1.360 0.136 0.680 1.745 

Liberia 231 0.530 0.053 0.265 0.680 

Libya 218 1.400 0.140 0.700 1.797 

Liechtenstein 417 0.330 0.033 0.165 0.424 

Liechtenstein - Mobile 417 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Lima 51-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Lithuania 370 1.040 0.104 0.520 1.335 

Luxembourg 352 0.490 0.049 0.245 0.629 

Luxembourg - Mobile 352 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Macao 853 1.100 0.110 0.550 1.412 

Macedonia 389 1.540 0.154 0.770 1.976 

Madagascar 261 1.860 0.186 0.930 2.387 

Malawi 265 0.770 0.077 0.385 0.988 

Malaysia 60 0.580 0.058 0.290 0.744 

Malaysia - Mobile 60 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Maldives 960 1.600 0.160 0.800 2.053 

Mali Republic 223 1.220 0.122 0.610 1.566 

Malta 356 0.810 0.081 0.405 1.040 

Manila 48 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Mariana Islands 670 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Marshall Islands 692 1.090 0.109 0.545 1.399 

Martinique 596 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Mauritania 222 1.180 0.118 0.590 1.514 

Mauritius 230 1.340 0.134 0.670 1.720 

Mayoutte Islands 269 4.190 0.419 2.095 5.377 

Medellin 57-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Melilla (Spain) 34 0.580 0.058 0.290 0.744 

Mexico  52 0.690 0.069 0.345 0.886 

MEXICO- Equal Access Mobile 

* see 

below 
1.949 

N/A N/A N/A 

MEXICO- Non-Equal Access Mobile 52-1 1.989 N/A N/A N/A 

MEXICO CITY MOBILE 52-155 1.939 N/A N/A N/A 

MEXICO- Monterrey Mobile 52-181 1.939 N/A N/A N/A 

MEXICO- Guadalajara Mobile 52-133 1.939 N/A N/A N/A 

Micronesia 691 1.010 0.101 0.505 1.296 

Moldova 373 1.270 0.127 0.635 1.630 

Monaco 377 0.310 0.031 0.155 0.398 

Monaco - Mobile 377 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Mongolia 976 2.050 0.205 1.025 2.631 

Montserrat 809 0.590 0.059 0.295 0.757 

Morocco 212 1.140 0.114 0.570 1.463 

Moscow 7-C 0.850 0.085 0.425 1.091 

Mozambique 258 1.350 0.135 0.675 1.733 

Muscat 968 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Myanmar (Burma) 264 2.690 0.269 1.345 3.452 

N. Korea 850 N/A N/A N/A N/A 



  

 

N. Korea - Mobile 850 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Nagoya 81-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Nakhoda 7-C 0.850 0.085 0.425 1.091 

Namibia 264 1.290 0.129 0.645 1.656 

Nauru 274 1.330 0.133 0.665 1.707 

Nepal 977 1.110 0.111 0.555 1.425 

Netherlands 599 0.330 0.033 0.165 0.424 

Netherlands - Mobile 599 0.512 0.051 0.256 0.657 

Netherlands Antilles 31 0.460 0.046 0.230 0.590 

Netherlands Antilles - Mobile 31 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Nevis 809 0.620 0.062 0.310 0.796 

New Caledonia 687 1.180 0.118 0.590 1.514 

New Zealand 64 0.900 0.090 0.450 1.155 

New Zealand - Mobile 64 0.699 0.070 0.350 0.897 

Nicaragua 505 0.880 0.088 0.440 1.129 

Nicaragua - Mobile 505 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Niger 227 1.140 0.114 0.570 1.463 

Nigeria 234 0.760 0.076 0.380 0.975 

Niue Islands 683 3.070 0.307 1.535 3.940 

Norfolk Islands 61 2.840 0.284 1.420 3.645 

Norway 47 0.310 0.031 0.155 0.398 

Norway - Mobile 47 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Oman 968 0.990 0.099 0.495 1.271 

Osaka 81-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Pakistan 92 1.150 0.115 0.575 1.476 

Pakistan - Mobile 92 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Palau 680 1.480 0.148 0.740 1.899 

Palm Island  N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Panama 507 0.730 0.073 0.365 0.937 

Panama - Mobile 507 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Papua New Guinea 675 0.970 0.097 0.485 1.245 

Paraguay 595 0.880 0.088 0.440 1.129 

Paraguay - Mobile 595 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Peru 51 0.740 0.074 0.370 0.950 

Peru -  Mobile 51 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Philippines 63 0.670 0.067 0.335 0.860 

Philippines - Mobile 63 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Poland 48 0.590 0.059 0.295 0.757 

Poland - Mobile 48 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Portugal 351 0.620 0.062 0.310 0.796 

Portugal - Mobile 351 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Puerto Rico - Outbound  0.200 0.020 0.100 0.257 

Puerto Rico - Inbound  0.250 0.025 0.125 0.321 

Qatar 974 1.000 0.100 0.500 1.283 

Quito 593-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Quito - Mobile 593-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Reunion Island 262 1.250 0.125 0.625 1.604 

Rio de Janeiro 55-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Romania 40 0.870 0.087 0.435 1.117 

Rota 670 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Russia 7 0.850 0.085 0.425 1.091 

Rwanda 250 1.370 0.137 0.685 1.758 



  

 

Saipan (Tinian. Rota) 670 0.620 0.062 0.310 0.796 

Sakhalin 7-C 0.850 0.085 0.425 1.091 

San Marino 378 1.110 0.111 0.555 1.425 

Sao Paulo 55-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Sao Tome 239 1.620 0.162 0.810 2.079 

Saudi Arabia 966 0.860 0.086 0.430 1.104 

Senegal Republic 221 1.240 0.124 0.620 1.591 

Seychelles Island 248 1.530 0.153 0.765 1.964 

Sierra Leone 232 1.060 0.106 0.530 1.360 

Singapore 65 0.410 0.041 0.205 0.526 

Singapore - Mobile 65 0.699 0.070 0.350 0.897 

Slovakia 421 0.660 0.066 0.330 0.847 

Slovakia - Mobile 421 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Slovenia 386 1.300 0.130 0.650 1.668 

Slovenia - Mobile 386 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Solomon Island 677 1.260 0.126 0.630 1.617 

Somalia 252 1.910 0.191 0.955 2.451 

South Africa 27 0.680 0.068 0.340 0.873 

South Africa - Mobile 27 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

South Korea 82 0.560 0.056 0.280 0.719 

South Korea - Mobile 82 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Spain 34 0.580 0.058 0.290 0.744 

Spain - Mobile 34 0.614 0.061 0.307 0.788 

Sri Lanka 94 1.160 0.116 0.580 1.489 

St. Barthelemy 590 0.600 0.060 0.300 0.770 

St. Helena 290 1.410 0.141 0.705 1.810 

St. Kitts 809 0.600 0.060 0.300 0.770 

St. Lucia 809 0.610 0.061 0.305 0.783 

St. Martin 590 0.600 0.060 0.300 0.770 

St. Petersburg 7-C 0.850 0.085 0.425 1.091 

St. Pierre Mlq 508 0.600 0.060 0.300 0.770 

St. Vincent Gren 809 0.610 0.061 0.305 0.783 

Sudan 249 0.790 0.079 0.395 1.014 

Suriname 597 1.000 0.100 0.500 1.283 

Swaziland 268 0.810 0.081 0.405 1.040 

Sweden 46 0.290 0.029 0.145 0.372 

Sweden - Mobile 46 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

Switzerland 41 0.330 0.033 0.165 0.424 

Switzerland - Mobile 41 0.718 0.072 0.359 0.921 

Syria 963 1.230 0.123 0.615 1.579 

Taipei 886 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Taiwan 885 0.580 0.058 0.290 0.744 

Taiwan - Mobile 886 0.499 0.050 0.250 0.640 

Tajikistan 992 1.040 0.104 0.520 1.335 

Tanzania 255 0.820 0.082 0.410 1.052 

Thailand 66 0.790 0.079 0.395 1.014 

Tinian 670 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Togo 228 1.340 0.134 0.670 1.720 

Tokyo 81-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Tonga 676 1.420 0.142 0.710 1.822 

Trinidad / Tobago 809 0.720 0.072 0.360 0.924 

Tunisia 216 0.910 0.091 0.455 1.168 

Turkey 90 0.830 0.083 0.415 1.065 



  

 

Turkey - Mobile 90 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Turkmenistan 993 1.270 0.127 0.635 1.630 

Turks & Caicos 809 0.600 0.060 0.300 0.770 

Tuvalu 688 4.420 0.442 2.210 5.672 

Uganda 256 0.810 0.081 0.405 1.040 

Ukraine 380 1.040 0.104 0.520 1.335 

Union Islands  N/A N/A N/A N/A 

United Arab Emirates 971 0.780 0.078 0.390 1.001 

United Arab Emirates - Mobile 971 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

United Kingdom 44 0.200 0.020 0.100 0.257 

United Kingdom - Mobile 44 0.481 0.048 0.241 0.617 

 Uruguay 598 0.900 0.090 0.450 1.155 

Uzbekistan 998 1.270 0.127 0.635 1.630 

Uzbekistan - Mobile 998 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Vanuatu 678 4.330 0.433 2.165 5.557 

Vatican City 396 0.490 0.049 0.245 0.629 

Venezuela 58 0.490 0.049 0.245 0.629 

Venezuela - Mobile 57 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Vietnam 84 1.000 0.100 0.500 1.283 

Vietnam 84 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Wallis & Futuna 681 4.160 0.416 2.080 5.339 

West Samoa 685 0.830 0.083 0.415 1.065 

Yemen. Rep. Of 967 0.810 0.081 0.405 1.040 

Yugoslavia 381 1.000 0.100 0.500 1.283 

Zaire 243 0.800 0.080 0.400 1.027 

Zambia 260 0.810 0.081 0.405 1.040 

Zimbabwe 263 0.820 0.082 0.410 1.052 

 

8.6 Super U Rates.  $50 MMU required. 

 

Country Code MCU/ICU @ 

60 Seconds 

ICU       @ 

6 Seconds 

MCU/ICU @ 

30 Seconds 

MCU    @ 77 

Seconds 

Afghanistan 93 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Albania 355 0.497 0.050 0.249 0.638 

Algeria 213 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

American Samoa 684 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Andorra 376 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Angola 244 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Anguilla 809 0.620 0.062 0.310 0.796 

Antarctica (Casey) 672 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Antarctica (Scott Base) 672 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Antigua 809 0.545 0.055 0.273 0.699 

Argentina 54 0.668 0.067 0.334 0.857 

Argentina - Mobile 54 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Armenia 374 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Aruba 297 0.466 0.047 0.233 0.598 

Ascension Island 247 1.440 0.144 0.720 1.848 

Australia 61 0.229 0.023 0.115 0.294 

Australia - Mobile 61 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

Austria 43 0.345 0.035 0.173 0.443 

Austria - Mobile 43 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Azerbaijan 994 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Azores 262 N/A N/A N/A N/A 



  

 

Bahamas 809 0.286 0.029 0.143 0.367 

Bahrain 973 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Balearic Island (Spain) 34 0.390 0.039 0.195 0.501 

Bangladesh 880 1.409 0.141 0.705 1.808 

Bangladesh - Mobile 880 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Barbados 809 0.620 0.062 0.310 0.796 

Belarus 375 0.593 0.059 0.297 0.761 

Belgium 32 0.281 0.028 0.141 0.361 

Belgium - Mobile 32 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

Belize 501 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Benin 229 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Bermuda 809 0.280 0.028 0.140 0.359 

Bhutan 975 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Bogota 57-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Bolivia 591 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Bolivia - Mobile 591 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Bosnia 387 0.608 0.061 0.304 0.780 

Botswana 267 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Brazil 55 0.524 0.052 0.262 0.672 

Brazil - Mobile 55 0.699 0.070 0.350 0.897 

British Virgin Islands 809 0.483 0.048 0.242 0.620 

Brunei 673 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Buenos Aires 54-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Bulgaria 359 0.480 0.048 0.240 0.616 

Burkina Faso 226 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Burundi 257 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Cali 57-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Cambodia 855 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Cameroon 237 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Canada - Outbound  0.129 0.013 0.065 0.166 

Canada - Inbound   0.199 0.020 0.100 0.255 

Canary Islands (Spain) 34 0.390 0.039 0.195 0.501 

Cape Verde Islands 238 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Cayman Islands 809 0.590 0.059 0.295 0.757 

Central African Rep. 236 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Ceuta 34 0.390 0.039 0.195 0.501 

Chad Republic 235 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Chile 56 0.395 0.040 0.198 0.507 

Chile - Mobile 56 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

China 86 1.045 0.105 0.523 1.341 

China - Mobile 86 1.199 0.120 0.600 1.539 

Christmas Cocoa 672 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Columbia 57 0.682 0.068 0.341 0.875 

Columbia - Mobile 57 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Comoros (Mayotte Isl) 269 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Congo 242 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Cook Islands 682 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Costa Rica 506 0.618 0.062 0.309 0.793 

Costa Rica - Mobile 506 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Croatia 385 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Cuba 53 0.672 0.067 0.336 0.862 

Curacao (Neth Antilles) 599 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Cyprus 357 N/A N/A N/A N/A 



  

 

Cyprus - Mobile 357 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Czech Republic 420 0.404 0.040 0.202 0.518 

Czech Republic - Mobile 420 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Denmark 45 0.244 0.024 0.122 0.313 

Denmark - Mobile 45 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Diego Garcia 246 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Djibouti 253 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Dominica 809 0.662 0.066 0.331 0.850 

Dominican Republic 809 0.408 0.041 0.204 0.524 

Earth Orbit 881 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Earth Orbit - Mobile 881 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Ecuador 593 0.729 0.073 0.365 0.936 

Ecuador - Mobile 593 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Egypt 20 0.873 0.087 0.437 1.120 

Egypt - Mobile 20 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

El Salvador 503 0.677 0.068 0.339 0.869 

El Salvador - Mobile 503 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Equitorial Guinea 240 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Eritrea 291 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Estonia 372 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Estonia - Mobile 372 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Ethiopia 251 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Faeroe Islands 293 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Falkland Islands 500 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Fiji Islands 679 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Finland 358 0.266 0.027 0.133 0.341 

Finland - Mobile 358 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

France 33 0.215 0.022 0.108 0.276 

France - Mobile 33 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

French Antilles (St. Barts, Martinique) 596 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

French Guinea 594 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

French Polynesia 689 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Gabon 241 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Gambia 220 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Georgia 995 0.866 0.087 0.433 1.111 

Germany 49 0.214 0.021 0.107 0.275 

Germany - Mobile 49 0.392 0.039 0.196 0.503 

Ghana 233 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Gibraltar 350 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Greece 30 0.469 0.047 0.235 0.602 

Greece - Mobile 30 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Greenland 299 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Grenada 809 0.600 0.060 0.300 0.770 

Guadeloupe 590 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Guam 671 0.214 0.021 0.107 0.275 

Guantanamo Bay 539 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Guatemala 502 0.623 0.062 0.312 0.800 

Guatemala - Mobile 502 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Guinea 224 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Guinea Bissau 245 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Guyana 592 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Haiti 509 0.790 0.079 0.395 1.014 



  

 

Haiti - Mobile 509 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Honduras 504 0.752 0.075 0.376 0.965 

Hong Kong 852 0.532 0.053 0.266 0.683 

Hong Kong - Mobile 852 0.559 0.056 0.280 0.717 

Hungary 36 0.369 0.037 0.185 0.474 

Hungary - Mobile 36 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Iceland 354 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Iceland - Mobile 354 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

India 91 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

India - Mobile 91 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Indonesia 62 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Indonesia - Mobile 62 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Inmarset Atlantic East 871 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Inmarset Atlantic West 874 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Inmarset Indian Ocean 873 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Inmarset Pacific Ocean 872 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Iran 98 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Iraq 964 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Ireland 353 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Ireland - Mobile 353 0.409 0.041 0.205 0.525 

Iridium 881 3.000 0.300 1.500 3.850 

Israel 972 0.569 0.057 0.285 0.730 

Israel - Mobile 972 0.559 0.056 0.280 0.717 

Italy 39 0.310 0.031 0.155 0.398 

Italy - Mobile 39 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

Ivory Coast 225 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Jamaica 809 0.690 0.069 0.345 0.886 

Japan 81 0.375 0.038 0.188 0.481 

Japan - Mobile 81 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

Johannesburg 27-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Jordan 962 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Kazakhstan 7 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Kenya 254 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Kiribati 686 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Kirghiziya 996 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Kuwait 965 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Kuwait - Mobile 965 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Kyrgyzstan 996 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Laos 856 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Latvia 371 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Latvia - Mobile 371 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Lebanon 961 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Lebanon - Mobile 961 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Lesotho 266 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Liberia 231 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Libya 218 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Liechtenstein 417 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Liechtenstein - Mobile 417 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Lima 51-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Lithuania 370 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Luxembourg 352 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Luxembourg - Mobile 352 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Macao 853 N/A N/A N/A N/A 



  

 

Macedonia 389 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Madagascar 261 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Malawi 265 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Malaysia 60 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Malaysia - Mobile 60 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Maldives 960 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Mali Republic 223 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Malta 356 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Manila 48 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Mariana Islands 670 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Marshall Islands 692 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Martinique 596 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Mauritania 222 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Mauritius 230 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Mayoutte Islands 269 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Medellin 57-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Melilla (Spain) 34 0.390 0.039 0.195 0.501 

Mexico  52 0.385 0.039 0.193 0.494 

MEXICO- Equal Access Mobile 

* see 

below 
0.879 

N/A N/A N/A 

MEXICO- Non-Equal Access Mobile 52-1 0.919 N/A N/A N/A 

MEXICO CITY MOBILE 52-155 0.869 N/A N/A N/A 

MEXICO- Monterrey Mobile 52-181 0.869 N/A N/A N/A 

MEXICO- Guadalajara Mobile 52-133 0.869 N/A N/A N/A 

Micronesia 691 0.794 0.079 0.397 1.019 

Moldova 373 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Monaco 377 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Monaco - Mobile 377 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Mongolia 976 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Montserrat 809 0.590 0.059 0.295 0.757 

Morocco 212 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Moscow 7-C 0.675 0.068 0.338 0.866 

Mozambique 258 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Muscat 968 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Myanmar (Burma) 264 1.799 0.180 0.900 2.309 

N. Korea 850 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

N. Korea - Mobile 850 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Nagoya 81-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Nakhoda 7-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Namibia 264 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Nauru 274 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Nepal 977 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Netherlands 599 0.250 0.025 0.125 0.321 

Netherlands - Mobile 599 0.512 0.051 0.256 0.657 

Netherlands Antilles 31 0.417 0.042 0.209 0.535 

Netherlands Antilles - Mobile 31 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Nevis 809 0.567 0.057 0.284 0.728 

New Caledonia 687 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

New Zealand 64 0.235 0.024 0.118 0.302 

New Zealand - Mobile 64 0.699 0.070 0.350 0.897 

Nicaragua 505 0.736 0.074 0.368 0.945 

Nicaragua - Mobile 505 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Niger 227 N/A N/A N/A N/A 



  

 

Nigeria 234 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Niue Islands 683 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Norfolk Islands 61 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Norway 47 0.192 0.019 0.096 0.246 

Norway - Mobile 47 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Oman 968 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Osaka 81-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Pakistan 92 1.324 0.132 0.662 1.699 

Pakistan - Mobile 92 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Palau 680 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Palm Island  N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Panama 507 0.695 0.070 0.348 0.892 

Panama - Mobile 507 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Papua New Guinea 675 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Paraguay 595 0.923 0.092 0.462 1.185 

Paraguay - Mobile 595 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Peru 51 0.696 0.070 0.348 0.893 

Peru - Mobile 51 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Philippines 63 0.635 0.064 0.318 0.815 

Philippines - Mobile 63 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Poland 48 0.450 0.045 0.225 0.578 

Poland - Mobile 48 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Portugal 351 0.423 0.042 0.212 0.543 

Portugal - Mobile 351 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Puerto Rico - Outbound  0.200 0.020 0.100 0.257 

Puerto Rico - Inbound  0.250 0.025 0.125 0.321 

Qatar 974 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Quito 593-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Quito - Mobile 593-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Reunion Island 262 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Rio de Janeiro 55-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Romania 40 0.610 0.061 0.305 0.783 

Rota 670 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Russia 7 0.675 0.068 0.338 0.866 

Rwanda 250 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Saipan (Tinian. Rota) 670 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Sakhalin 7-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

San Marino 378 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Sao Paulo 55-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Sao Tome 239 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Saudi Arabia 966 0.960 0.096 0.480 1.232 

Senegal Republic 221 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Seychelles Island 248 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Sierra Leone 232 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Singapore 65 0.373 0.037 0.187 0.479 

Singapore - Mobile 65 0.699 0.070 0.350 0.897 

Slovakia 421 0.451 0.045 0.226 0.579 

Slovakia - Mobile 421 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Slovenia 386 0.489 0.049 0.245 0.628 

Slovenia - Mobile 386 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Solomon Island 677 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Somalia 252 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

South Africa 27 0.631 0.063 0.316 0.810 



  

 

South Africa - Mobile 27 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

South Korea 82 0.395 0.040 0.198 0.507 

South Korea - Mobile 82 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Spain 34 0.390 0.039 0.195 0.501 

Spain - Mobile 34 0.614 0.061 0.307 0.788 

Sri Lanka 94 1.064 0.106 0.532 1.365 

St. Barthelemy 590 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

St. Helena 290 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

St. Kitts 809 0.600 0.060 0.300 0.770 

St. Lucia 809 0.623 0.062 0.312 0.800 

St. Martin 590 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

St. Petersburg 7-C 0.675 0.068 0.338 0.866 

St. Pierre Mlq 508 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

St. Vincent Gren 809 0.610 0.061 0.305 0.783 

Sudan 249 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Suriname 597 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Swaziland 268 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Sweden 46 0.184 0.018 0.092 0.236 

Sweden - Mobile 46 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

Switzerland 41 0.256 0.026 0.128 0.329 

Switzerland - Mobile 41 0.718 0.072 0.359 0.921 

Syria 963 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Taipei 886 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Taiwan 885 0.563 0.056 0.282 0.723 

Taiwan - Mobile 886 0.499 0.050 0.250 0.640 

Tajikistan 992 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Tanzania 255 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Thailand 66 0.818 0.082 0.409 1.050 

Tinian 670 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Togo 228 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Tokyo 81-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Tonga 676 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Trinidad / Tobago 809 0.780 0.078 0.390 1.001 

Tunisia 216 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Turkey 90 0.555 0.056 0.278 0.712 

Turkey - Mobile 90 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Turkmenistan 993 1.028 0.103 0.514 1.319 

Turks & Caicos 809 0.600 0.060 0.300 0.770 

Tuvalu 688 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Uganda 256 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Ukraine 380 0.598 0.060 0.299 0.767 

Union Islands  N/A N/A N/A N/A 

United Arab Emirates 971 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

United Arab Emirates - Mobile 971 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

United Kingdom 44 0.109 0.011 0.055 0.140 

United Kingdom - Mobile 44 0.481 0.048 0.241 0.617 

Uruguay 598 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Uzbekistan 998 0.906 0.091 0.453 1.163 

Uzbekistan - Mobile 998 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Vanuatu 678 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Vatican City 396 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Venezuela 58 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Venezuela - Mobile 57 N/A N/A N/A N/A 



  

 

Vietnam 84 1.225 0.123 0.613 1.572 

Vietnam 84 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Wallis & Futuna 681 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

West Samoa 685 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Yemen. Rep. Of 967 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Yugoslavia 381 0.512 0.051 0.256 0.657 

Zaire 243 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Zambia 260 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Zimbabwe 263 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

 

 

8.7 Green, Red, White and Blue Rate Plan. $10 MMU required for Green rates. $20 MMU required for Red 

rates.  $30 MMU required for White rates. $40 MMU required for Blue rates. 

 

CC Country  Green Rates  Red Rates White Rates Blue Rates 

93 AFGHANISTAN 1.569 1.569 0.157 1.569 

355 ALBANIA 0.449 0.449 0.449 0.449 

213 ALGERIA 0.539 0.119 0.099 0.069 

684 AMERICAN SAMOA 0.559 0.559 0.559 0.559 

376 ANDORRA 0.389 0.389 0.389 0.389 

244 ANGOLA 0.559 0.179 0.149 0.109 

809 ANGUILLA 0.659 0.659 0.659 0.659 

67212 ANTARCTICA (CASEY) 1.859 1.859 1.859 1.859 

672 ANTARCTICA (SCOTT) 2.169 2.169 2.169 2.169 

809 ANTIGUA 0.599 0.599 0.599 0.599 

54 ARGENTINA 0.249 0.049 0.039 0.029 

54-C ARGENTINA - BUENOS AIRES 0.249 0.049 0.039 0.029 

54 ARGENTINA- MOBILE 0.199 0.199 0.199 0.199 

374 ARMENIA 0.179 0.149 0.119 0.089 

374-C ARMENIA- YEREVAN 0.179 0.149 0.119 0.089 

374 ARMENIA- MOBILE 0.399 0.399 0.399 0.399 

297 ARUBA 0.449 0.449 0.449 0.449 

247 ASCENSION ISL 1.389 1.389 1.389 0.299 

61 AUSTRALIA 0.109 0.029 0.029 0.019 

61 AUSTRALIA- MOBILE 0.349 0.349 0.349 0.349 

43 AUSTRIA 0.109 0.039 0.029 0.019 

43 AUSTRIA- MOBILE 0.349 0.349 0.349 0.349 

994 AZERBAIJAN 0.299 0.299 0.299 0.299 

809 BAHAMAS 0.289 0.139 0.119 0.079 

973 BAHRAIN 0.799 0.799 0.799 0.799 

880 BANGLADESH 0.379 0.169 0.139 0.099 

809 BARBADOS 0.659 0.659 0.659 0.119 

375 BELARUS 0.299 0.179 0.149 0.109 

32 BELGIUM 0.109 0.029 0.019 0.019 



  

 

32 BELGIUM- MOBILE 0.349 0.349 0.349 0.349 

501 BELIZE 0.789 0.149 0.119 0.089 

229 BENIN 0.739 0.739 0.739 0.739 

809 BERMUDA 0.289 0.109 0.089 0.069 

975 BHUTAN 0.829 0.829 0.829 0.829 

591 BOLIVIA 0.499 0.129 0.109 0.079 

387 BOSNIA 0.499 0.499 0.499 0.499 

267 BOTSWANA 0.399 0.399 0.399 0.399 

55 BRAZIL 0.199 0.069 0.059 0.039 

55 BRAZIL- MOBILE 0.199 0.199 0.199 0.199 

55-C BRAZIL - RIO DE JANEIRO 0.199 0.069 0.059 0.039 

55-C BRAZIL - SAO PAULO 0.349 0.069 0.059 0.039 

809 BRITISH VIRGIN ISL 0.399 0.159 0.129 0.089 

673 BRUNEI 0.679 0.679 0.679 0.679 

359 BULGARIA 0.399 0.079 0.069 0.049 

226 BURKINA FASIO 0.779 0.779 0.779 0.779 

257 BURUNDI 0.629 0.629 0.629 0.629 

855 CAMBODIA 0.909 0.909 0.909 0.909 

237 CAMEROON 0.969 0.969 0.969 0.969 

 -- CANADA 0.089 0.089 0.089 0.089 

238 CAPE VERDE 0.689 0.689 0.689 0.689 

809 CAYMAN ISL 0.409 0.409 0.409 0.409 

236 CENTRAL AFRICA REP 1.029 1.029 1.029 1.029 

235 CHAD REP 1.199 1.199 1.199 1.199 

56 CHILE 0.199 0.039 0.029 0.019 

86 CHINA 0.349 0.059 0.049 0.039 

86 CHINA-MOBILE 0.349 0.349 0.349 0.349 

672 CHRISTMAS & COCOS ISLANDS 0.979 0.979 0.979 0.979 

57 COLOMBIA 0.199 0.079 0.059 0.049 

57-C COLOMBIA - BOGOTA 0.199 0.079 0.059 0.049 

57-C COLOMBIA - CALI 0.199 0.079 0.059 0.049 

57-C COLOMBIA - MEDELLIN 0.199 0.079 0.059 0.049 

269 COMOROS 1.329 1.329 1.329 1.329 

269-C COMOROS - MAYOTTE ISLAND 1.129 1.129 1.129 1.129 

242 CONGO 0.859 0.859 0.859 0.859 

682 COOK ISL 1.539 1.539 1.539 1.539 

506 COSTA RICA 0.399 0.059 0.049 0.039 

385 CROATIA 0.239 0.099 0.079 0.059 

53 CUBA 0.929 0.539 0.429 0.309 

357 CYPRUS 0.389 0.389 0.389 0.389 

420 CZECH REP 0.199 0.039 0.039 0.029 

45 DENMARK 0.109 0.029 0.029 0.019 

45 DENMARK- MOBILE 0.299 0.299 0.299 0.299 



  

 

246 DIEGO GARCIA 0.949 0.949 0.949 0.949 

253 DJIBOUTI 0.809 0.809 0.809 0.809 

809 DOMINICAN REP 0.199 0.209 0.169 0.119 

28 EASTER ISL 2.449 2.449 2.449 2.449 

593 ECUADOR  0.349 0.159 0.129 0.089 

593-C ECUADOR - QUITO 0.349 0.159 0.129 0.089 

20 EGYPT 0.289 0.179 0.149 0.109 

20-C EGYPT- CAIRO 0.289 0.179 0.149 0.109 

20 EGYPT- MOBILE 0.289 0.289 0.289 0.289 

503 EL SALVADOR 0.449 0.119 0.099 0.069 

240 EQUATORIAL GUINEA 1.499 1.499 1.499 1.499 

291 ERITREA 1.349 1.349 1.349 1.349 

251 ETHIOPIA 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 

298 FAEROE ISL 0.399 0.399 0.399 0.399 

500 FALKLAND ISL 1.999 1.999 1.999 1.999 

679 FIJI ISL 0.889 0.889 0.889 0.889 

358 FINLAND 0.109 0.029 0.029 0.019 

33 FRANCE 0.069 0.029 0.029 0.019 

33 FRANCE- MOBILE 0.349 0.349 0.349 0.349 

596 FRENCH ANTILLES 0.489 0.489 0.489 0.489 

594 FRENCH GUINEA 0.489 0.489 0.489 0.489 

689 FRENCH POLYNESIA 0.729 0.729 0.729 0.729 

241 GABON REP 0.499 0.499 0.499 0.499 

220 GAMBIA 0.689 0.689 0.689 0.109 

995 GEORGIA 0.199 0.199 0.199 0.199 

49 GERMANY 0.049 0.029 0.029 0.019 

49 GERMANY- MOBILE 0.349 0.349 0.349 0.349 

233 GHANA 0.609 0.609 0.609 0.609 

350 GIBRALTAR 0.419 0.419 0.419 0.419 

30 GREECE 0.199 0.049 0.039 0.029 

299 GREENLAND 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 

809 GRENADA 0.709 0.709 0.709 0.109 

590 GUADELOUPE 0.559 0.559 0.559 0.559 

671 GUAM 0.199 0.199 0.199 0.199 

5399 GUANTANAMO 0.103 0.103 0.103 0.103 

502 GUATEMALA 0.449 0.129 0.099 0.069 

224 GUINEA REP 0.719 0.719 0.719 0.719 

245 GUINEA-BISSAU 1.999 1.999 1.999 1.999 

592 GUYANA 0.859 0.259 0.209 0.149 

509 HAITI 0.619 0.139 0.109 0.079 

504 HONDURAS 0.599 0.259 0.209 0.149 

852 HONG KONG 0.099 0.029 0.029 0.019 

852 HONG KONG-MOBILE 0.099 0.099 0.099 0.099 



  

 

36 HUNGARY 0.199 0.049 0.039 0.029 

354 ICELAND 0.449 0.449 0.449 0.449 

91 INDIA 0.379 0.189 0.149 0.109 

62 INDONESIA 0.609 0.089 0.069 0.049 

871 INMARSAT ALT-EAST 5.999 5.999 5.999 5.999 

872 INMARSAT PAC 3.999 3.999 3.999 3.999 

873 INMARSAT IND 3.999 3.999 3.999 3.999 

874 INMARSAT ALT-WEST 5.999 5.999 5.999 5.999 

98 IRAN 0.199 0.109 0.089 0.059 

98-C IRAN- TEHRAN 0.149 0.109 0.089 0.059 

964 IRAQ 0.409 0.619 0.499 0.359 

964-C IRAQ- BAGHDAD 0.409 0.619 0.499 0.359 

353 IRELAND 0.109 0.039 0.029 0.029 

353 IRELAND- MOBILE 0.599 0.599 0.599 0.599 

881(6) IRIDIUM 1.999 1.999 1.999 1.999 

881(7) IRIDIUM 1.999 1.999 1.999 1.999 

972 ISRAEL 0.099 0.039 0.029 0.029 

972 ISRAEL-MOBILE 0.249 0.249 0.249 0.249 

39 ITALY 0.129 0.029 0.019 0.019 

39 ITALY- MOBILE 0.349 0.349 0.349 0.349 

225 IVORY COAST 0.699 0.699 0.699 0.699 

809 JAMAICA 0.659 0.299 0.239 0.169 

81 JAPAN 0.079 0.029 0.029 0.019 

81 JAPAN- MOBILE 0.349 0.349 0.349 0.349 

81-C JAPAN - NAGOYA 0.099 0.029 0.029 0.019 

81-C JAPAN - OSAKA 0.099 0.029 0.029 0.019 

81-C JAPAN - TOKYO 0.099 0.029 0.029 0.019 

962 JORDAN 0.289 0.149 0.119 0.089 

962-C JORDAN- AMMAN 0.289 0.149 0.119 0.089 

962 JORDAN-MOBILE 0.289 0.289 0.289 0.289 

254 KENYA 0.789 0.789 0.789 0.129 

380-C KIEV 0.179 0.179 0.179 0.179 

686 KIRIBATI 0.919 0.919 0.919 0.919 

965 KUWAIT 0.239 0.109 0.089 0.059 

965 KUWAIT- MOBILE 0.239 0.239 0.239 0.239 

996 KYRGYZSTAN 0.349 0.349 0.349 0.349 

856 LAOS 0.899 0.899 0.899 0.899 

371 LATVIA 0.279 0.129 0.099 0.079 

961 LEBANON 0.249 0.149 0.119 0.089 

961 LEBANON- MOBILE 0.399 0.399 0.399 0.399 

266 LESOTHO 0.619 0.619 0.619 0.619 

231 LIBERIA 0.539 0.539 0.539 0.539 

218 LIBYA 0.479 0.199 0.159 0.119 



  

 

423 LIECHTENSTEIN 0.289 0.289 0.289 0.289 

370 LITHUANIA 0.329 0.329 0.329 0.329 

352 LUXEMBOURG 0.279 0.279 0.279 0.279 

853 MACAO 0.529 0.529 0.529 0.529 

389 MACEDONIA 0.569 0.569 0.569 0.569 

261 MADAGASCAR 0.829 0.829 0.829 0.829 

265 MALAWI 0.599 0.599 0.599 0.599 

60 MALAYSIA 0.199 0.039 0.029 0.019 

960 MALDIVES 0.799 0.799 0.799 0.799 

223 MALI REP 0.969 0.969 0.969 0.969 

356 MALTA 0.359 0.359 0.359 0.359 

692 MARSHALL ISL 0.689 0.689 0.689 0.689 

222 MAURITANIA 0.729 0.729 0.729 0.729 

230 MAURITIUS 0.749 0.749 0.749 0.749 

52 MEXICO 0.299 0.179 0.139 0.099 

* see below MEXICO- Equal Access Mobile 0.489 0.369 0.329 0.289 

52-1 MEXICO- Non-Equal Access Mobile 0.529 0.409 0.369 0.329 

52-155 MEXICO CITY MOBILE 0.479 0.359 0.319 0.279 

52-181 MEXICO- Monterrey Mobile 0.479 0.359 0.319 0.279 

52-133 MEXICO- Guadalajara Mobile 0.479 0.359 0.319 0.279 

691 MICRONESIA 0.879 0.879 0.879 0.879 

373 MOLDOVA 0.159 0.089 0.069 0.049 

377 MONACO 0.229 0.229 0.229 0.229 

976 MONGOLIA 1.129 1.129 1.129 1.129 

809 MONTSERRAT 0.759 0.759 0.759 0.759 

212 MOROCCO 0.289 0.209 0.169 0.119 

212-C MOROCCO- CASABLANCA 0.289 0.209 0.169 0.119 

212 MOROCCO- MOBILE 0.399 0.399 0.399 0.399 

258 MOZAMBIQUE 0.699 0.699 0.699 0.699 

95 MYANMAR 1.289 1.289 1.289 1.289 

264 NAMIBIA 0.529 0.529 0.529 0.529 

674 NAURA 0.909 0.909 0.909 0.909 

977 NEPAL 0.599 0.599 0.599 0.599 

599 NETHERLANDS ANTILLES 0.369 0.369 0.369 0.369 

31 NETHERLANDS 0.169 0.029 0.019 0.019 

31 NETHERLANDS- MOBILE 0.349 0.349 0.349 0.349 

687 NEW CALEDONIA 0.769 0.769 0.769 0.769 

675 NEW GUINEA 0.699 0.699 0.699 0.699 

675-C NEW GUINEA - PAPUA 0.699 0.699 0.699 0.699 

64 NEW ZEALAND 0.179 0.029 0.029 0.019 

64 NEW ZEALAND- MOBILE 0.349 0.349 0.349 0.349 

505 NICARAGUA 0.469 0.159 0.129 0.099 

227 NIGER REP 0.949 0.949 0.949 0.949 



  

 

234 NIGERIA 0.849 0.849 0.849 0.849 

683 NIUE ISLANDS 1.169 1.169 1.169 1.169 

6723 NORFOLK ISL 0.829 0.829 0.829 0.829 

850 NORTH KOREA 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 

670 NORTHERN MARIANA 0.529 0.529 0.529 0.529 

671 NORTHERN MARIANA - SAIPAN 0.529 0.529 0.529 0.529 

47 NORWAY 0.109 0.029 0.029 0.019 

968 OMAN 0.979 0.239 0.199 0.139 

92 PAKISTAN 0.399 0.239 0.189 0.139 

680 PALAU 0.909 0.909 0.909 0.909 

507 PANAMA 0.739 0.149 0.119 0.089 

595 PARAGUAY 0.659 0.109 0.089 0.069 

51 PERU 0.299 0.069 0.059 0.039 

51-C PERU - LIMA 0.299 0.039 0.029 0.019 

63 PHILIPPINES 0.189 0.149 0.119 0.089 

63-C PHILIPPINES - MANILA 0.189 0.149 0.119 0.089 

63 PHILIPPINES-MOBILE 0.189 0.189 0.189 0.189 

48 POLAND 0.299 0.049 0.039 0.029 

48 POLAND- MOBILE 0.349 0.349 0.349 0.349 

351 PORTUGAL 0.199 0.039 0.029 0.019 

351-C PORTUGAL - AZORES 0.199 0.039 0.029 0.019 

974 QATAR 0.859 0.329 0.269 0.189 

262 REUNION ISL 0.889 0.889 0.889 0.889 

40 ROMANIA 0.499 0.119 0.099 0.069 

7-C RUSSIA - KAZAKHSTAN 0.299 0.069 0.049 0.039 

7-C RUSSIA - MOSCOW 0.069 0.069 0.049 0.039 

7-C RUSSIA - NAKHODKA 0.789 0.069 0.049 0.039 

7-C RUSSIA - SAKHALIN 0.789 0.069 0.049 0.039 

7-C RUSSIA - ST PETERSBURG 0.069 0.069 0.049 0.039 

250 RWANDA REP 1.179 1.179 1.179 1.179 

378 SAN MARINO 0.529 0.529 0.529 0.529 

239 SAO TIME 1.349 1.349 1.349 1.349 

966 SAUDI ARABIA 0.249 0.119 0.099 0.069 

966-C SAUDI ARABIA- DHAHRAN 0.249 0.119 0.099 0.069 

966-C SAUDI ARABIA- JEDDAH 0.249 0.119 0.099 0.069 

966-C SAUDI ARABIA- MECCA 0.249 0.119 0.099 0.069 

966-C SAUDI ARABIA- RIYADH 0.249 0.119 0.099 0.069 

966 SAUDI ARABIA- MOBILE 0.299 0.299 0.299 0.299 

221 SENEGAL 1.189 1.189 1.189 1.189 

381 SERBIA (FORMER YUGOSLAVIA) 0.299 0.299 0.299 0.299 

248 SEYCHELLES ISL 1.179 1.179 1.179 1.179 

232 SIERRA LEONE 1.089 1.089 1.089 1.089 

65 SINGAPORE 0.149 0.029 0.019 0.019 



  

 

65 SINGAPORE-MOBILE 0.149 0.149 0.149 0.149 

421 SLOVAKIA 0.399 0.399 0.399 0.399 

386 SLOVENIA 0.299 0.299 0.299 0.299 

677 SOLOMON ISL 1.049 1.049 1.049 1.049 

252 SOMALIA 1.089 1.089 1.089 1.089 

27 SOUTH AFRICA 0.249 0.079 0.059 0.049 

27-C SOUTH AFRICA -JOHANNESBURG 0.249 0.079 0.059 0.049 

82 SOUTH KOREA 0.069 0.029 0.029 0.019 

82 SOUTH KOREA- MOBILE 0.199 0.199 0.199 0.199 

34 SPAIN- LAND LINE 0.109 0.029 0.019 0.019 

34 SPAIN- MOBILE 0.599 0.599 0.599 0.599 

94 SRI LANKA 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 

290 ST HELENA 0.879 0.879 0.879 0.879 

809 ST KITTS/NEVIS ISL 0.609 0.239 0.189 0.139 

809 ST LUCIA 0.699 0.249 0.199 0.149 

508 ST PIERRE and MIQUELON 0.719 0.719 0.719 0.719 

809 ST VINCENT and GREUEDINES 0.689 0.689 0.689 0.689 

249 SUDAN 0.659 0.229 0.189 0.139 

597 SURINAME 1.169 0.229 0.179 0.129 

268 SWAZILAND 0.539 0.539 0.539 0.539 

46 SWEDEN 0.229 0.029 0.019 0.019 

46 SWEDEN- MOBILE 0.349 0.349 0.349 0.349 

41 SWITZERLAND 0.109 0.039 0.029 0.019 

41 SWITZERLAND- MOBILE 0.349 0.349 0.349 0.349 

963 SYRIA 0.399 0.359 0.289 0.209 

963 SYRIA- MOBILE 0.399 0.399 0.399 0.399 

886 TAIWAN 0.099 0.029 0.029 0.019 

886 TAIWAN- MOBILE 0.249 0.249 0.249 0.249 

886-C TAIWAN - TAIPEI 0.129 0.029 0.029 0.019 

992 TAJIKISTAN 0.349 0.349 0.349 0.349 

255 TANZANIA 0.759 0.759 0.759 0.759 

66 THAILAND 0.499 0.109 0.089 0.059 

228 TOGO 0.919 0.919 0.919 0.919 

676 TONGA ISL 1.039 1.039 1.039 1.039 

809 TRINIDAD 0.689 0.689 0.689 0.689 

216 TUNISIA 0.579 0.579 0.579 0.579 

90 TURKEY 0.429 0.099 0.079 0.059 

993 TURKMENISTAN 0.349 0.349 0.349 0.349 

809 TURKS & CAICOS ISL 0.609 0.609 0.609 0.609 

688 TUVALU 1.999 1.999 1.999 1.999 

256 UGANDA 0.539 0.539 0.539 0.539 

380 UKRAINE 0.189 0.119 0.089 0.069 

971 UNITED ARAB EMIRATES 0.299 0.209 0.169 0.119 



  

 

971-C UNITED ARAB EMIRATES- DUBAI 0.299 0.209 0.169 0.119 

971 UNITED ARAB EMIRATES- MOBILE 0.299 0.299 0.299 0.299 

44 UNITED KINGDOM 0.099 0.029 0.019 0.019 

44 UNITED KINGDOM-MOBILE 0.299 0.299 0.299 0.299 

598 URUGUAY 0.869 0.159 0.129 0.089 

998 UZBEKISTAN 0.299 0.299 0.299 0.299 

678 VANUATU 4.999 4.999 4.999 4.999 

379 VATICAN CITY 0.199 0.199 0.199 0.199 

58 VENEZUELA 0.399 0.089 0.079 0.059 

84 VIETNAM 0.579 0.319 0.259 0.189 

681 WALLIS AND FUTUNA ISL 1.999 1.999 1.999 1.999 

685 WEST SAMOA 0.759 0.759 0.759 0.759 

967 YEMEN 0.829 0.179 0.149 0.109 

243 ZAIRE REP 0.729 0.729 0.729 0.729 

260 ZAMBIA 0.789 0.789 0.789 0.789 

263 ZIMBABWE 0.499 0.499 0.499 0.499 

      

MEXICO- Equal Access Mobile codes: 52-1222, 1228, 1229, 1231, 1232, 1238, 1241, 1243, 1244, 1246, 1271, 1272, 1284, 

1287, 1288, 1294, 1311 - 1314, 1317, 1322 - 1325, 1341, 1351 - 1354, 1356, 1374, 1378, 1381, 1384, 1389, 1392, 1393, 1415, 

1427, 1434 - 1436, 1438,1442 - 1445, 1477, 1449, 1451 - 1453, 1461 - 1464, 1466, 1468, 1469, 1472 - 1475, 1481, 1487, 

1488, 1492 - 1494, 1498, 1591, 1595, 1597, 1612 - 1616, 1618, 1622 - 1627,  1631 - 1634, 1636 - 1639, 1641, 1642, 1644 - 

1648, 1653, 1656, 1661, 1662, 1664, 1665, 1667 - 1669, 1673, 1674, 1676, 1686, 1687, 1712 - 1715, 1721, 1722, 1726 - 1728, 

1732 - 1736, 1741, 1742, 1744, 1747, 1753 - 1758, 1762, 1767, 1771 - 1773, 1775, 1777, 1779, 1782, 1783, 1786, 1791, 1821, 

1823, 1826, 1828, 1829, 1831, 1833, 1834, 1836, 1841, 1842, 1844, 1861, 1862, 1866 - 1868, 1871, 1878, 1891, 1892, 1899, 

1916, 1917, 1921, 1922, 1938, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1962, 1965, 1967, 1968, 1871, 1981, 1983, 1986, 1987, 1993, 1997, 1998, 

1999 

 

 

8.8 C3 Rate Plan 

International calls made under the C3 Rate Plan are billed in full 60-second increments with an initial minimum 

call duration of 60 seconds for peak business day calls and an initial minimum call duration of 120 seconds for 

off-peak or non-business day calls.   

 

Country Rate 

AFGHANISTAN 0.428 

ALBANIA 0.146 

ALBANIA- MOBILE 0.303 

ALGERIA 0.130 

ALGERIA- MOBILE 0.249 

AMERICAN SAMOA 0.250 

ANDORRA 0.267 

ANGOLA 0.236 

ANGOLA- MOBILE 0.338 

ANGUILLA 0.499 

ANGUILLA - MOBILE 0.209 

ANTARCTICA (CASEY) 1.770 

ANTARCTICA (SCOTT) 1.770 

ANTIGUA 0.389 

ARGENTINA 0.037 

ARGENTINA - BUENOS AIRES 0.018 



  

 

ARGENTINA- MOBILE 0.195 

ARMENIA 0.128 

ARMENIA- MOBILE 0.209 

ARUBA 0.244 

ASCENSION ISL 0.746 

AUSTRALIA 0.034 

AUSTRALIA- MOBILE 0.188 

AUSTRIA 0.035 

AUSTRIA- MOBILE 0.319 

AZERBAIJAN 0.179 

AZERBAIJAN- MOBILE 0.239 

BAHAMAS 0.199 

BAHRAIN 0.157 

BAHRAIN- MOBILE 0.143 

BANGLADESH 0.069 

BANGLADESH- MOBILE 0.139 

BARBADOS 0.409 

BARBADOS - MOBILE 0.249 

BELARUS 0.249 

BELARUS- MOBILE 0.338 

BELGIUM 0.038 

BELGIUM- MOBILE 0.399 

BELIZE 0.233 

BELIZE- MOBILE 0.365 

BENIN 0.250 

BERMUDA 0.189 

BHUTAN 0.226 

BOLIVIA 0.143 

BOLIVIA- MOBILE 0.179 

BOSNIA 0.231 

BOSNIA- MOBILE 0.358 

BOTSWANA 0.139 

BOTSWANA- MOBILE 0.322 

BRAZIL 0.060 

BRAZIL - RIO DE JANEIRO 0.037 

BRAZIL - SAO PAULO 0.032 

BRAZIL- MOBILE 0.175 

BRITISH VIRGIN ISL 0.279 

BRUNEI 0.072 

BULGARIA 0.058 

BULGARIA- MOBILE 0.435 

BURKINA FASO 0.242 

BURUNDI 0.115 

CAMBODIA 0.220 

CAMBODIA- MOBILE 0.220 

CAMEROON 0.183 

CAMEROON- MOBILE 0.252 

CANADA 0.020 

CANADA-YUKON 0.191 

CAPE VERDE 0.348 

CAYMAN ISL 0.269 

CAYMAN ISL - MOBILE 0.209 



  

 

CENTRAL AFRICA REP 0.470 

CHAD REP 0.214 

CHILE 0.043 

CHILE-MOBILE 0.265 

CHINA 0.026 

CHINA-MOBILE 0.026 

CHRISTMAS & COCOS ISLANDS 1.524 

COLOMBIA 0.092 

COLOMBIA- MOBILE 0.161 

COLUMBIA - BOGOTA 0.048 

COLUMBIA - CALI 0.046 

COLUMBIA - MEDELLIN 0.060 

COMOROS & MAYOTTE 0.498 

COMOROS & MAYOTTE - MAYOTTE 

MOBILE 0.498 

COMOROS & MAYOTTE-COMOROS 

MOBILE 0.499 

CONGO 0.198 

COOK ISL 0.932 

COSTA RICA 0.093 

COSTA RICA- MOBILE 0.096 

CROATIA 0.065 

CROATIA- MOBILE 0.269 

CUBA 1.290 

CYPRUS 0.037 

CYPRUS- MOBILE 0.083 

CZECH REP 0.040 

CZECH REP- MOBILE 0.264 

DENMARK 0.027 

DENMARK- MOBILE 0.328 

DIEGO GARCIA 0.813 

DJIBOUTI 0.489 

DOMINICA 0.469 

DOMINICAN - MOBILE 0.249 

DOMINICAN REP 0.169 

DOMINICAN REP - MOBILE 0.199 

EASTER ISL 2.449 

ECUADOR  0.170 

ECUADOR - QUITO 0.180 

ECUADOR- MOBILE 0.321 

EGYPT 0.189 

EGYPT- MOBILE 0.199 

EL SALVADOR 0.233 

EL SALVADOR- MOBILE 0.274 

EQUATORIAL GUINEA 0.274 

ERITREA 0.450 

ESTONIA 0.044 

ESTONIA- MOBILE 0.417 

ETHIOPIA 0.416 

ETHIOPIA- MOBILE 0.410 

FAEROE ISL 0.239 

FALKLAND ISL 0.910 

FIJI ISL 0.399 



  

 

FIJI ISL- MOBILE 0.407 

FINDLAND- MOBILE 0.220 

FINLAND 0.049 

FRANCE 0.028 

FRANCE- MOBILE 0.199 

FRENCH ANTILLES 0.343 

FRENCH GUIANA 0.316 

FRENCH POLYNESIA 0.328 

GABON  0.189 

GABON- MOBILE 0.256 

GAMBIA 0.419 

GEORGIA 0.084 

GEORGIA- MOBILE 0.215 

GERMANY 0.027 

GERMANY- MOBILE 0.298 

GHANA 0.138 

GHANA- MOBILE 0.262 

GIBRALTAR 0.343 

GREECE 0.033 

GREECE- MOBILE 0.320 

GREENLAND 0.773 

GRENADA 0.709 

GRENADA - MOBILE 0.239 

GUADALUPE 0.334 

GUAM 0.199 

GUANTANAMO BAY 2.089 

GUATEMALA 0.174 

GUATEMALA- MOBILE 0.184 

GUINEA REP 0.239 

GUINEA-BISSAU 0.922 

GUINEA-MOBILE 0.271 

GUYANA 0.408 

GUYANA- MOBILE 0.445 

HAITI 0.199 

HAITI- MOBILE 0.299 

HONDURAS 0.290 

HONDURAS- MOBILE 0.326 

HONG KONG 0.039 

HONG KONG-MOBILE 0.025 

HUNGARY 0.037 

HUNGARY- MOBILE 0.273 

ICELAND 0.041 

ICELAND- MOBILE 0.325 

INDIA 0.069 

INDIA- MOBILE 0.099 

INDONESIA 0.123 

INDONESIA- MOBILE 0.214 

INMARSAT 7.967 

IRAN 0.159 

IRAN- MOBILE 0.199 

IRAN- TEHRAN 0.099 

IRAQ 0.099 



  

 

IRAQ- BAGHDAD 0.089 

IRAQ- MOBILE 0.199 

IRELAND 0.028 

IRELAND-MOBILE 0.324 

IRIDIUM 4.999 

ISRAEL 0.031 

ISRAEL- PALESTINE 0.339 

ISRAEL- PALESTINE 0.339 

ISRAEL- PALESTINE 0.339 

ISRAEL- PALESTINE 0.339 

ISRAEL- PALESTINE 0.339 

ISRAEL- PALESTINE- MOBILE 0.289 

ISRAEL-MOBILE 0.126 

ITALY 0.027 

ITALY- MOBILE 0.326 

IVORY COAST 0.217 

IVORY COAST- MOBILE 0.261 

JAMAICA 0.089 

JAMAICA - MOBILE 0.286 

JAPAN 0.040 

JAPAN - NAGOYA 0.069 

JAPAN - OSAKA 0.051 

JAPAN - TOKYO 0.060 

JAPAN- MOBILE 0.129 

JORDAN 0.109 

JORDAN- MOBILE 0.169 

KENYA 0.204 

KENYA- MOBILE 0.351 

KIRIBATI 0.919 

KUWAIT 0.122 

KUWAIT- MOBILE 0.134 

KYRGYZSTAN 0.169 

KYRGYZSTAN- MOBILE 0.169 

LAOS 0.096 

LATVIA 0.078 

LATVIA- MOBILE 0.219 

LEBANON 0.129 

LEBANON- MOBILE 0.259 

LESOTHO 0.329 

LIBERIA 0.299 

LIBYA 0.279 

LIECHTENSTEIN 0.087 

LIECHTENSTEIN- MOBILE 0.727 

LITHUANIA 0.093 

LITHUANIA- MOBILE 0.239 

LUXEMBOURG 0.036 

LUXEMBOURG- MOBILE 0.230 

MACAO 0.080 

MACEDONIA 0.187 

MACEDONIA- MOBILE 0.442 

MADAGASCAR 0.294 

MALAWI 0.151 



  

 

MALAWI- MOBILE 0.184 

MALAYSIA 0.036 

MALAYSIA- MOBILE 0.073 

MALDIVES 0.203 

MALI  0.229 

MALTA 0.149 

MALTA-MOBILE 0.634 

MARSHALL ISL 0.430 

MAURITANIA 0.365 

MAURITIUS 0.264 

MEXICO 0.099 

MEXICO CITY MOBILE 0.279 

MEXICO- Equal Access Mobile 0.289 

MEXICO- Guadalajara Mobile 0.279 

MEXICO- Monterrey Mobile 0.279 

MEXICO- Non-Equal Access Mobile 0.329 

MICRONESIA 0.342 

MOLDOVA 0.169 

MOLDOVA- MOBILE 0.311 

MONACO 0.049 

MONACO - MOBILE 0.411 

MONGOLIA 0.073 

MONTSERRAT 0.539 

MOROCCO 0.259 

MOROCCO- MOBILE 0.289 

MOZAMBIQUE 0.172 

MOZAMBIQUE- MOBILE 0.249 

MYANMAR 0.504 

NAMIBIA 0.252 

NAURA 0.909 

NEPAL 0.339 

NEPAL- MOBILE 0.358 

NETHERLANDS 0.029 

NETHERLANDS ANTILLES 0.168 

NETHERLANDS ANTILLES- MOBILE 0.199 

NETHERLANDS- MOBILE 0.320 

NEW CALEDONIA 0.426 

NEW GUINEA 0.699 

NEW GUINEA - PAPUA 0.670 

NEW ZEALAND 0.040 

NEW ZEALAND- MOBILE 0.305 

NICARAGUA 0.224 

NICARAGUA- MOBILE 0.360 

NIGER 0.175 

NIGER- MOBILE 0.187 

NIGERIA 0.140 

NIGERIA- MOBILE 0.282 

NIUE ISLANDS 0.639 

NORFOLK ISL 1.241 

NORTH KOREA 0.646 

NORTHERN MARIANA - SAIPAN 0.529 

NORTHERN MARIANNA 0.529 



  

 

NORWAY 0.032 

NORWAY- MOBILE 0.287 

OMAN 0.285 

OMAN- MOBILE 0.288 

PAKISTAN 0.122 

PAKISTAN- MOBILE 0.099 

PALAU 0.452 

PALESTINE 0.249 

PALESTINE-MOBILE 0.319 

PANAMA 0.058 

PANAMA- MOBILE 0.180 

PARAGUAY 0.147 

PARAGUAY- MOBILE 0.198 

PERU 0.070 

PERU - LIMA 0.036 

PERU- MOBILE 0.279 

PHILIPPINES 0.154 

PHILIPPINES - MANILLA 0.179 

PHILIPPINES- MOBILE 0.249 

POLAND 0.038 

POLAND- MOBILE 0.152 

PORTUGAL 0.030 

PORTUGAL - AZORES 0.039 

PORTUGAL- MOBILE 0.310 

PUERTO RICO 0.080 

QATAR 0.319 

QATAR- MOBILE 0.396 

REUNION ISL 0.234 

ROMANIA 0.092 

ROMANIA- MOBILE 0.333 

RUSSIA 0.069 

RUSSIA - KAZAKHSTAN 0.149 

RUSSIA - KAZAKHSTAN- MOBILE 0.216 

RUSSIA - MOSCOW 0.019 

RUSSIA - NAKHODKA 0.789 

RUSSIA - SAKHALIN 0.789 

RUSSIA - ST PETERSBURG 0.025 

RUSSIA- MOBILE 0.159 

RWANDA 0.192 

S A - JOHANNESBURG 0.097 

SAN MARINO 0.053 

SAO TOME & PRINCIPE 1.309 

SAUDI ARABIA 0.169 

SAUDI ARABIA- MOBILE 0.209 

SENEGAL 0.238 

SENEGAL- MOBILE 0.364 

SERBIA 0.119 

SERBIA- MOBILE 0.387 

SEYCHELLES  0.228 

SIERRA LEONE 0.436 

SIERRA LEONE- MOBILE 0.426 

SINGAPORE 0.024 



  

 

SINGAPORE-MOBILE 0.029 

SLOVAKIA 0.070 

SLOVAKIA- MOBILE 0.307 

SLOVENIA 0.064 

SLOVENIA- MOBILE 0.442 

SOLOMON ISL 1.049 

SOMALIA 0.649 

SOUTH AFRICA 0.097 

SOUTH AFRICA- MOBILE 0.268 

SOUTH KOREA  0.033 

SOUTH KOREA-MOBILE  0.066 

SPAIN 0.030 

SPAIN- MOBILE 0.266 

SRI LANKA 0.183 

SRI LANKA- MOBILE 0.173 

ST HELENA 0.879 

ST KITTS/NEVIS ISL 0.429 

ST KITTS/NEVIS ISL - MOBILE 0.249 

ST LUCIA 0.459 

ST LUCIA - MOBILE 0.259 

ST PIERRE and MIQUELON 0.288 

ST VINCENT and GREUEDINES   0.489 

ST VINCENT and GREUEDINES - MOBILE 0.239 

SUDAN 0.228 

SUDAN- MOBILE 0.279 

SURINAME 0.357 

SURINAME- MOBILE 0.366 

SWAZILAND 0.181 

SWEDEN 0.025 

SWEDEN- MOBILE 0.296 

SWITZERLAND 0.031 

SWITZERLAND- MOBILE 0.369 

SYRIA 0.259 

SYRIA- MOBILE 0.279 

TAIWAN 0.029 

TAIWAN - TAIPEI 0.032 

TAIWAN-MOBILE 0.089 

TAJIKISTAN 0.182 

TAJIKISTAN- MOBILE 0.219 

TANZANIA 0.371 

TANZANIA- MOBILE 0.396 

THAILAND 0.039 

THAILAND- MOBILE 0.039 

TOGO 0.419 

TONGA ISL 0.438 

TRINIDAD 0.289 

TRINIDAD - MOBILE 0.189 

TUNISIA 0.249 

TUNISIA- MOBILE 0.423 

TURKEY 0.068 

TURKEY- MOBILE 0.244 

TURKMENISTAN 0.208 



  

 

TURKMENISTAN- MOBILE 0.210 

TURKS & CAICOS ISL 0.469 

TURKS & CAICOS ISL - MOBILE 0.298 

TUVALU 0.968 

UAE 0.239 

UAE- MOBILE 0.259 

UGANDA 0.180 

UGANDA- MOBILE 0.180 

UKRAINE 0.119 

UKRAINE- KIEV 0.119 

UKRAINE- MOBILE 0.149 

UNITED KINGDOM 0.020 

UNITED KINGDOM- MOBILE 0.324 

URUGUAY 0.116 

URUGUAY- MOBILE 0.332 

UZBEKISTAN 0.129 

UZBEKISTAN- MOBILE 0.129 

VANUATU 0.835 

VATICAN CITY 0.057 

VENEZUELA 0.050 

VENEZUELA- MOBILE 0.269 

VIETNAM 0.079 

VIETNAM- MOBILE 0.139 

WALLIS AND FUTUNA ISL 0.910 

WEST SAMOA 0.495 

YEMEN 0.249 

YEMEN- MOBILE 0.249 

ZAIRE 0.453 

ZAMBIA 0.189 

ZIMBABWE 0.097 

ZIMBABWE- MOBILE 0.450 

 

 

8.9 EM Rate Plan 

   

Country Rate 

AFGHANISTAN 0.428 

ALBANIA 0.146 

ALBANIA- MOBILE 0.303 

ALGERIA 0.130 

ALGERIA- MOBILE 0.249 

AMERICAN SAMOA 0.250 

ANDORRA 0.267 

ANGOLA 0.236 

ANGOLA- MOBILE 0.338 

ANGUILLA 0.499 

ANGUILLA - MOBILE 0.209 

ANTARCTICA (CASEY) 1.770 

ANTARCTICA (SCOTT) 1.770 

ANTIGUA 0.389 

ARGENTINA 0.037 

ARGENTINA - BUENOS AIRES 0.018 



  

 

ARGENTINA- MOBILE 0.195 

ARMENIA 0.128 

ARMENIA- MOBILE 0.209 

ARUBA 0.244 

ASCENSION ISL 0.746 

AUSTRALIA 0.034 

AUSTRALIA- MOBILE 0.188 

AUSTRIA 0.035 

AUSTRIA- MOBILE 0.319 

AZERBAIJAN 0.179 

AZERBAIJAN- MOBILE 0.239 

BAHAMAS 0.199 

BAHRAIN 0.157 

BAHRAIN- MOBILE 0.143 

BANGLADESH 0.069 

BANGLADESH- MOBILE 0.139 

BARBADOS 0.409 

BARBADOS - MOBILE 0.249 

BELARUS 0.249 

BELARUS- MOBILE 0.338 

BELGIUM 0.038 

BELGIUM- MOBILE 0.399 

BELIZE 0.233 

BELIZE- MOBILE 0.365 

BENIN 0.250 

BERMUDA 0.189 

BHUTAN 0.226 

BOLIVIA 0.143 

BOLIVIA- MOBILE 0.179 

BOSNIA 0.231 

BOSNIA- MOBILE 0.358 

BOTSWANA 0.139 

BOTSWANA- MOBILE 0.322 

BRAZIL 0.060 

BRAZIL - RIO DE JANEIRO 0.037 

BRAZIL - SAO PAULO 0.032 

BRAZIL- MOBILE 0.175 

BRITISH VIRGIN ISL 0.279 

BRUNEI 0.072 

BULGARIA 0.058 

BULGARIA- MOBILE 0.435 

BURKINA FASO 0.242 

BURUNDI 0.115 

CAMBODIA 0.220 

CAMBODIA- MOBILE 0.220 

CAMEROON 0.183 

CAMEROON- MOBILE 0.252 

CANADA 0.020 

CANADA-YUKON 0.191 

CAPE VERDE 0.348 

CAYMAN ISL 0.269 

CAYMAN ISL - MOBILE 0.209 



  

 

CENTRAL AFRICA REP 0.470 

CHAD REP 0.214 

CHILE 0.043 

CHILE-MOBILE 0.265 

CHINA 0.026 

CHINA-MOBILE 0.026 

CHRISTMAS & COCOS ISLANDS 1.524 

COLOMBIA 0.092 

COLOMBIA- MOBILE 0.161 

COLUMBIA - BOGOTA 0.048 

COLUMBIA - CALI 0.046 

COLUMBIA - MEDELLIN 0.060 

COMOROS & MAYOTTE 0.498 

COMOROS & MAYOTTE - MAYOTTE 

MOBILE 0.498 

COMOROS & MAYOTTE-COMOROS 

MOBILE 0.499 

CONGO 0.198 

COOK ISL 0.932 

COSTA RICA 0.093 

COSTA RICA- MOBILE 0.096 

CROATIA 0.065 

CROATIA- MOBILE 0.269 

CUBA 1.290 

CYPRUS 0.037 

CYPRUS- MOBILE 0.083 

CZECH REP 0.040 

CZECH REP- MOBILE 0.264 

DENMARK 0.027 

DENMARK- MOBILE 0.328 

DIEGO GARCIA 0.813 

DJIBOUTI 0.489 

DOMINICA 0.469 

DOMINICAN - MOBILE 0.249 

DOMINICAN REP 0.169 

DOMINICAN REP - MOBILE 0.199 

EASTER ISL 2.449 

ECUADOR  0.170 

ECUADOR - QUITO 0.180 

ECUADOR- MOBILE 0.321 

EGYPT 0.189 

EGYPT- MOBILE 0.199 

EL SALVADOR 0.233 

EL SALVADOR- MOBILE 0.274 

EQUATORIAL GUINEA 0.274 

ERITREA 0.450 

ESTONIA 0.044 

ESTONIA- MOBILE 0.417 

ETHIOPIA 0.416 

ETHIOPIA- MOBILE 0.410 

FAEROE ISL 0.239 

FALKLAND ISL 0.910 

FIJI ISL 0.399 



  

 

FIJI ISL- MOBILE 0.407 

FINDLAND- MOBILE 0.220 

FINLAND 0.049 

FRANCE 0.028 

FRANCE- MOBILE 0.199 

FRENCH ANTILLES 0.343 

FRENCH GUIANA 0.316 

FRENCH POLYNESIA 0.328 

GABON  0.189 

GABON- MOBILE 0.256 

GAMBIA 0.419 

GEORGIA 0.084 

GEORGIA- MOBILE 0.215 

GERMANY 0.027 

GERMANY- MOBILE 0.298 

GHANA 0.138 

GHANA- MOBILE 0.262 

GIBRALTAR 0.343 

GREECE 0.033 

GREECE- MOBILE 0.320 

GREENLAND 0.773 

GRENADA 0.709 

GRENADA - MOBILE 0.239 

GUADALUPE 0.334 

GUAM 0.199 

GUANTANAMO BAY 2.089 

GUATEMALA 0.174 

GUATEMALA- MOBILE 0.184 

GUINEA REP 0.239 

GUINEA-BISSAU 0.922 

GUINEA-MOBILE 0.271 

GUYANA 0.408 

GUYANA- MOBILE 0.445 

HAITI 0.199 

HAITI- MOBILE 0.299 

HONDURAS 0.290 

HONDURAS- MOBILE 0.326 

HONG KONG 0.039 

HONG KONG-MOBILE 0.025 

HUNGARY 0.037 

HUNGARY- MOBILE 0.273 

ICELAND 0.041 

ICELAND- MOBILE 0.325 

INDIA 0.069 

INDIA- MOBILE 0.099 

INDONESIA 0.123 

INDONESIA- MOBILE 0.214 

INMARSAT 7.967 

IRAN 0.159 

IRAN- MOBILE 0.199 

IRAN- TEHRAN 0.099 

IRAQ 0.099 



  

 

IRAQ- BAGHDAD 0.089 

IRAQ- MOBILE 0.199 

IRELAND 0.028 

IRELAND-MOBILE 0.324 

IRIDIUM 4.999 

ISRAEL 0.031 

ISRAEL- PALESTINE 0.339 

ISRAEL- PALESTINE 0.339 

ISRAEL- PALESTINE 0.339 

ISRAEL- PALESTINE 0.339 

ISRAEL- PALESTINE 0.339 

ISRAEL- PALESTINE- MOBILE 0.289 

ISRAEL-MOBILE 0.126 

ITALY 0.027 

ITALY- MOBILE 0.326 

IVORY COAST 0.217 

IVORY COAST- MOBILE 0.261 

JAMAICA 0.089 

JAMAICA - MOBILE 0.286 

JAPAN 0.040 

JAPAN - NAGOYA 0.069 

JAPAN - OSAKA 0.051 

JAPAN - TOKYO 0.060 

JAPAN- MOBILE 0.129 

JORDAN 0.109 

JORDAN- MOBILE 0.169 

KENYA 0.204 

KENYA- MOBILE 0.351 

KIRIBATI 0.919 

KUWAIT 0.122 

KUWAIT- MOBILE 0.134 

KYRGYZSTAN 0.169 

KYRGYZSTAN- MOBILE 0.169 

LAOS 0.096 

LATVIA 0.078 

LATVIA- MOBILE 0.219 

LEBANON 0.129 

LEBANON- MOBILE 0.259 

LESOTHO 0.329 

LIBERIA 0.299 

LIBYA 0.279 

LIECHTENSTEIN 0.087 

LIECHTENSTEIN- MOBILE 0.727 

LITHUANIA 0.093 

LITHUANIA- MOBILE 0.239 

LUXEMBOURG 0.036 

LUXEMBOURG- MOBILE 0.230 

MACAO 0.080 

MACEDONIA 0.187 

MACEDONIA- MOBILE 0.442 

MADAGASCAR 0.294 

MALAWI 0.151 



  

 

MALAWI- MOBILE 0.184 

MALAYSIA 0.036 

MALAYSIA- MOBILE 0.073 

MALDIVES 0.203 

MALI  0.229 

MALTA 0.149 

MALTA-MOBILE 0.634 

MARSHALL ISL 0.430 

MAURITANIA 0.365 

MAURITIUS 0.264 

MEXICO 0.099 

MEXICO CITY MOBILE 0.279 

MEXICO- Equal Access Mobile 0.289 

MEXICO- Guadalajara Mobile 0.279 

MEXICO- Monterrey Mobile 0.279 

MEXICO- Non-Equal Access Mobile 0.329 

MICRONESIA 0.342 

MOLDOVA 0.169 

MOLDOVA- MOBILE 0.311 

MONACO 0.049 

MONACO - MOBILE 0.411 

MONGOLIA 0.073 

MONTSERRAT 0.539 

MOROCCO 0.259 

MOROCCO- MOBILE 0.289 

MOZAMBIQUE 0.172 

MOZAMBIQUE- MOBILE 0.249 

MYANMAR 0.504 

NAMIBIA 0.252 

NAURA 0.909 

NEPAL 0.339 

NEPAL- MOBILE 0.358 

NETHERLANDS 0.029 

NETHERLANDS ANTILLES 0.168 

NETHERLANDS ANTILLES- MOBILE 0.199 

NETHERLANDS- MOBILE 0.320 

NEW CALEDONIA 0.426 

NEW GUINEA 0.699 

NEW GUINEA - PAPUA 0.670 

NEW ZEALAND 0.040 

NEW ZEALAND- MOBILE 0.305 

NICARAGUA 0.224 

NICARAGUA- MOBILE 0.360 

NIGER 0.175 

NIGER- MOBILE 0.187 

NIGERIA 0.140 

NIGERIA- MOBILE 0.282 

NIUE ISLANDS 0.639 

NORFOLK ISL 1.241 

NORTH KOREA 0.646 

NORTHERN MARIANA - SAIPAN 0.529 

NORTHERN MARIANNA 0.529 



  

 

NORWAY 0.032 

NORWAY- MOBILE 0.287 

OMAN 0.285 

OMAN- MOBILE 0.288 

PAKISTAN 0.122 

PAKISTAN- MOBILE 0.099 

PALAU 0.452 

PALESTINE 0.249 

PALESTINE-MOBILE 0.319 

PANAMA 0.058 

PANAMA- MOBILE 0.180 

PARAGUAY 0.147 

PARAGUAY- MOBILE 0.198 

PERU 0.070 

PERU - LIMA 0.036 

PERU- MOBILE 0.279 

PHILIPPINES 0.154 

PHILIPPINES - MANILLA 0.179 

PHILIPPINES- MOBILE 0.249 

POLAND 0.038 

POLAND- MOBILE 0.152 

PORTUGAL 0.030 

PORTUGAL - AZORES 0.039 

PORTUGAL- MOBILE 0.310 

PUERTO RICO 0.080 

QATAR 0.319 

QATAR- MOBILE 0.396 

REUNION ISL 0.234 

ROMANIA 0.092 

ROMANIA- MOBILE 0.333 

RUSSIA 0.069 

RUSSIA - KAZAKHSTAN 0.149 

RUSSIA - KAZAKHSTAN- MOBILE 0.216 

RUSSIA - MOSCOW 0.019 

RUSSIA - NAKHODKA 0.789 

RUSSIA - SAKHALIN 0.789 

RUSSIA - ST PETERSBURG 0.025 

RUSSIA- MOBILE 0.159 

RWANDA 0.192 

S A - JOHANNESBURG 0.097 

SAN MARINO 0.053 

SAO TOME & PRINCIPE 1.309 

SAUDI ARABIA 0.169 

SAUDI ARABIA- MOBILE 0.209 

SENEGAL 0.238 

SENEGAL- MOBILE 0.364 

SERBIA 0.119 

SERBIA- MOBILE 0.387 

SEYCHELLES  0.228 

SIERRA LEONE 0.436 

SIERRA LEONE- MOBILE 0.426 

SINGAPORE 0.024 



  

 

SINGAPORE-MOBILE 0.029 

SLOVAKIA 0.070 

SLOVAKIA- MOBILE 0.307 

SLOVENIA 0.064 

SLOVENIA- MOBILE 0.442 

SOLOMON ISL 1.049 

SOMALIA 0.649 

SOUTH AFRICA 0.097 

SOUTH AFRICA- MOBILE 0.268 

SOUTH KOREA  0.033 

SOUTH KOREA-MOBILE  0.066 

SPAIN 0.030 

SPAIN- MOBILE 0.266 

SRI LANKA 0.183 

SRI LANKA- MOBILE 0.173 

ST HELENA 0.879 

ST KITTS/NEVIS ISL 0.429 

ST KITTS/NEVIS ISL - MOBILE 0.249 

ST LUCIA 0.459 

ST LUCIA - MOBILE 0.259 

ST PIERRE and MIQUELON 0.288 

ST VINCENT and GREUEDINES   0.489 

ST VINCENT and GREUEDINES - MOBILE 0.239 

SUDAN 0.228 

SUDAN- MOBILE 0.279 

SURINAME 0.357 

SURINAME- MOBILE 0.366 

SWAZILAND 0.181 

SWEDEN 0.025 

SWEDEN- MOBILE 0.296 

SWITZERLAND 0.031 

SWITZERLAND- MOBILE 0.369 

SYRIA 0.259 

SYRIA- MOBILE 0.279 

TAIWAN 0.029 

TAIWAN - TAIPEI 0.032 

TAIWAN-MOBILE 0.089 

TAJIKISTAN 0.182 

TAJIKISTAN- MOBILE 0.219 

TANZANIA 0.371 

TANZANIA- MOBILE 0.396 

THAILAND 0.039 

THAILAND- MOBILE 0.039 

TOGO 0.419 

TONGA ISL 0.438 

TRINIDAD 0.289 

TRINIDAD - MOBILE 0.189 

TUNISIA 0.249 

TUNISIA- MOBILE 0.423 

TURKEY 0.068 

TURKEY- MOBILE 0.244 

TURKMENISTAN 0.208 



  

 

TURKMENISTAN- MOBILE 0.210 

TURKS & CAICOS ISL 0.469 

TURKS & CAICOS ISL - MOBILE 0.298 

TUVALU 0.968 

UAE 0.239 

UAE- MOBILE 0.259 

UGANDA 0.180 

UGANDA- MOBILE 0.180 

UKRAINE 0.119 

UKRAINE- KIEV 0.119 

UKRAINE- MOBILE 0.149 

UNITED KINGDOM 0.020 

UNITED KINGDOM- MOBILE 0.324 

URUGUAY 0.116 

URUGUAY- MOBILE 0.332 

UZBEKISTAN 0.129 

UZBEKISTAN- MOBILE 0.129 

VANUATU 0.835 

VATICAN CITY 0.057 

VENEZUELA 0.050 

VENEZUELA- MOBILE 0.269 

VIETNAM 0.079 

VIETNAM- MOBILE 0.139 

WALLIS AND FUTUNA ISL 0.910 

WEST SAMOA 0.495 

YEMEN 0.249 

YEMEN- MOBILE 0.249 

ZAIRE 0.453 

ZAMBIA 0.189 

ZIMBABWE 0.097 

ZIMBABWE- MOBILE 0.450 

 
 

8.10 Qualified Rate Adjustments 

 

Qualified Rate Adjustment.  From time to time, we may, in responding to the marketplace, apply upward adjustments 

in your rates, with a corresponding downward adjustment in your minimum monthly usage levels or MMUL's.  Such 

adjustments are based on your in-service date and the time of your last adjustment of any kind in your rates, if any 

(the “immunity period”).  No QRA may be made during the immunity period, nor will any QRA be made if you started 

service during the immunity period.  Any QRA made subsequent to the original posting date of this tariff will be set 

forth on this web page. 

 

Qualified Rate Adjustment January 15, 2021.  Customers who initiated service on or before October 15, 2020, 

whose services are not a part of an unexpired term plan or usage rate guarantee, and have not experienced an 

International rate adjustment during the previous three consecutive invoices will have their rates adjusted upward by 

two rate categories, or to the highest available category whichever is lower, effective on all calls on or after January 

15, 2021 that will be reflected on invoices rendered on or after February 15, 2021. Customers, who have elected any 

Most Favored Nation rates, will have those rates removed in lieu of a category adjustment in their International rate 

categories.  To determine your adjusted rate level, refer to your applicable Rate Table(s). 

 

9. INTERNATIONAL CALLING CARD SERVICES.   

 

Standard Services.  We offer a Standard Calling Card service via our calling card platform located in the United 

States.  With our calling card service you can place calls from domestic U.S. and offshore locations to international 

locations and from international locations where equal access or its equivalent access capability exists to locations 



  

 

anywhere in the world capable of terminating such calls.   

 

Standard Service Features.  By accessing our calling card platform, you can access and use our value added services 

to send or receive voice mail messages and/or facsimiles, initiate and conduct up to four (4) party conference calls, 

forward calls to other destinations, access available information services and make calls to Directory Assistance. Our 

voice mail service accessed by use of the Calling Card provides message storage capacity of 30 minutes and facsimile 

storage capacity of 99 pages.  Calling Card holders may also access a variety of available information databases. 

Standard calling card services include all value added services except 3rd party call forwarding.  

 

Recurring Charges.  Except as set forth following, monthly recurring charges include transport (usage) (MCU's and 

ICUs) and non-transport (non-usage) charges (ECUs) for all types of call usage’s (including database access for 

retrieval of information and per participant charges for conference calls), flat rated messaging and fax charges, and 

third party charges for call forwarding, and voice mail, but not facsimile for which the ECU component is waived.   

 

Route Segment Charges.  Rates are distance insensitive, but for calls originating and terminating between 

international locations, rates are based on the combination of route segments needed to complete the call, that is, the 

originating route to our calling card platform and the terminating route from the calling card platform to the call 

destination.  Charges based on the combination of route segments apply where the originating location is domestic 

U.S. or an international location, including Canada or Mexico, and where the terminating location is the domestic U.S. 

or an international location, including Canada or Mexico.  Either the origination or termination location of each call 

is subject to charges for the route segment of the call which originates from a U.S. domestic location to our calling 

card platform or for the route segment of the call which terminates from our calling card platform to a U.S. domestic 

location. 

Multi-party Conference Calls.  Charges for route segment combinations for multi-party conference calls are 

calculated on a per participant basis and applicable billing increments apply to each route segment as well. 

 

9.1 INTERNATIONAL STANDARD CALLING CARD SERVICE AND RATE TABLE. 

 
U.S. to International Points - Standard:  Rates for Standard Calling Card service calls originating in the United 

States and terminating at international locations apply from the time of connection to disconnect of the call 

accessing our calling card platform. Countries for which no rates are listed are not yet available for service.   

 

Country Code MCU/ICU @ 

60 Seconds 

ICU       @ 

6 Seconds 

MCU/ICU @ 

30 Seconds 

MCU      @ 

77 Seconds 

Afghanistan 93 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Albania 355 2.195 0.220 1.098 2.817 

Algeria 213 1.435 0.144 0.718 1.842 

American Samoa 684 1.495 0.150 0.748 1.919 

Andorra 376 0.877 0.088 0.439 1.125 

Angola 244 3.270 0.327 1.635 4.197 

Anguilla 809 1.460 0.146 0.730 1.874 

Antarctica (Casey) 672 4.460 0.446 2.230 5.724 

Antarctica (Scott Base) 672 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Antigua 809 1.460 0.146 0.730 1.874 

Argentina 54 0.989 0.099 0.495 1.269 

Argentina - Mobile 54 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Armenia 374 2.246 0.225 1.123 2.882 

Aruba 297 1.035 0.104 0.518 1.328 

Ascension Island 247 1.546 0.155 0.773 1.984 

Australia 61 1.000 0.100 0.500 1.283 

Australia - Mobile 61 1.782 0.178 0.891 2.287 

Austria 43 0.960 0.096 0.480 1.232 

Austria - Mobile 43 1.549 0.155 0.775 1.988 

Azerbaijan 994 2.246 0.225 1.123 2.882 

Azores 262 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Bahamas 809 0.840 0.084 0.420 1.078 



  

 

Bahrain 973 1.108 0.111 0.554 1.422 

Balearic Island (Spain) 34 0.953 0.095 0.477 1.223 

Bangladesh 880 2.085 0.209 1.043 2.676 

Bangladesh - Mobile 880 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Barbados 809 1.500 0.150 0.750 1.925 

Belarus 375 2.246 0.225 1.123 2.882 

Belgium 32 0.940 0.094 0.470 1.206 

Belgium - Mobile 32 1.782 0.178 0.891 2.287 

Belize 501 1.206 0.121 0.603 1.548 

Benin 229 1.435 0.144 0.718 1.842 

Bermuda 809 1.240 0.124 0.620 1.591 

Bhutan 975 3.525 0.353 1.763 4.524 

Bogota 57-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Bolivia 591 1.172 0.117 0.586 1.504 

Bolivia - Mobile 591 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Bosnia 387 1.299 0.130 0.650 1.667 

Botswana 267 1.435 0.144 0.718 1.842 

Brazil 55 0.868 0.087 0.434 1.114 

Brazil - Mobile 55 1.799 0.180 0.900 2.309 

British Virgin Islands 809 1.546 0.155 0.773 1.984 

Brunei 673 1.525 0.153 0.763 1.957 

Buenos Aires 54-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Bulgaria 359 1.525 0.153 0.763 1.957 

Burkina Faso 226 2.535 0.254 1.268 3.253 

Burundi 257 3.220 0.322 1.610 4.132 

Cali 57-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Cambodia 855 2.760 0.276 1.380 3.542 

Cameroon 237 1.375 0.138 0.688 1.765 

Canada   0.230 0.023 0.115 0.295 

Canada – Yukon Territory  0.191 0.0191 0.0455 0.245 

Canary Islands (Spain) 34 0.953 0.095 0.477 1.223 

Cape Verde Islands 238 2.245 0.225 1.123 2.881 

Cayman Islands 809 1.540 0.154 0.770 1.976 

Central African Rep. 236 3.170 0.317 1.585 4.068 

Ceuta 34 0.953 0.095 0.477 1.223 

Chad Republic 235 3.270 0.327 1.635 4.197 

Chile 56 0.960 0.096 0.480 1.232 

Chile - Mobile 56 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

China 86 1.666 0.167 0.833 2.138 

China - Mobile 86 2.598 0.260 1.299 3.334 

Christmas Cocoa 672 4.640 0.464 2.320 5.955 

Columbia 57 1.155 0.116 0.578 1.482 

Columbia - Mobile 57 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Comoros (Mayotte Isl) 269 4.520 0.452 2.260 5.801 

Congo 242 2.735 0.274 1.368 3.510 

Cook Islands 682 3.325 0.333 1.663 4.267 

Costa Rica 506 0.921 0.092 0.461 1.182 

Costa Rica - Mobile 506 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Croatia 385 1.450 0.145 0.725 1.861 

Cuba 53 1.105 0.111 0.553 1.418 

Curacao (Neth Antilles) 599 1.460 0.146 0.730 1.874 

Cyprus 357 1.295 0.130 0.648 1.662 

Cyprus - Mobile 357 N/A N/A N/A N/A 



  

 

Czech Republic 420 1.300 0.130 0.650 1.668 

Czech Republic - Mobile 420 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Denmark 45 0.970 0.097 0.485 1.245 

Denmark - Mobile 45 1.549 0.155 0.775 1.988 

Diego Garcia 246 3.120 0.312 1.560 4.004 

Djibouti 253 2.505 0.251 1.253 3.215 

Dominica 809 1.460 0.146 0.730 1.874 

Dominican Republic 809 1.400 0.140 0.700 1.797 

Earth Orbit 881 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Earth Orbit - Mobile 881 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Ecuador 593 1.155 0.116 0.578 1.482 

Ecuador - Mobile 593 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Egypt 20 1.227 0.123 0.614 1.575 

Egypt - Mobile 20 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

El Salvador 503 1.105 0.111 0.553 1.418 

El Salvador - Mobile 503 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Equitorial Guinea 240 4.380 0.438 2.190 5.621 

Eritrea 291 2.246 0.225 1.123 2.882 

Estonia 372 1.889 0.189 0.945 2.424 

Estonia - Mobile 372 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Ethiopia 251 1.741 0.174 0.871 2.234 

Faeroe Islands 293 0.972 0.097 0.486 1.247 

Falkland Islands 500 2.690 0.269 1.345 3.452 

Fiji Islands 679 1.614 0.161 0.807 2.071 

Finland 358 1.080 0.108 0.540 1.386 

Finland - Mobile 358 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

France 33 0.880 0.088 0.440 1.129 

France - Mobile 33 1.782 0.178 0.891 2.287 

French Antilles (St. Barts, 

Martinique) 

596 1.110 0.111 0.555 1.425 

French Guinea 594 1.155 0.116 0.578 1.482 

French Polynesia 689 1.495 0.150 0.748 1.919 

Gabon 241 1.375 0.138 0.688 1.765 

Gambia 220 1.435 0.144 0.718 1.842 

Georgia 995 2.246 0.225 1.123 2.882 

Germany 49 0.910 0.091 0.455 1.168 

Germany - Mobile 49 0.984 0.098 0.492 1.263 

Ghana 233 1.625 0.163 0.813 2.085 

Gibraltar 350 1.265 0.127 0.633 1.623 

Greece 30 1.098 0.110 0.549 1.409 

Greece - Mobile 30 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Greenland 299 1.295 0.130 0.648 1.662 

Grenada 809 1.460 0.146 0.730 1.874 

Guadeloupe 590 1.105 0.111 0.553 1.418 

Guam 671 1.235 0.124 0.618 1.585 

Guantanamo Bay 539 1.480 0.148 0.740 1.899 

Guatemala 502 1.105 0.111 0.553 1.418 

Guatemala - Mobile 502 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Guinea 224 2.245 0.225 1.123 2.881 

Guinea Bissau 245 3.270 0.327 1.635 4.197 

Guyana 592 1.325 0.133 0.663 1.700 

Haiti 509 1.227 0.123 0.614 1.575 

Haiti - Mobile 509 N/A N/A N/A N/A 



  

 

Honduras 504 0.985 0.099 0.493 1.264 

Hong Kong 852 1.147 0.115 0.574 1.472 

Hong Kong - Mobile 852 1.318 0.132 0.659 1.691 

Hungary 36 1.295 0.130 0.648 1.662 

Hungary - Mobile 36 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Iceland 354 1.295 0.130 0.648 1.662 

Iceland - Mobile 354 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

India 91 1.779 0.178 0.890 2.283 

India - Mobile 91 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Indonesia 62 1.530 0.153 0.765 1.964 

Indonesia - Mobile 62 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Inmarset Atlantic East 871 10.500 1.050 5.250 13.475 

Inmarset Atlantic West 874 10.500 1.050 5.250 13.475 

Inmarset Indian Ocean 873 10.500 1.050 5.250 13.475 

Inmarset Pacific Ocean 872 10.500 1.050 5.250 13.475 

Iran 98 1.426 0.143 0.713 1.830 

Iraq 964 1.935 0.194 0.968 2.483 

Ireland 353 1.300 0.130 0.650 1.668 

Ireland - Mobile 353 1.018 0.102 0.509 1.306 

Iridium 881 5.085 0.056 2.542 3.850 

Israel 972 1.120 0.112 0.560 1.437 

Israel - Mobile 972 1.318 0.132 0.659 1.691 

Italy 39 0.890 0.089 0.445 1.142 

Italy - Mobile 39 1.782 0.178 0.891 2.287 

Ivory Coast 225 1.645 0.165 0.823 2.111 

Jamaica 809 1.720 0.172 0.860 2.207 

Japan 81 1.010 0.101 0.505 1.296 

Japan - Mobile 81 1.782 0.178 0.891 2.287 

Johannesburg 27-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Jordan 962 1.108 0.111 0.554 1.422 

Kazakhstan 7 2.800 0.280 1.400 3.593 

Kenya 254 1.435 0.144 0.718 1.842 

Kiribati 686 1.990 0.199 0.995 2.554 

Kirghiziya 996 2.800 0.280 1.400 3.593 

Kuwait 965 1.023 0.102 0.512 1.313 

Kuwait - Mobile 965 1.799 0.180 0.900 2.309 

Kyrgyzstan 996 2.800 0.280 1.400 3.593 

Laos 856 5.100 0.510 2.550 6.545 

Latvia 371 1.889 0.189 0.945 2.424 

Latvia - Mobile 371 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Lebanon 961 2.150 0.215 1.075 2.759 

Lebanon - Mobile 961 1.799 0.180 0.900 2.309 

Lesotho 266 1.375 0.138 0.688 1.765 

Liberia 231 1.375 0.138 0.688 1.765 

Libya 218 2.780 0.278 1.390 3.568 

Liechtenstein 417 0.841 0.084 0.421 1.079 

Liechtenstein - Mobile 417 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Lima 51-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Lithuania 370 1.889 0.189 0.945 2.424 

Luxembourg 352 $1.07* N/A N/A N/A 

Luxembourg - Mobile 352 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Macao 853 1.595 0.160 0.798 2.047 

Macedonia 389 1.450 0.145 0.725 1.861 



  

 

Madagascar 261 3.120 0.312 1.560 4.004 

Malawi 265 1.435 0.144 0.718 1.842 

Malaysia 60 1.300 0.130 0.650 1.668 

Malaysia - Mobile 60 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Maldives 960 2.815 0.282 1.408 3.613 

Mali Republic 223 2.395 0.240 1.198 3.074 

Malta 356 1.373 0.137 0.687 1.762 

Manila 48 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Mariana Islands 670 1.920 0.192 0.960 2.464 

Marshall Islands 692 1.525 0.153 0.763 1.957 

Martinique 596 1.105 0.111 0.553 1.418 

Mauritania 222 2.425 0.243 1.213 3.112 

Mauritius 230 2.735 0.274 1.368 3.510 

Mayoutte Islands 269 3.270 0.327 1.635 4.197 

Medellin 57-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Melilla (Spain) 34 0.953 0.095 0.477 1.223 

Mexico  52 1.759 0.176 0.880 2.257 

MEXICO- Equal Access Mobile 

* see 

below 
1.949 

N/A N/A N/A 

MEXICO- Non-Equal Access Mobile 52-1 .989 N/A N/A N/A 

MEXICO CITY MOBILE 52-155 1.939 N/A N/A N/A 

MEXICO- Monterrey Mobile 52-181 1.939 N/A N/A N/A 

MEXICO- Guadalajara Mobile 52-133 1.939 N/A N/A N/A 

Micronesia 691 1.525 0.153 0.763 1.957 

Moldova 373 1.722 0.172 0.861 2.210 

Monaco 377 0.877 0.088 0.439 1.125 

Monaco Mobile 377 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Mongolia 976 4.920 0.492 2.460 6.314 

Montserrat 809 1.460 0.146 0.730 1.874 

Morocco 212 1.576 0.158 0.788 2.023 

Moscow 7-C 2.246 0.225 1.123 2.882 

Mozambique 258 2.735 0.274 1.368 3.510 

Muscat 968 1.460 0.146 0.730 1.874 

Myanmar (Burma) 264 4.600 0.460 2.300 5.903 

N. Korea 850 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

N. Korea - Mobile 850 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Nagoya 81-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Nakhoda 7-C 2.800 0.280 1.400 3.593 

Namibia 264 1.301 0.130 0.651 1.670 

Nauru 274 2.225 0.223 1.113 2.855 

Nepal 977 2.085 0.209 1.043 2.676 

Netherlands 599 0.860 0.086 0.430 1.104 

Netherlands - Mobile 599 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Netherlands Antilles 31 1.160 0.116 0.580 1.489 

Netherlands Antilles - Mobile 31 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Nevis 809 1.480 0.148 0.740 1.899 

New Caledonia 687 2.840 0.284 1.420 3.645 

New Zealand 64 1.280 0.128 0.640 1.643 

New Zealand - Mobile 64 1.799 0.180 0.900 2.309 

Nicaragua 505 1.158 0.116 0.579 1.486 

Nicaragua - Mobile 505 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Niger 227 2.245 0.225 1.123 2.881 

Nigeria 234 1.135 0.114 0.568 1.457 



  

 

Niue Islands 683 4.560 0.456 2.280 5.852 

Norfolk Islands 61 4.640 0.464 2.320 5.955 

Norway 47 0.970 0.097 0.485 1.245 

Norway - Mobile 47 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Oman 968 1.295 0.130 0.648 1.662 

Osaka 81-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Pakistan 92 1.779 0.178 0.890 2.283 

Pakistan - Mobile 92 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Palau 680 2.370 0.237 1.185 3.042 

Palm Island  1.460 0.146 0.730 1.874 

Panama 507 0.938 0.094 0.469 1.204 

Panama - Mobile 507 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Papua New Guinea 675 1.495 0.150 0.748 1.919 

Paraguay 595 1.155 0.116 0.578 1.482 

Paraguay - Mobile 595 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Peru 51 1.155 0.116 0.578 1.482 

Peru - Mobile 51 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Philippines 63 1.235 0.124 0.618 1.585 

Philippines - Mobile 63 1.549 0.155 0.775 1.988 

Poland 48 1.295 0.130 0.648 1.662 

Poland- Mobile 48 1.549 0.155 0.775 1.988 

Portugal 351 1.110 0.111 0.555 1.425 

Portugal - Mobile 351 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Puerto Rico - Outbound  0.200 0.020 0.100 0.257 

Puerto Rico - Inbound  0.250 0.025 0.125 0.321 

Qatar 974 1.295 0.130 0.648 1.662 

Quito 593-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Quito - Mobile 593-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Reunion Island 262 2.505 0.251 1.253 3.215 

Rio de Janeiro 55-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Romania 40 1.665 0.167 0.833 2.137 

Rota 670 1.580 0.158 0.790 2.028 

Russia 7 2.246 0.225 1.123 2.882 

Rwanda 250 2.735 0.274 1.368 3.510 

Saipan (Tinian. Rota) 670 $1.50* N/A N/A N/A 

Sakhalin 7-C 2.800 0.280 1.400 3.593 

San Marino 378 0.891 0.089 0.446 1.143 

Sao Paulo 55-C  0.000 0.000 0.000 

Sao Tome 239 3.170 0.317 1.585 4.068 

Saudi Arabia 966 0.999 0.100 0.500 1.282 

Senegal Republic 221 1.456 0.146 0.728 1.869 

Seychelles Island 248 2.815 0.282 1.408 3.613 

Sierra Leone 232 2.095 0.210 1.048 2.689 

Singapore 65 1.150 0.115 0.575 1.476 

Singapore - Mobile 65 1.799 0.180 0.900 2.309 

Slovakia 421 1.640 0.164 0.820 2.105 

Slovakia - Mobile 421 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Slovenia 386 1.450 0.145 0.725 1.861 

Slovenia - Mobile 386 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Solomon Island 677 2.415 0.242 1.208 3.099 

Somalia 252 5.560 0.556 2.780 7.135 

South Africa 27 $1.14* N/A N/A N/A 

South Africa - Mobile 27 N/A N/A N/A N/A 



  

 

South Korea 82 $1.27* N/A N/A N/A 

South Korea - Mobile 82 1.118 0.112 0.559 1.435 

Spain 34 0.953 0.095 0.477 1.223 

Spain - Mobile 34 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Sri Lanka 94 2.085 0.209 1.043 2.676 

St. Barthelemy 590 1.105 0.111 0.553 1.418 

St. Helena 290 2.690 0.269 1.345 3.452 

St. Kitts 809 1.480 0.148 0.740 1.899 

St. Lucia 809 1.480 0.148 0.740 1.899 

St. Martin 590 1.105 0.111 0.553 1.418 

St. Petersburg 7-C 2.246 0.225 1.123 2.882 

St. Pierre Mlq 508 1.035 0.104 0.518 1.328 

St. Vincent Gren 809 2.060 0.206 1.030 2.644 

Sudan 249 8.460 0.846 4.230 10.857 

Suriname 597 1.325 0.133 0.663 1.700 

Swaziland 268 1.375 0.138 0.688 1.765 

Sweden 46 0.860 0.086 0.430 1.104 

Sweden - Mobile 46 1.782 0.178 0.891 2.287 

Switzerland 41 0.940 0.094 0.470 1.206 

Switzerland - Mobile 41 1.636 0.164 0.818 2.100 

Syria 963 2.215 0.222 1.108 2.843 

Taipei 886 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Taiwan 885 1.278 0.128 0.639 1.640 

Taiwan - Mobile 886 1.198 0.120 0.599 1.537 

Tajikistan 992 2.800 0.280 1.400 3.593 

Tanzania 255 1.375 0.138 0.688 1.765 

Thailand 66 1.300 0.130 0.650 1.668 

Tinian 670 1.920 0.192 0.960 2.464 

Togo 228 1.463 0.146 0.732 1.878 

Tokyo 81-C N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Tonga 676 1.995 0.200 0.998 2.560 

Trinidad / Tobago 809 1.560 0.156 0.780 2.002 

Tunisia 216 1.435 0.144 0.718 1.842 

Turkey 90 1.360 0.136 0.680 1.745 

Turkey Mobile 90 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Turkmenistan 993 1.360 0.136 0.680 1.745 

Turks   Caicos 809 1.460 0.146 0.730 1.874 

Tuvalu 688 5.080 0.508 2.540 6.519 

Uganda 256 1.375 0.138 0.688 1.765 

Ukraine 380 2.246 0.225 1.123 2.882 

Union Islands  1.460 0.146 0.730 1.874 

United Arab Emirates 971 2.200 0.220 1.100 2.823 

United Arab Emirates - Mobile 971 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

United Kingdom 44 0.600 0.060 0.300 0.770 

United Kingdom - Mobile 44 1.162 0.116 0.581 1.491 

Uruguay 598 1.125 0.113 0.563 1.444 

Uzbekistan 998 2.800 0.280 1.400 3.593 

Uzbekistan - Mobile 998 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Vanuatu 678 4.560 0.456 2.280 5.852 

Vatican City 396 0.828 0.083 0.414 1.063 

Venezuela 58 0.827 0.083 0.414 1.061 

Venezuela - Mobile 57 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Vietnam 84 2.170 0.217 1.085 2.785 



  

 

Vietnam 84 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Wallis & Futuna 681 3.940 0.394 1.970 5.056 

West Samoa 685 2.045 0.205 1.023 2.624 

Yemen. Rep. Of 967 1.295 0.130 0.648 1.662 

Yugoslavia 381 1.320 0.132 0.660 1.694 

Zaire 243 1.435 0.144 0.718 1.842 

Zambia 260 1.375 0.138 0.688 1.765 

Zimbabwe 263 1.380 0.138 0.690 1.771 

 

9.2   INTERNATIONAL TO INTERNATIONAL STANDARD CALLING CARD SERVICE AND RATE 

TABLE 

 

International to International Points - Standard: Calling card calls may originate and terminate at international 

locations only with our Standard Calling Card service.  Rates are determined first by the country of call origin (the 

originating rate) and then by the country in which the call is terminated (or countries if the call is a conference call) 

(the terminating rate(s)). Countries for which no rates are listed are not yet available for service.  

 

Example 1 - Conventional two party call:  A call originating in Belgium and terminating in Australia would be rated 

based on the applicable transport (usage) and non-transport (non-usage) rates from Belgium to our calling card 

platform in the U.S. as the originating rate and on the applicable transport (usage) and non-transport (non-usage) rates 

to Australia from our calling card platform in the United States to Australia as the terminating rate.  The call originating 

party is solely responsible for all charges for both call segments. 

 

Example 2 - Three party conference call: A call originating in Belgium and linking Australia and the United 

Kingdom would be rated on the applicable transport (usage) and non-transport (non-usage) rates from Belgium to our 

calling card platform in the U.S. as the originating rate and on the applicable transport (usage) and  non-transport (non-

usage) rates to both Australia and the United Kingdom from our calling card platform in the U.S. as the terminating 

rates.  The conference call originating party is solely responsible for all charges for all call segments. 

 

Country Code MCU/ICU @ 

60 Seconds 

ICU       @ 

6 Seconds 

MCU/ICU @ 

30 Seconds 

MCU      @ 

77 Seconds 

AUSTRALIA- LAND 61 1.000 0.100 0.500 1.283 

BAHAMAS 809 0.840 0.084 0.420 1.078 

BELGIUM- LAND 32 0.940 0.094 0.470 1.206 

CANADA  -- 0.230 0.023 0.115 0.295 

CHILE 56 0.960 0.096 0.480 1.232 

DENMARK 45 0.970 0.097 0.485 1.245 

FINLAND 358 1.080 0.108 0.540 1.386 

GERMANY- LAND 49 0.910 0.091 0.455 1.168 

INDONESIA 62 1.530 0.153 0.765 1.964 

IRELAND- LAND 353 1.300 0.130 0.650 1.668 

ITALY- LAND 39 0.890 0.089 0.445 1.142 

JAPAN- LAND 81 1.010 0.101 0.505 1.296 

LUXEMBOURG 352 1.070 0.107 0.535 1.373 

MALAYSIA 60 1.300 0.130 0.650 1.668 

NETHERLANDS 31 0.860 0.086 0.430 1.104 

NEW ZEALAND 64 1.280 0.128 0.640 1.643 

NORWAY 47 0.970 0.097 0.485 1.245 

PORTUGAL 351 1.110 0.111 0.555 1.425 

PUERTO RICO  -- 0.250 0.025 0.125 0.321 

SAIPAN 670 2.800 0.280 1.400 3.593 

SINGAPORE 65 1.150 0.115 0.575 1.476 

SOUTH AFRICA 27 1.140 0.114 0.570 1.463 

SOUTH KOREA- LAND  82 1.270 0.127 0.635 1.630 

SWEDEN- LAND 46 0.860 0.086 0.430 1.104 



  

 

SWITZERLAND- LAND 41 0.940 0.094 0.470 1.206 

THAILAND 66 1.300 0.130 0.650 1.668 

UNITED KINGDOM- LAND 44 0.600 0.060 0.300 0.770 

 

9.3 International to US Standard Calling Card Service Rate Table 

 

International to U.S. Mainland Points - Standard:  Rates for Standard Calling Card service calls originating at 

international locations and terminating in the United States Mainland using our Standard Calling Card service are as 

follows. 

 

Country Code MCU/ICU @ 

60 Seconds 

ICU @ 6 

Seconds 

MCU/ICU @ 

30 Seconds 

MCU@  

77 Seconds 

AUSTRALIA- LAND 61 1.000 0.100 0.500 1.283 

BAHAMAS 809 0.840 0.084 0.420 1.078 

BELGIUM- LAND 32 0.940 0.094 0.470 1.206 

CANADA  -- 0.230 0.023 0.115 0.295 

CHILE 56 0.960 0.096 0.480 1.232 

DENMARK 45 0.970 0.097 0.485 1.245 

FINLAND 358 1.080 0.108 0.540 1.386 

GERMANY- LAND 49 0.910 0.091 0.455 1.168 

INDONESIA 62 1.530 0.153 0.765 1.964 

IRELAND- LAND 353 1.300 0.130 0.650 1.668 

ITALY- LAND 39 0.890 0.089 0.445 1.142 

JAPAN- LAND 81 1.010 0.101 0.505 1.296 

LUXEMBOURG 352 1.070 0.107 0.535 1.373 

MALAYSIA 60 1.300 0.130 0.650 1.668 

NETHERLANDS 31 0.860 0.086 0.430 1.104 

NEW ZEALAND 64 1.280 0.128 0.640 1.643 

NORWAY 47 0.970 0.097 0.485 1.245 

PORTUGAL 351 1.110 0.111 0.555 1.425 

PUERTO RICO  -- 0.250 0.025 0.125 0.321 

SAIPAN 670 2.800 0.280 1.400 3.593 

SINGAPORE 65 1.150 0.115 0.575 1.476 

SOUTH AFRICA 27 1.140 0.114 0.570 1.463 

SOUTH KOREA- LAND  82 1.270 0.127 0.635 1.630 

SWEDEN- LAND 46 0.860 0.086 0.430 1.104 

SWITZERLAND- LAND 41 0.940 0.094 0.470 1.206 

THAILAND 66 1.300 0.130 0.650 1.668 

UNITED KINGDOM- LAND 44 0.600 0.060 0.300 0.770 

 

9.4 U.S. to Canada Rates 

 

Rates for Standard Calling Card service calls originating in the United States and terminating in Canada, include 

transport (usage) and non-transport (non-usage) charges which apply from the time of connection to disconnect of the 

call accessing our calling card platform.  

 

9.5 U.S. to Mexico Rates 

 

Rates for Standard Calling Card service calls originating in the United States and terminating in Mexico, include 

transport (usage) and non-transport (non-usage) charges which apply from the time of connection to disconnect of the 

call accessing our calling card platform. The rates are based on the Single Call Unit (60 seconds) and associated ECUs.  

The rates for each additional SCU after the first SCU incurred for calls up to a maximum of 1205 billed seconds 

include ICUs for each additional 60 seconds or fraction thereof and associated ECUs.   

 



  

 

10. International Most Favored Nation (MFN) Rates 

 

Eligibility.  The following international rates for service to designated countries are provided to you if the average of 

your total domestic interstate, intrastate and international monthly usage revenues meets the specified average monthly 

revenue commitments as set forth following. Your average monthly usage revenues are determined by adding your 

total usage charges for all of our services for each series of the three consecutive months preceding your next current 

invoice usage and dividing by 3.  Usage revenues do not include monthly fees, assessments, taxes, surcharges or other 

such charges.  You must also meet the following requirements to be eligible for one or more MFN rates. 

 

Selected MFN Country Rates and General MFN Rates. You are entitled to customized rate plans for any two 

countries you select from our list of MFN eligible countries.  Your rates for all other countries are set forth in the 

MFN General Rate Table that follows.  

 

MFN Service Terms and Conditions. No change may be made in your selected MFN Country or Countries for a 

period of two months.   

 

All calls eligible for the applicable MFN rate must originate in the continental United States. 

  

You must keep your account current and must not have had any late or non-payment (whether to us or your previous 

carrier) during the three-month period preceding your order of MFN Service. 

 

The volume of your terminating traffic to your MFN Country or Countries must equal or exceed a minimum of a fixed 

percentage, e.g., fifteen percent (15%), of your total interstate and international traffic volume with Company (your 

"MFN Traffic Ratio or "MFNTR").  Your MFNTR is determined by your historical terminating MFN traffic volumes 

compared to your total volume of interstate and international traffic with us. 

 

Shortfalls.  You will be notified in each of your fourth billing cycles if your total usage has dropped below the average 

monthly usage for the preceding three-month cycle (shortfall). Your shortfall shall be determined in each fourth billing 

cycle, but shall not be assessed until the end of your current 12-month billing cycle or your final billing cycle if you 

cancel or we terminate your service for any reason as measured from your start date of service when all shortfalls shall 

be aggregated and billed in your 12th- invoice.  If you experience a shortfall or shortfalls over any 12-month billing 

cycle or in your last invoice should you cancel or we terminate your service for any reason, you must pay us the 

difference between our standard rates and your applicable MFN rates multiplied by the number of times you 

experienced a shortfall. 

  

In the event of a shortfall in your MFNTR, determined monthly, all your traffic to your MFN Country or Countries 

shall be re-rated at our Classic Q standard rates applicable to your MFN Country or Countries or at our General 

MFN Rate Table, whichever is greater. 

 

Select MFN rates are offered on a tiered basis based on monthly revenue volumes from MFN 1 to MFN 4.  Countries 

not listed for a tiered rate are not eligible for our selected country MFN service.  

 

10.1  General MFN Rate Table 

 

By maintaining your MFN Service eligibility requirements and the country specific minimum monthly usage 

requirement as set forth following, you qualify for the rate in accordance with the applicable MFN plan specified. 

 

*  Note: Rates for Mexico City are billed in Minimum and Incremental Call Units of 60 Seconds Each. 

 

Country Code Plan  Minimu

m         

Monthly 

MCU/ICU 

@ 60 

Seconds 

ICU        

@ 6 

Seconds 

MCU/ICU 

@ 30 

Seconds 

MCU      

@ 77 

Seconds 

Afghanistan  93 MFN 1 $20 1.077 0.108 0.539 1.382 

Albania  355 MFN 1 $20 0.391 0.039 0.196 0.502 

Algeria  213 MFN 1 $20 0.410 0.041 0.205 0.526 

American Samoa  684 MFN 1 $20 0.470 0.047 0.235 0.603 

Andorra  376 MFN 1 $20 0.275 0.028 0.138 0.353 

Angola  244 MFN 1 $20 0.628 0.063 0.314 0.806 

Anguilla  809 MFN 1 $20 0.584 0.058 0.292 0.749 



  

 

Antarctica (Casey)  672 MFN 1 $20 0.578 0.058 0.289 0.742 

Antarctica (Scott Base)  672 MFN 1 $20 0.578 0.058 0.289 0.742 

Antigua  809 MFN 1 $20 0.429 0.043 0.215 0.551 

Argentina  54 MFN 1 $20 0.526 0.053 0.263 0.675 

Argentina - Mobile 54 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Armenia  374 MFN 1 $20 0.760 0.076 0.380 0.975 

Aruba 297 MFN 1 $20 0.367 0.037 0.184 0.471 

Ascension Island  247 MFN 1 $20 0.717 0.072 0.359 0.920 

Australia  61 MFN 1 $20 0.180 0.018 0.090 0.231 

Australia - Mobile  61 MFN 1 $20 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

Austria  43 MFN 1 $20 0.241 0.024 0.121 0.309 

Austria - Mobile 43 MFN 1 $20 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Azerbaijan  994 MFN 1 $20 0.706 0.071 0.353 0.906 

Azores  262 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Bahamas  809 MFN 1 $20 0.225 0.023 0.113 0.289 

Bahrain  973 MFN 1 $20 0.596 0.060 0.298 0.765 

Balearic Island (Spain)  34 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Bangladesh  880 MFN 1 $20 1.109 0.111 0.555 1.423 

Bangladesh - Mobile 880 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Barbados 809 MFN 1 $20 0.519 0.052 0.260 0.666 

Belarus 375 MFN 1 $20 0.467 0.047 0.234 0.599 

Belgium  32 MFN 1 $20 0.197 0.020 0.099 0.253 

Belgium - Mobile  32 MFN 1 $20 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

Belize 501 MFN 1 $20 0.500 0.050 0.250 0.642 

Benin  229 MFN 1 $20 0.563 0.056 0.282 0.723 

Bermuda 809 MFN 1 $20 0.220 0.022 0.110 0.282 

Bhutan 975 MFN 1 $20 0.813 0.081 0.407 1.043 

Bogota 57-C MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Bolivia  591 MFN 1 $20 0.575 0.058 0.288 0.738 

Bolivia - Mobile 591 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Bosnia  387 MFN 1 $20 0.479 0.048 0.240 0.615 

Botswana 267 MFN 1 $20 0.690 0.069 0.345 0.886 

Brazil 55 MFN 1 $20 0.229 0.023 0.115 0.294 

Brazil - Mobile 55 MFN 1 $20 0.699 0.070 0.350 0.897 

British Virgin Islands 809 MFN 1 $20 0.380 0.038 0.190 0.488 

Brunei 673 MFN 1 $20 0.431 0.043 0.216 0.553 

Buenos Aires 54-C MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Bulgaria 359 MFN 1 $20 0.378 0.038 0.189 0.485 

Burkina Faso 226 MFN 1 $20 0.612 0.061 0.306 0.785 

Burundi 257 MFN 1 $20 0.781 0.078 0.391 1.002 

Cali 57-C MFN 1 $20 0.805 0.081 0.403 1.033 

Cambodia 855 MFN 1 $20 0.772 0.077 0.386 0.991 

Cameroon 237 MFN 1 $20 0.109 0.011 0.055 0.140 

Canary Islands (Spain) 34 MFN 1 $20 0.200 0.020 0.100 0.257 

Cape Verde Islands 238 MFN 1 $20 0.451 0.045 0.226 0.579 

Cayman Islands 809 MFN 1 $20 0.400 0.040 0.200 0.513 

Central African Rep. 236 MFN 1 $20 1.013 0.101 0.507 1.300 

Ceuta 34 MFN 1 $20 0.200 0.020 0.100 0.257 

Chad Republic 235 MFN 1 $20 1.038 0.104 0.519 1.332 

Chile 56 MFN 1 $20 0.311 0.031 0.156 0.399 

Chile - Mobile 56 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

China - Mobile 86 MFN 1 $20 1.199 0.120 0.600 1.539 

Christmas Cocoa 86 MFN 1 $20 0.375 0.038 0.188 0.481 



  

 

Columbia 57 MFN 1 $30 0.369 0.037 0.185 0.474 

Columbia - Mobile 57 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Comoros (Mayotte Isl) 269 MFN 1 $20 0.976 0.098 0.488 1.253 

Congo 242 MFN 1 $20 0.851 0.085 0.426 1.092 

Cook Islands 682 MFN 1 $20 1.092 0.109 0.546 1.401 

Costa Rica 506 MFN 1 $20 0.487 0.049 0.244 0.625 

Costa Rica - Mobile 506 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Croatia 385 MFN 1 $20 0.368 0.037 0.184 0.472 

Curacao (Neth Antilles) 599 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Cyprus 357 MFN 1 $20 0.414 0.041 0.207 0.531 

Cyprus - Mobile 357 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Czech Republic 420 MFN 1 $20 0.318 0.032 0.159 0.408 

Czech Republic - Mobile 420 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Denmark 45 MFN 1 $20 0.171 0.017 0.086 0.219 

Denmark - Mobile 45 MFN 1 $20 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Diego Garcia 246 MFN 1 $20 0.869 0.087 0.435 1.115 

Djibouti 253 MFN 1 $20 0.868 0.087 0.434 1.114 

Dominica 809 MFN 1 $20 0.521 0.052 0.261 0.669 

Dominican Republic 809 MFN 1 $20 0.150 0.015 0.075 0.193 

Earth Orbit 881 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Earth Orbit - Mobile 881 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Ecuador 593 MFN 1 $20 0.390 0.039 0.195 0.501 

Ecuador - Mobile 593 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Egypt 20 MFN 1 $20 0.687 0.069 0.344 0.882 

Egypt - Mobile 20 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

El Salvador 503 MFN 1 $20 0.530 0.053 0.265 0.680 

El Salvador - Mobile 503 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Equitorial Guinea 240 MFN 1 $20 1.211 0.121 0.606 1.554 

Eritrea 291 MFN 1 $20 1.114 0.111 0.557 1.430 

Estonia 372 MFN 1 $20 0.309 0.031 0.155 0.397 

Estonia - Mobile 372 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Ethiopia 251 MFN 1 $20 0.967 0.097 0.484 1.241 

Faeroe Islands 293 MFN 1 $20 0.325 0.033 0.163 0.417 

Falkland Islands 500 MFN 1 $20 0.793 0.079 0.397 1.018 

Fiji Islands 679 MFN 1 $20 0.922 0.092 0.461 1.183 

Finland 358 MFN 1 $20 0.186 0.019 0.093 0.239 

Finland - Mobile 358 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

France 33 MFN 1 $20 0.169 0.017 0.085 0.217 

France - Mobile 33 MFN 1 $20 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

French Antilles                           (St. 

Barts, Martinique) 

596 MFN 1 $20 0.435 0.044 0.218 0.558 

French Guinea 594 MFN 1 $20 0.457 0.046 0.229 0.586 

French Polynesia 689 MFN 1 $20 0.660 0.066 0.330 0.847 

Gabon 241 MFN 1 $20 0.813 0.081 0.407 1.043 

Gambia 220 MFN 1 $20 0.599 0.060 0.300 0.769 

Georgia 995 MFN 1 $20 0.682 0.068 0.341 0.875 

Germany 49 MFN 1 $20 0.156 0.016 0.078 0.200 

Germany - Mobile 49 MFN 1 $20 0.392 0.039 0.196 0.503 

Ghana 233 MFN 1 $20 0.596 0.060 0.298 0.765 

Gibraltar 350 MFN 1 $20 0.472 0.047 0.236 0.606 

Greece 30 MFN 1 $20 0.259 0.026 0.130 0.332 

Greece 30 MFN 2 $30 0.180 0.018 0.090 0.231 

Greece - Mobile 30 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 



  

 

Greenland 299 MFN 1 $20 0.460 0.046 0.230 0.590 

Grenada 809 MFN 1 $20 0.539 0.054 0.270 0.692 

Guadeloupe 590 MFN 1 $20 0.484 0.048 0.242 0.621 

Guam 671 MFN 1 $20 0.169 0.017 0.085 0.217 

Guantanamo Bay 539 MFN 1 $20 0.681 0.068 0.341 0.874 

Guatemala 502 MFN 1 $20 0.490 0.049 0.245 0.629 

Guatemala - Mobile 502 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Guinea 224 MFN 1 $20 0.646 0.065 0.323 0.829 

Guinea Bissau 245 MFN 1 $20 1.254 0.125 0.627 1.609 

Guyana 592 MFN 1 $20 0.777 0.078 0.389 0.997 

Haiti 509 MFN 1 $20 0.622 0.062 0.311 0.798 

Haiti - Mobile 509 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Hong Kong 852 MFN 1 $20 0.149 0.015 0.075 0.191 

Hong Kong 852 MFN 2 $30 0.119 0.012 0.060 0.153 

Hong Kong - Mobile 852 MFN 1 $20 6.000 0.600 3.000 7.700 

Hungary 36 MFN 1 $20 0.290 0.029 0.145 0.372 

Hungary - Mobile 36 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Iceland 354 MFN 1 $20 0.310 0.031 0.155 0.398 

Iceland - Mobile 354 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

India 91 MFN 1 $20 0.490 0.049 0.245 0.629 

India - Mobile 91 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Indonesia 62 MFN 1 $20 0.540 0.054 0.270 0.693 

Indonesia - Mobile 62 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Inmarset Atlantic East 871 MFN 1 $20 5.881 0.588 2.941 7.547 

Inmarset Atlantic West 874 MFN 1 $20 5.734 0.573 2.867 7.359 

Inmarset Indian Ocean 873 MFN 1 $20 5.517 0.552 2.759 7.080 

Inmarset Pacific Ocean 872 MFN 1 $20 5.069 0.507 2.535 6.505 

Iran 98 MFN 1 $20 0.599 0.060 0.300 0.769 

Iraq 964 MFN 1 $20 1.117 0.112 0.559 1.433 

Iraq 964 MFN 2 $30 0.999 0.100 0.500 1.282 

Ireland 353 MFN 1 $20 0.246 0.025 0.123 0.316 

Ireland - Mobile 353 MFN 1 $20 0.409 0.041 0.205 0.525 

Iridium 881 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Israel 972 MFN 1 $20 0.270 0.027 0.135 0.347 

Israel - Mobile 972 MFN 1 $20 0.559 0.056 0.280 0.717 

Italy 39 MFN 1 $20 0.190 0.019 0.095 0.244 

Italy - Mobile 39 MFN 1 $20 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

Ivory Coast 225 MFN 1 $20 0.881 0.088 0.441 1.131 

Jamaica 809 MFN 1 $20 0.548 0.055 0.274 0.703 

Japan 81 MFN 1 $20 0.206 0.021 0.103 0.264 

Japan - Mobile 81 MFN 1 $20 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

Johannesburg 27-C MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Jordan 962 MFN 1 $20 0.717 0.072 0.359 0.920 

Kazakhstan 7 MFN 1 $20 0.841 0.084 0.421 1.079 

Kenya 254 MFN 1 $20 0.702 0.070 0.351 0.901 

Kiribati 686 MFN 1 $20 0.954 0.095 0.477 1.224 

Kirghiziya 996 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Kuwait 965 MFN 1 $20 0.768 0.077 0.384 0.986 

Kuwait - Mobile 965 MFN 1 $20 0.699 0.070 0.350 0.897 

Kyrgyzstan 996 MFN 1 $20 0.921 0.092 0.461 1.182 

Laos 856 MFN 1 $20 0.839 0.084 0.420 1.077 

Latvia 371 MFN 1 $20 0.361 0.036 0.181 0.463 

Latvia - Mobile 371 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 



  

 

Lebanon 961 MFN 1 $20 0.797 0.080 0.399 1.023 

Lebanon - Mobile 961 MFN 1 $20 0.699 0.070 0.350 0.897 

Lesotho 266 MFN 1 $20 0.753 0.075 0.377 0.966 

Liberia 231 MFN 1 $20 0.564 0.056 0.282 0.724 

Libya 218 MFN 1 $20 0.509 0.051 0.255 0.653 

Liechtenstein 417 MFN 1 $20 0.193 0.019 0.097 0.248 

Liechtenstein - Mobile 417 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Lima 51-C MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Lithuania 370 MFN 1 $20 0.411 0.041 0.206 0.527 

Luxembourg 352 MFN 1 $20 0.165 0.017 0.083 0.212 

Luxembourg - Mobile 352 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Macao 853 MFN 1 $20 0.520 0.052 0.260 0.667 

Macedonia 389 MFN 1 $20 0.485 0.049 0.243 0.622 

Madagascar 261 MFN 1 $20 0.930 0.093 0.465 1.194 

Malawi 265 MFN 1 $20 0.482 0.048 0.241 0.619 

Malaysia 60 MFN 1 $20 0.355 0.036 0.178 0.456 

Malaysia - Mobile 60 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Maldives 960 MFN 1 $20 0.674 0.067 0.337 0.865 

Mali Republic 223 MFN 1 $20 0.857 0.086 0.429 1.100 

Malta 356 MFN 1 $20 0.305 0.031 0.153 0.391 

Manila 48 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Mariana Islands 670 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Marshall Islands 692 MFN 1 $20 0.507 0.051 0.254 0.651 

Martinique 596 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Mauritania 222 MFN 1 $20 0.823 0.082 0.412 1.056 

Mauritius 230 MFN 1 $20 0.762 0.076 0.381 0.978 

Mayoutte Islands 269 MFN 1 $20 0.976 0.098 0.488 1.253 

Medellin 57-C MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Melilla (Spain) 34 MFN 1 $20 0.200 0.020 0.100 0.257 

Mexico  52 MFN 1 $20 0.240 0.024 0.120 0.308 

MEXICO- Equal Access Mobile 

* see 

below 

MFN 1 $20 0.429 0.429 0.429 0.429 

MEXICO- Non-Equal Access Mobile 52-1 MFN 1 $20 0.469 0.469 0.469 0.469 

MEXICO CITY MOBILE 52-155 MFN 1 $20 0.419 0.419 0.419 0.419 

MEXICO- Monterrey Mobile 52-181 MFN 1 $20 0.419 0.419 0.419 0.419 

MEXICO- Guadalajara Mobile 52-133 MFN 1 $20 0.419 0.419 0.419 0.419 

Micronesia 691 MFN 1 $20 0.625 0.063 0.313 0.802 

Moldova 373 MFN 1 $20 0.734 0.073 0.367 0.942 

Monaco 377 MFN 1 $20 0.214 0.021 0.107 0.275 

Monaco - Mobile 377 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Mongolia 976 MFN 1 $20 1.132 0.113 0.566 1.453 

Montserrat 809 MFN 1 $20 0.521 0.052 0.261 0.669 

Morocco 212 MFN 1 $20 0.419 0.042 0.210 0.538 

Moscow 7-C MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Mozambique 258 MFN 1 $20 0.674 0.067 0.337 0.865 

Muscat 968 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Myanmar (Burma) 264 MFN 1 $20 1.416 0.142 0.708 1.817 

N. Korea 850 MFN 1 $20 0.871 0.087 0.436 1.118 

N. Korea - Mobile 850 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Nagoya 81-C MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Nakhoda 7-C MFN 1 $20 0.540 0.054 0.270 0.693 

Namibia 264 MFN 1 $20 0.700 0.070 0.350 0.898 

Nauru 274 MFN 1 $20 0.830 0.083 0.415 1.065 



  

 

Nepal 977 MFN 1 $20 0.896 0.090 0.448 1.150 

Netherlands 599 MFN 1 $20 0.174 0.017 0.087 0.223 

Netherlands - Mobile 599 MFN 1 $20 0.512 0.051 0.256 0.657 

Netherlands Antilles 31 MFN 1 $20 0.328 0.033 0.164 0.421 

Netherlands Antilles -  Mobile 31 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Nevis 809 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

New Caledonia 687 MFN 1 $20 0.780 0.078 0.390 1.001 

New Zealand 64 MFN 1 $20 0.185 0.019 0.093 0.237 

New Zealand - Mobile 64 MFN 1 $20 0.699 0.070 0.350 0.897 

Nicaragua 505 MFN 1 $20 0.579 0.058 0.290 0.743 

Nicaragua - Mobile 505 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Niger 227 MFN 1 $20 0.832 0.083 0.416 1.068 

Nigeria 234 MFN 1 $20 0.697 0.070 0.349 0.894 

Niue Islands 683 MFN 1 $20 1.054 0.105 0.527 1.353 

Norfolk Islands 61 MFN 1 $20 0.556 0.056 0.278 0.714 

Norway 47 MFN 1 $20 0.134 0.013 0.067 0.172 

Norway - Mobile 47 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Oman 968 MFN 1 $20 0.802 0.080 0.401 1.029 

Osaka 81-C MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Pakistan 92 MFN 1 $20 0.540 0.054 0.270 0.693 

Pakistan - Mobile 92 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Palau 680 MFN 1 $20 0.813 0.081 0.407 1.043 

Palm Island  MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Panama 507 MFN 1 $20 0.547 0.055 0.274 0.702 

Panama - Mobile 507 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Papua New Guinea 675 MFN 1 $20 0.482 0.048 0.241 0.619 

Paraguay 595 MFN 1 $20 0.727 0.073 0.364 0.933 

Paraguay Mobile 595 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Peru 51 MFN 1 $20 0.548 0.055 0.274 0.703 

Peru Mobile 51 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Philippines 63 MFN 1 $20 0.290 0.029 0.145 0.372 

Philippines - Mobile 63 MFN 1 $20 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Poland 48 MFN 1 $20 0.354 0.035 0.177 0.454 

Poland - Mobile 48 MFN 1 $20 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Portugal 351 MFN 1 $20 0.333 0.033 0.167 0.427 

Portugal - Mobile 351 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Puerto Rico - Outbound  MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Puerto Rico - Inbound  MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Qatar 974 MFN 1 $20 0.788 0.079 0.394 1.011 

Qatar - Mobile 593-C MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Quito 593-C MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Reunion Island 262 MFN 1 $20 0.625 0.063 0.313 0.802 

Rio de Janeiro 55-C MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Romania 40 MFN 1 $20 0.480 0.048 0.240 0.616 

Rota 670 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Russia 7 MFN 1 $20 0.259 0.026 0.130 0.332 

Rwanda 250 MFN 1 $20 0.781 0.078 0.391 1.002 

Saipan (Tinian. Rota) 670 MFN 1 $20 0.430 0.043 0.215 0.552 

Sakhalin 7-C MFN 1 $20 0.543 0.054 0.272 0.697 

San Marino 378 MFN 1 $20 0.406 0.041 0.203 0.521 

Sao Paulo 55-C MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Sao Tome 239 MFN 1 $20 1.001 0.100 0.501 1.285 

Saudi Arabia 966 MFN 1 $20 0.756 0.076 0.378 0.970 



  

 

Seychelles Island 248 MFN 1 $20 1.265 0.127 0.633 1.623 

Sierra Leone 232 MFN 1 $20 0.808 0.081 0.404 1.037 

Singapore 65 MFN 1 $20 0.294 0.029 0.147 0.377 

Singapore - Mobile 65 MFN 1 $20 0.699 0.070 0.350 0.897 

Slovakia 421 MFN 1 $20 0.355 0.036 0.178 0.456 

Slovakia - Mobile 421 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Slovenia 386 MFN 1 $20 0.385 0.039 0.193 0.494 

Slovenia - Mobile 386 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Solomon Island 677 MFN 1 $20 0.902 0.090 0.451 1.158 

Somalia 252 MFN 1 $20 1.450 0.145 0.725 1.861 

South Africa 27 MFN 1 $20 0.497 0.050 0.249 0.638 

South Korea 82 MFN 1 $20 0.190 0.019 0.095 0.244 

South Korea 82 MFN 2 $30 0.149 0.015 0.075 0.191 

South Korea - Mobile 82 MFN 1 $20 0.449 0.045 0.225 0.576 

Spain 34 MFN 1 $20 0.200 0.020 0.100 0.257 

Spain - Mobile 34 MFN 1 $20 0.614 0.061 0.307 0.788 

Sri Lanka 94 MFN 1 $20 0.837 0.084 0.419 1.074 

St. Barthelemy 590 MFN 1 $20 0.484 0.048 0.242 0.621 

St. Helena 290 MFN 1 $20 1.054 0.105 0.527 1.353 

St. Kitts 809 MFN 1 $20 0.446 0.045 0.223 0.572 

St. Lucia 809 MFN 1 $20 0.490 0.049 0.245 0.629 

St. Martin 590 MFN 1 $20 0.484 0.048 0.242 0.621 

St. Petersburg 7-C MFN 1 $20 0.189 0.019 0.095 0.243 

St. Pierre Mlq 508 MFN 1 $20 0.396 0.040 0.198 0.508 

St. Vincent Gren 809 MFN 1 $20 0.574 0.057 0.287 0.737 

Sudan 249 MFN 1 $20 0.560 0.056 0.280 0.719 

Suriname 597 MFN 1 $20 1.005 0.101 0.503 1.290 

Swaziland 268 MFN 1 $20 0.534 0.053 0.267 0.685 

Sweden 46 MFN 1 $20 0.129 0.013 0.065 0.166 

Sweden - Mobile 46 MFN 1 $20 0.791 0.079 0.396 1.015 

Switzerland 41 MFN 1 $20 0.179 0.018 0.090 0.230 

Switzerland - Mobile 41 MFN 1 $20 0.718 0.072 0.359 0.921 

Syria 963 MFN 1 $20 0.929 0.093 0.465 1.192 

Taipei 886 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Taiwan 885 MFN 1 $20 0.199 0.020 0.100 0.255 

Taiwan 885 MFN 2 $30 0.169 0.017 0.085 0.217 

Taiwan 885 MFN 3 $40 0.139 0.014 0.070 0.178 

Taiwan - Mobile 886 MFN 1 $20 0.499 0.050 0.250 0.640 

Tajikistan 992 MFN 1 $20 0.849 0.085 0.425 1.090 

Tanzania 255 MFN 1 $20 0.713 0.071 0.357 0.915 

Thailand 66 MFN 1 $20 0.644 0.064 0.322 0.826 

Tinian 670 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Togo 228 MFN 1 $20 0.786 0.079 0.393 1.009 

Tokyo 81-C MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Tonga 676 MFN 1 $20 0.836 0.084 0.418 1.073 

Trinidad / Tobago 809 MFN 1 $20 0.614 0.061 0.307 0.788 

Tunisia 216 MFN 1 $20 0.457 0.046 0.229 0.586 

Turkey - Mobile 90 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Turkmenistan 993 MFN 1 $20 0.809 0.081 0.405 1.038 

Turks & Caicos 809 MFN 1 $20 0.481 0.048 0.241 0.617 

Tuvalu 688 MFN 1 $20 0.861 0.086 0.431 1.105 

Uganda 256 MFN 1 $20 0.565 0.057 0.283 0.725 

Ukraine 380 MFN 1 $20 0.300 0.030 0.150 0.385 



  

 

Union Islands  MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

United Arab Emirates 971 MFN 1 $20 0.569 0.057 0.285 0.730 

United Arab Emirates - Mobile 971 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

United Kingdom 44 MFN 1 $20 0.115 0.012 0.058 0.148 

United Kingdom - Mobile 44 MFN 1 $20 0.481 0.048 0.241 0.617 

Uruguay 598 MFN 1 $20 0.689 0.069 0.345 0.884 

Uzbekistan 998 MFN 1 $20 0.713 0.071 0.357 0.915 

Uzbekistan -  Mobile 998 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Vanuatu 678 MFN 1 $20 1.152 0.115 0.576 1.478 

Vatican City 396 MFN 1 $20 0.314 0.031 0.157 0.403 

Venezuela 58 MFN 1 $20 0.280 0.028 0.140 0.359 

Venezuela 58 MFN 2 $30 0.199 0.020 0.100 0.255 

Venezuela - Mobile 57 MFN 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Vietnam 84 MFN 1 $20 0.800 0.080 0.400 1.027 

Vietnam 84 MFN 2 $30 0.579 0.058 0.290 0.743 

Wallis & Futuna 681 MFN 1 $20 0.367 0.037 0.184 0.471 

West Samoa 685 MFN 1 $20 0.834 0.083 0.417 1.070 

Yemen. Rep. Of 967 MFN 1 $20 0.777 0.078 0.389 0.997 

Yugoslavia (Serbia) 381 MFN 1 $20 0.403 0.040 0.202 0.517 

Zaire 243 MFN 1 $20 0.499 0.050 0.250 0.640 

Zambia 260 MFN 1 $20 0.666 0.067 0.333 0.855 

Zimbabwe 263 MFN 1 $20 0.573 0.057 0.287 0.735 

 

11. CUSTOMER ADVANTAGES 

 

11.1 Rate Cap Program ("RCP").   If you use switched access you qualify for our Rate Cap Program ("RCP").  

RCP does not apply if you have an active enrollment in any of our Customer Loyalty Plans.  To be eligible and to 

maintain your eligibility for the RCP, you must not have had your account with any carrier canceled for non-payment 

of charges, must not have a history of late payment of charges at any time during the 12 month period preceding your 

RCP service commencement date with us and must have originated and terminated domestic interstate usage within 

the 30-day period preceding your service commencement date for the RCP.  Upon initiation of your RCP service, your 

rate, on a per Total Call Unit basis that you paid your previous provider for your service is determined from your 

invoice immediately preceding the initiation of your RCP and is then capped after adjustment as provided for by our 

Rate Adjustment Cap.  Our standard rate structure and rounding methodology apply. 

 

RCP Billing Cycles.  Under the RCP, if your monthly long distance usage is equal to or exceeds $150.00, you will 

be invoiced on a calendar month billing cycle.  Otherwise you will be invoiced on a mid-month billing cycle.  

 

RCP Rate Adjustment Caps.  For your first three invoices, your RCP rate is capped on a per Total Call Unit basis 

to the rate applicable upon initiation of your RCP service.  Beginning with your fourth period of service, if you are on 

a monthly billing cycle, your RCP rate is adjusted by $0.01, and if on a mid-month billing cycle, by $0.02.  

 

11.2 You may qualify for free invoices (credits) as explained here. 

 

Annual Invoice Credit ("AIC").  If you meet the AIC Eligibility requirements, for each twelve months of 

consecutive uninterrupted service, a credit shall be calculated equal to the average of your monthly usage and non-

usage charges (excluding fees, taxes, surcharges, assessments, and similar charges) for the preceding consecutive 

twelve month period, the Annual Invoice Credit or "AIC". 

 

AIC Eligibility.  To be eligible for a AIC, you must have initiated BBS service; have current usage which exceeds 

the established minimum monthly usage levels; have no record of nonpayment in any of the preceding consecutive 

twelve month period of service; have received twelve consecutive and uninterrupted invoices over the preceding 

twelve month period; have selected the AIC prior to the first day in the period of service covered by your thirteenth 

invoice; and pay all charges rendered in your thirteenth invoice in excess of the amount of the applicable AIC. 

 

Limits.  The AIC may not be combined with any other invoice credit offer. 

 



  

 

11.3 9 Month Anniversary Invoice Credits (9AIC).  If you meet the 9AIC Eligibility requirements, you will 

receive a credit on your 9th invoice and on each 9th month anniversary following your first 9AIC invoice credit up to 

a maximum of five (5) consecutive 9 month anniversary invoices, that is, the 9th, 18th, 27th, 36th and 45th invoices. 

Your 9AIC invoice credits will be equal to the average of your monthly usage and non-usage charges (excluding fees, 

taxes, surcharges, assessments, and similar charges) for each preceding consecutive nine-month service period. 

 

9AIC Eligibility.  To be eligible for this promotion, you must have initiated BBS service; have current usage which 

meets or exceeds the minimum monthly usage levels; have no record of nonpayment in any of the preceding 

consecutive eight-month period of service; have received eight consecutive and uninterrupted invoices over the 

preceding eight-month period; have requested by telephone, e-mail, facsimile transmission or personally, the 9AIC 

credit prior to the first day in the period of service covered by your then current ninth invoice; and pay all charges 

rendered in your current ninth invoice in excess of the amount of the applicable credit. 

 

Limits.  The 9AIC may not be combined with any other invoice credit offer. 

 

11.4 Free Invoices - Series # 1 ("FIS-1"). 

 

FIS-1 Eligibility.  You will be eligible for the following series of invoice credits if you have current usage which 

meets or exceeds the minimum monthly usage levels; have no record of nonpayment; have received consecutive and 

uninterrupted invoices for the months preceding the invoice in which credit is due; have selected the Invoice Free 

Credit prior to the first day in the period of service covered by your invoice in which the credit is applied (the "credit 

invoice"); and pay all charges rendered in your credit invoice in excess of the amount of the applicable credit. 

 

Credit Terms and Conditions.  A credit shall be calculated equal to the average of the Customer’s monthly usage 

and non-usage charges (excluding fees, taxes, surcharges, assessments, and similar charges) for the applicable set of 

qualifying months of consecutive service.  Each invoice in which the credit vests must cover at least one day plus the 

total number of qualifying months of consecutive uninterrupted service as set forth following. 

 

Number of 

Qualifying 

Months 

Credit 

Issuance 

Month 

6th 7th 

10th 11th 

12th 13th 

14th 15th 

 

Example: If you have timely paid all charges for service rendered and invoiced in ten consecutive invoices covering 

the preceding 10 months, including any partial month at the commencement of service, you will be entitled to a credit 

in your 11th invoice equal to the average monthly charges paid over the 10 preceding invoices. 

 

1st Month Invoice Charges (covers only 15 days)   $   500 

2nd through 10th Invoice Charges @ $1,000/invoice     9,000 

Total Charges over prior 10 invoices    $9,500 

Average Monthly Invoice = $9,500 / 10 =                  950 

Total Charges 11th Invoice     $1,000 

11th Invoice Credit           950 

Balance Due on 11th Invoice     $     50* 

*Plus taxes, fees, etc. 

 

Customer Option.  Our FIS-1 is offered with two options.  You may select to change the invoice series in which you 

wish to participate in your FIS-1.  You may substitute your service periods covered by your 6th and 12th invoices; or,  

your service periods covered by your 6th, 10th and 14th invoices. 

 

11.5 1-3 Years Rate Stability Plan ("1-3 RSP").  If you use switched access, your service commenced on or 

after September 29, 1998 and if you meet and maintain the 1-3 RSP Eligibility requirements, you are eligible to select 

our 1-3 RSP for a period of 12, 24 or 36 invoices.  Your 1-3 RSP term is renewed automatically for a twelve invoice 

period, unless you notify us in writing 30 days in advance of your 1-3 RSP expiration.  By selecting the 1-3 RSP, your  

Total Call Unit rate for domestic interstate calls shall be stabilized at your Total Call Unit rate being charged at the 

time you selected 1-3 RSP.  You may select a service period of either 12, 24 or 36 invoices. Operator-assisted calls, 

and calling card calls, are not included in this rate stability plan.  Discontinuance of service, either partial or total, 



  

 

prior to the completion of the plan term selected by you will result in a termination charge equal to the number of 

remaining invoices in the 1-3 RSP term, multiplied by the average month's usage multiplied by thirty-five percent 

(35%). 

 

Eligibility.  You must not have had your account with any carrier canceled for non-payment of charges and must not 

have a history of late payment of charges at any time during the twelve-month period preceding the your service 

commencement date with us.  If you do incur any record for non-payment during the term of your 1-3 RSP, you will 

be transitioned to our Rate Cap Program II (RCP II), and subject to Total Call Unit rate revisions, the applicable 

termination charge set forth in the immediately preceding paragraph and/or our standard service termination 

provisions. 

 

11.6 Usage Rate Guarantee.   

 

So long as you maintain your eligibility, and request this guarantee, your Minimum and Incremental Call Unit rates 

for Peak/Business Day hours will not be increased (our "Usage Rate Guarantee" or "URG") for the number of invoices 

at the rate levels indicated: 

 

If your TCU rate level is $0.069 or higher, your usage rate is guaranteed for 12 invoices.  If your TCU rate level is 

$0.059 or lower, your usage rate is guaranteed for 6 invoices. 

 

Companion State Rate Guarantee.  As an eligible URG customer, your usage rates for intrastate calls will be 

similarly guaranteed for the same number of invoices as specified above. 

 

Limitation.  Usage rates for international and/or calling card services are not included nor affected by this guarantee. 

 

11.7 Customer Referral Credit Program ("CRCP").   

 

You may earn a single credit for each validated new customer referred to us by you.  Your CRCP credit is applied to 

your charges incurred by you for services rendered by us to you under this tariff.   

 

Eligibility.  To qualify for this credit, you must supply us with a new customer’s proprietary network information 

("CPNI") and either (1) an order for service sufficient to qualify as a valid written Letter of Agency ("LOA"); or (2) 

the name of the new customer’s authorized representative to be contacted by our sales and marketing personnel within 

90 days of our receipt of the designation of the authorized representative by you.  A new customer or its designated 

authorized representative must request service commencement within 30 days of the date of the written LOA or 30 

days of the date our sales and marketing personnel contact the new customer or its authorized representative. 

 

Conditions.  Your CRCP shall vest only after the new customer referred by you completes four consecutive months 

of service following the new customer’s service commencement date without any late payment or other delinquency.  

Subject to our validation of your referred customer’s compliance with these requirements, the CRCP shall appear on 

your 4th invoice following the service commencement date for the new customer.   

 

Credit.  You shall receive a credit equal to ten percent (10%)of the new referred customer’s service charges appearing 

on the final invoice rendered by the new referred customer’s previous telecommunications service provider, once 

validated by us, and exclusive of any of the previous provider’s monthly fees, taxes, surcharges, assessments or other 

such charges.  Your CRCP may not exceed $500.00 per new referred customer. 

Cross Over Century Card (COCC) 

 

If you order service from us and you institute service within 30 days of such order, we will provide you a "Cross Over 

Century Card" or "COCC," a prepaid calling card worth $100 for each $1000 of usage charges incurred by you in your 

final invoice immediately preceding your commencement date of service with us. 

 

Limitations and Disclaimers.  This offer is available only in conjunction with our interstate and intrastate service 

offerings as tariffed herein and with the respective states. 

 

The COCC card will be issued following your commencement of service with us. 

 

This offer is not available with our 5% credit OCPA. 

 

The COCC card expires within 6 months of its issuance date ("use period"), irrespective of the balance of the COCC 



  

 

card's face value when issued, if any, remaining at the date of expiration. 

 

You must remain in service during the period of time that any unused balance exists on the COCC card; must have no 

delinquencies in payments on account for your non-calling card and non-COCC card services; and must have no bill 

cycle interruptions. 

 

To qualify for each $100 of face value on a COCC, your previous usage will be segmented into $100 usage "packets" 

as follows: 

 

Previous 

Usage 

$100 

Packets 

Previous 

Usage 

$100 

Packets 

$100.00 1 $585.00 6 

$200.00 2 $680.00 7 

$300.00 3 $775.00 8 

$395.00 4 $870.00 9 

$490 5 $965.00 + 10 

 

COCC calls must originate and terminate from locations on the U.S. Mainland from areas served with equal access.  

COCC calls are rated at $0.75 per minute of use and are distance, day-of-week, and time-of-day insensitive.  Our 

standard rate structure does not apply, that is no ECU’s are charged. 

 

If at any time prior to the completion of your use period, any of your services are terminated for cause, for any service 

you in your discretion terminate, or should you fail at any time to comply with the applicable conditions of this service, 

at the time of termination or failure of compliance, the unused value of the COCC card is canceled and forfeited. 

 

11.8 Cross Over Credit (COC) 

 

If you order service from us and you institute service within 30 days of such order, we will provide our "Cross Over 

Credit" or "COC," a credit equal to 5% of your usage charges in your final invoice immediately preceding your 

commencement date of service with us. 

 

Limitations and Disclaimers.  The COC credit is available only in conjunction with our interstate and intrastate 

service offerings as tariffed herein and with the respective states. 

 

If earned, the COC will be reflected in your first invoice which follows your completion of 60 days of uninterrupted 

service following your commencement of service. 

 

This credit is not available with our prepaid card OCPA. 

 

The COC is noncumulative (cannot be carried over to any following month or otherwise accumulated). 

 

If your service is terminated for cause or you terminate our service in your discretion prior to completion of your 

minimum service term, you will forfeit your COC credit. 

 

11.9 Prepaid Plan 

 

On and after July 31, 2001, if you qualify as a "save" or "winback" customer upon so qualifying you will receive our 

prepaid (debit) card equal to your immediately preceding full month's (30 days) volume of non-calling card charges 

multiplied by 2.5.  

 

The table following demonstrates how the denomination of an S&W card is determined for your service profile. 

 

Table 

 

Customer's Prior Month's 

Non-calling Card Charges* 

2.5 Factor S&W Calling Card 

Denomination(s) 

$ 50.00 x 2.5 $125.00 

  75.00 x 2.5  187.50 

  90.00 x 2.5  225.00 



  

 

 100.00 x 2.5  250.00 

 150.00 x 2.5  250.00 + 125.00 

 250.00 x 2.5  250.00 + 125.00 + 125.00 

 

* Sample levels only. We reserve the right to round down the actual capacity of any S&W Card.  

 

Rates.  The rates for calls using our S&W Card are time of day insensitive; decremented in sixty (60) second 

increments with a minimum call unit of 60 seconds; and are rounded to the next whole 60 second increment. 

 

Minimum Call 

Unit 

Incremental 

Call Unit 

$0.23 $0.23 

 

Limitations.  We reserve the right to withdraw and/or terminate this OCPA at any time; provided that if you have 

received an S&W Card prior to our discretionary withdrawal of the S&W Card plan, you will still receive service until 

your S&W Card calling capacity is exhausted by use or by the specified usage deadline. Each S&W Card  expires 

ninety (90) days from date of activation (the specified usage deadline). 

 

Second S&W Card Availability.  An additional S&W Card(s) in your qualifying denomination as listed above will 

be made available to you if you request and receive our Website Design and Hosting Services. 

 

11.10 "Thanks for Taking the Time" - 1 ("TTT-1) Promotion 

 

On and after July 31, 2001, if you are contacted by one of our sales/marketing representatives and you take the time 

to listen to the services and benefits offered by us, including other or new services and benefits in addition to those 

you are already receiving from us, you will be entitled to receive one of our prepaid (debit) cards under our "Thanks 

for Taking the Time - 1" ("TTT-1") OCPA. 

 

Card Denominations.  Under this OCPA, our debit card is available in $25, $50 and $150 denominations based on 

your monthly volume of usage. 

 

Denomination Monthly Usage Volume 

$25.00 0 - $49.99 

$50.00 $50.00 - $149.99 

$150.00 $150.00 - $249.99 

 

Rates.  The rates for calls using our TTT-1 service are time of day insensitive; decremented in sixty (60) second 

increments with a minimum call unit of 60 seconds; and are rounded to the next whole 60 second increment. 

 

Minimum Call 

Unit 

Incremental 

Call Unit 

$0.23 $0.23 

 

Limitations.  We reserve the right to withdraw and/or terminate this OCPA at any time; provided that if you have 

received a TTT-1 Card prior to our discretionary withdrawal of the TTT-1 Card OCPA you will still  receive service 

until your TTT-1 Card calling capacity is exhausted by use or specified usage deadline.  Each TTT-1 Card expires one 

(1) year from date of activation. 

 

Second Card Availability.  A second TTT-1 Card in the same denomination will be made available to you if you 

request and receive our Website Design and Hosting Services. 

 

11.11 "Thanks for Taking the Time" - 2 ("TTT-2) Advantage Plan 

 

On and after July 31, 2001, if you are contacted by one of our sales/marketing representatives and you take the time 

to listen to the services and benefits offered by us, including other or new services and benefits in addition to those 

you are already receiving from us, you will be entitled is entitled to receive Company's prepaid (debit) cards under 

Company’s "Thanks for Taking the Time - 2" ("TTT-2") service promotion. 

 

Card Denomination.  Under this promotion, our debit card is available in a single $250 denomination based on your 



  

 

monthly volume of usage. 

 

Denomination Monthly Usage 

Volume 

$250.00 $250.00+ 

 

Rates.  The rates for calls using our TTT-2 service are time of day insensitive; decremented in sixty (60) second 

increments with a minimum call unit of 60 seconds; and are rounded to the next whole 60-second increment. 

 

Minimum 

Call Unit 

Incremental 

Call Unit 

$0.23 $0.23 

 

Availability.  Our TTT-2 service promotion is available on and after July 31, 2001 until October 31, 2001 ("sunset 

date") unless sooner terminated or extended in our sole and exclusive discretion.   

 

Limitations.  We reserve the right to withdraw and/or terminate this promotion at any time prior to its sunset date; 

provided that if you have received a TTT-2 Card prior to the sunset date or our discretionary withdrawal of the TTT-

2 Card promotion you will still  receive service until your TTT-2 Card calling capacity is exhausted by use or specified 

usage deadline.  Each TTT-2 Card expires one (1) year from date of activation. 

 

Second Card Availability.  During the term of this promotional offering, a second TTT-2 Card in the same 

denomination will be made available to you if you request and receive our Website Design and Hosting Services. 

 

11.12 “One, Two, Three, Every Third Invoice Free” Promotion 

 

New customers who meet the eligibility requirements set forth below, may receive credits under the “One, Two, Every 

Third Invoice Free” Promotion as follows: 

 

1. A credit applied to customer’s first invoice equal to 33% of customer’s long distance call traffic charges, 

appearing on the same invoice, excluding calling card charges, fees, taxes, surcharges, assessments and similar 

charges, and 

2. A credit applied to customer’s second invoice equal to 33% of customer’s long distance call traffic charges, 

appearing on the same invoice, excluding calling card charges, fees, taxes, surcharges, assessments and similar 

charges, and 

3. A credit applied to customer’s third invoice equal to an average of the remaining long distance call traffic charges 

appearing on customer’s first and second invoice, excluding calling card charges, fees, taxes, surcharges, 

assessments and similar charges, after the credits outlined in #1 & #2 above are applied, and 

4. A credit applied to every third invoice, starting with customer’s sixth invoice (6th, 9th, 12th, etc.), equal to an 

average of the long distance call traffic charges appearing on the two invoices immediately preceding the credit 

invoice, excluding calling card charges, fees, taxes, surcharges, assessments and similar charges. 

 

This promotion is non-cumulative and can not be carried over to any following month or otherwise accumulated.  

Should the calculated credit to be applied to the third, or subsequent invoices exceed the actual long distance call 

traffic charges for that credit invoice, then the credit amount is limited to the actual amount of long distance call traffic 

charges appearing on that credit invoice. 

 

Eligibility.  To be eligible for this offering, customers must: have initiated new service; have current usage which 

exceeds the established minimum monthly usage levels for the applicable service; have less than fifty dollars sixty 

days past due; have received consecutive and uninterrupted service; and have selected this offering prior to the charges 

rendered in customer’s credit invoice.   Additionally, Customers must contact the Company to confirm the promotion 

selection, after service initiation, to be eligible to receive the sixth and subsequent invoice credits.  

 

11.13 “Every Third Invoice Free” Promotion 

 

New, “saved” and “winback” customers who meet the eligibility requirements set forth below, may receive credits 

under the “Every Third Invoice Free” Promotion as follows: 

 

1. A credit applied to customer’s first and second invoices, after selection of the promotion, equal to customer’s 

previous invoice long distance call traffic charges, excluding calling card charges, fees, taxes, surcharges, 



  

 

assessments and similar charges, applied in equal amounts over the first and second invoices, and 

2. A credit applied to every third invoice, starting with customer’s sixth invoice (6th, 9th, 12th, etc.), equal to an 

average of the long distance call traffic charges appearing on the two invoices immediately preceding the credit 

invoice, excluding calling card charges, fees, taxes, surcharges, assessments and similar charges. 

 

This promotion is non-cumulative and can not be carried over to any following month or otherwise accumulated.  

Should any calculated credit exceed the actual long distance call traffic charges for that credit invoice, then the credit 

amount is limited to the actual amount of long distance call traffic charges appearing on that credit invoice. 

 

Eligibility.  To be eligible for this offering, customers must: have initiated service; have current usage which exceeds 

the established minimum monthly usage levels for the applicable service; have less than fifty dollars sixty days past 

due; have received consecutive and uninterrupted service; have selected a calling plan other than the non-standard rate 

structure plan, and have selected this offering prior to the charges rendered in customer’s credit invoice.   Additionally, 

Customers must contact the Company to confirm the promotion selection, after service initiation, to be eligible to 

receive the sixth and subsequent invoice credits. 

 

Beginning July 15, 2003, customers receiving a credit under this promotion will have the “Every Third Invoice Free” 

promotion removed from their accounts, and will have the “Every Ninth Invoice Free” promotion added to their 

accounts in substitution.  For purposes of calculating when such customers will receive a credit under the newly 

substituted “Every Ninth Invoice Free” promotion, such customers first invoice for these purposes will be deemed to 

be the invoice following the last credit invoice under the  “Every Third Invoice Free” promotion. 

 

11.14 “Every Fourth Invoice Free” Promotion 

 

New, “saved” and “winback” customers who meet the eligibility requirements set forth below, may receive credits 

under the “Every Forth Invoice Free” Promotion as follows: 

 

1. A credit applied to customer’s first and second invoices, after selection of the promotion, equal to customer’s 

previous invoice long distance call traffic charges, excluding calling card charges, fees, taxes, surcharges, 

assessments and similar charges, applied in equal amounts over the first and second invoices, and 

2. A credit applied to every forth invoice, starting with customer’s eighth invoice (8 th, 12th, 16th, etc.), equal to an 

average of the long distance call traffic charges appearing on the two invoices immediately preceding the credit 

invoice, excluding calling card charges, fees, taxes, surcharges, assessments and similar charges. 

 

This promotion is non-cumulative and can not be carried over to any following month or otherwise accumulated.  

Should any calculated credit exceed the actual long distance call traffic charges for that credit invoice, then the credit 

amount is limited to the actual amount of long distance call traffic charges appearing on that credit invoice. 

 

Eligibility.  To be eligible for this offering, customers must: have initiated service; have current usage which exceeds 

the established minimum monthly usage levels for the applicable service; have less than fifty dollars sixty days past 

due; have received consecutive and uninterrupted service; have selected the non-standard rate structure calling plan, 

and have selected this offering prior to the charges rendered in customer’s credit invoice.   Additionally, Customers 

must contact the Company to confirm the promotion selection, after service initiation, to be eligible to receive the 

eighth and subsequent invoice credits.  

 

Beginning July 15, 2003, customers receiving a credit under this promotion will have the “Every Forth Invoice Free” 

promotion removed from their accounts, and will have the  “Every Ninth Invoice Free” promotion added to their 

accounts in substitution.  For purposes of calculating when such customers will receive a credit under the newly 

substituted “Every Ninth Invoice Free” promotion, such customers first invoice for these purposes will be deemed to 

be the invoice following the last credit invoice under the  “Every Forth Invoice Free” promotion. 

 

11.15 “Every Ninth Invoice Free” Promotion 

 

New, “saved,” “winback” and existing customers who meet the eligibility requirements set forth below, may receive 

credits under the “Every Ninth Invoice Free” Promotion as follows: 

 

A credit applied to every ninth invoice, starting with customer’s ninth invoice (9th, 18th, 27th, etc.), equal to an average 

of the long distance call traffic charges appearing on the eight invoices immediately preceding the credit invoice, 

excluding calling card charges, fees, taxes, surcharges, assessments and similar charges. 

 



  

 

This promotion is non-cumulative and can not be carried over to any following month or otherwise accumulated.  

Should any calculated credit exceed the actual long distance call traffic charges for that credit invoice, then the credit 

amount is limited to the actual amount of long distance call traffic charges appearing on that credit invoice. 

 

Eligibility.  To be eligible for this offering, customers must: have initiated service; have current usage which exceeds 

the established minimum monthly usage levels for the applicable service; have less than fifty dollars sixty days past 

due; have received consecutive and uninterrupted service, and have selected this offering prior to the charges rendered 

in customer’s credit invoice.   Additionally, Customers must contact the Company to confirm the promotion selection, 

after service initiation, to be eligible to receive the eighteeth and subsequent invoice credits.  

 

 

12. CUSTOMER RETENTION SERVICE OFFERINGS ("CRSOs") 

 

We employ several types of offerings designed to be responsive to competitive offers from other providers. We call 

these offers our Customer Retention Service Offerings or "CRSOs."   In many cases these CRSOs  feature  specified 

rates made available for outbound and inbound equal access switched services that are originated from and terminated 

to locations within the Continental United States whenever we have determined that but for the availability of such 

rates, we may or will not retain you as an existing customer ("save") or will not be able to win you back as a customer 

if you have already switched your services to another provider ("winback").  To qualify for any particular CRSO, 

certain conditions must exist which are set forth in this tariff generally or included in the terms of a specific CRSO. 

Generally, we apply the lowest rate necessary to meet the competitive offering being made to or having been provided 

to you by another provider. Additional terms and/or conditions, such as term or volume commitments may apply. 

 

Retention Incentives.  If you had taken, but no longer take or have notified us you are canceling your BBS service, 

you qualify for one of the following CRSOs. 

 

12.1 6th Invoice Free Incentive.  By meeting the eligibility requirements set forth below, you will receive a credit 

on your 6th invoice for each five months of consecutive uninterrupted service, via a credit calculated equal to the 

average of your monthly usage and non-usage charges (excluding fees, taxes, surcharges, assessments, and similar 

charges) for the preceding consecutive five-month period. 

 

Eligibility.  To be eligible for a 6th month credit, you must:  have initiated BBS service; have current usage which 

exceeds the applicable minimum monthly usage levels; have no record of nonpayment in any of the preceding 

consecutive five-month period of service; have received five consecutive and uninterrupted invoices over the 

preceding five-month period; have selected the 6th invoice credit prior to the first day in the period of service covered 

by your sixth invoice; and pay all charges rendered in your fifth invoice in excess of the amount of the applicable 

credit. 

 

12.2 9th Invoice Free Incentive.  By meeting the eligibility requirements set forth below, you will receive a credit 

on your 9th invoice for each eight months of consecutive uninterrupted service, via a credit calculated equal to the 

average of your monthly usage and non-usage charges (excluding fees, taxes, surcharges, assessments, and similar 

charges) for the preceding consecutive eight-month period. 

 

Eligibility.  To be eligible for a 9th month credit, you must:  have initiated BBS service; have current usage which 

exceeds the applicable minimum monthly usage levels; have no record of nonpayment in any of the preceding 

consecutive eight-month period of service; have received eight consecutive and uninterrupted invoices over the 

preceding eight-month period; have selected the 9th invoice credit prior to the first day in the period of service covered 

by your ninth invoice; and pay all charges rendered in your eighth invoice in excess of the amount of the applicable 

credit. 

 

12.3 13th Invoice Free Incentive.  By meeting the eligibility requirements set forth below, you will receive a 

credit on your 13th invoice for each twelve months of consecutive uninterrupted service, via a credit calculated equal 

to the average of your monthly usage and non-usage charges (excluding fees, taxes, surcharges, assessments, and 

similar charges) for the preceding consecutive twelve-month period. 

 

Eligibility.  To be eligible for a 13th month credit, you must:  have initiated BBS service; have current usage which 

exceeds the applicable minimum monthly usage levels; have no record of nonpayment in any of the preceding 

consecutive twelve-month period of service; have received twelve consecutive and uninterrupted invoices over the 

preceding twelve-month period; have selected the 13th invoice credit prior to the first day in the period of service 

covered by your thirteenth invoice; and pay all charges rendered in your twelfth invoice in excess of the amount of 



  

 

the applicable credit. 

 

12.4 Welcome Back Invoice Award   

 

Each Customer who qualifies as either a "winback" or "save" shall receive its first invoice free, a "Welcome Back 

Invoice," that is, a credit equal to the charges for the first period of service (may be less than 30 days).  The credit 

equal to the charges in the Welcome Back Invoice will appear in the invoice for the fourth billing cycle following the 

service period to which the Welcome Back Invoice applies. 

 

12.5 500 Free Minutes. 

 

If you qualify as either a "save" or "winback" customer, in your third invoice rendered after the continuation or 

reactivation of your service with us, you receive a credit equal to 500 free minutes of use of interstate service. 

 

12.6 Re-rated Access Charge.   

 

If you qualify as either a "save" or "winback" customers, your Customer Access Line Charge may be re-rated to the 

following: 

 

Service     Monthly Charge 

Business Lines (including Centrex)  $2.75/Line 

 

12.7 Companion Local Service Incentive.  

 

Where we have an effective tariff on file at the state level to provide local exchange telephone service, if you qualify 

as either a "save" or "winback" customer, and you order or take our local exchange telephone service, you will be 

entitled to receive an additional discount on our local service offerings. 

 

12.8 Billing Incentive Offer. 

 

If you qualify as a "save" or "winback" customer, we will rate your MCU and ICU charges based on our 18/6 rounding 

methodology.  Additional terms and/or conditions, such as term and/or volume commitments may apply. 

 

12.9 Re-rate Incentive. 

 

If you qualify as a "save" or "winback" customer, we will rate your MCU and ICU charges using the rates contained 

in Rate Tables 1 and 2 without the Qualified Adjustment.  Additional terms and/or conditions, such as term and/or 

volume commitments may apply. 

 

12.10 Non-standard Call Waiver. 

 

If you qualify as a “save” or “winback” customer, and you make non-standard calls from time to time, like facsimile 

transmissions, upon request or through other consumer retention methods, we will waive the application of the non-

transport or ECU charges for such usage. 

 

12.11 Freedom Plan Plus (FPP)  

 

If you qualify as a “save” or “winback” customer, upon request, your service will be provided at the minimum and 

incremental call units for which your minimum monthly usage qualifies without the standard rate structure component 

for the recovery of exogenous non-transport costs. 

 

Freedom Plan Plus, whenever added to a customers calling plan, is limited in duration to six consecutive invoices 

once initiated.  As of September 15, 2003, any customer who has had Freedom Plan Plus active on their account for 

six or more consecutive invoices shall have this offering removed from their calling plan. 

 

If you are a new customer, and use switched access, and have indicated that you have no recent record of non-payment 

or late payment of charges for communications services, and you agree to convert to our services within not more than 

30 days and your existing service rates are at or better than our rates using our standard rate structure, to the extent 

necessary to meet the rates you presently receive, we will apply Freedom Plan Plus to your service so that your calls 

will not include those rate components that we otherwise need to recover our exogenous non-transport costs.   



  

 

 

In addition to the exclusion of exogenous non-transport costs, Freedom Plan Plus accounts differ from Standard Rate 

Structure accounts as follows: 

 

Interstate Telecommunications Utility Surcharge (ITUS) 

 

This Interstate Telecommunications Utility Surcharge applies to cover the Company’s costs of providing the customer, 

for its interstate services, its monthly invoice account management features such as call detail, call distribution 

information, call usage by type, time of day, length of call, call destination, multiple location combined billing, and 

customized routing features. The Interstate Telecommunications Utility Surcharge is calculated based upon a 

percentage of the customer’s total interstate and international charges. The initial Interstate Telecommunications 

Utility Surcharge calculation percentage is: 

 

Per Invoice – 17% of total intrastate and international charges. 

 

If the Interstate Telecommunications Utility Surcharge is waived, pursuant to a Telecompetitive Service Offering, it 

will not be applied to a customer’s account for two invoice periods, and will appear on the following invoice at the 

reinstatement percentage of 11.50%.  If the Interstate Telecommunications Utility Surcharge is waived a second time, 

it is waived permanently. 

 

 

Monthly Service Fees 

 

The following monthly service fee rate table applies to FPP customers’ long distance call traffic charges (outbound 

1+, toll-free, or both if applicable), excluding local charges, fees, taxes, surcharges, assessments, and other similar 

charges. 

 

Monthly Service Fee – Rate Table 1 

 

Monthly Service Fee Categories Call Traffic Qualifications Monthly Service 

Fee 

V Customers whose second or subsequent invoice for long distance traffic 

is less than $100. 

$40.00 

IV Customers whose current invoice for long distance traffic equals or 

exceeds $100, and whose previous invoice for long distance traffic 

equaled or exceeded $100  

$25.00 

III Customers whose current invoice for long distance traffic equals or 

exceeds $100, and whose previous invoice for long distance traffic was 

less than $100  

$15.00 

II Customers whose current invoice for long distance traffic less then $100, 

and whose previous invoice for long distance traffic was less than $100. 

$12.50 

I Customers whose current invoice for long distance traffic is combined 

with the 011Mobile wireless service.  

$10.00 

 

Note:  “Long distance traffic” is defined as total long distance call traffic charges (outbound 1+, toll-free, or both if 

applicable), excluding local charges, fees, taxes, surcharges, assessments, and other similar charges. 

 

 

 

Monthly Service Fee Rate Increase – Effective – September 15, 2010 

 

Any Rate Category I or II customer (as defined in Table 1 above) on service before September 15, 2010, 

whose services are not part of an unexpired term plan or usage rate guarantee, shall have monthly service 

fee adjusted upward by one Monthly Service Rate Category, effective for all invoices rendered on or after 

October 15, 2010. 

 

 

Your Minimums and Increments will be as follows: 

 

Interstate Traffic 



  

 

Basis MCU - Peak MCU - Off-Peak ICU - Peak ICU - Off-Peak 

A 18 seconds 18 seconds 6 seconds 6 seconds 

B 96 seconds 96 seconds 96 seconds 96 seconds 

C 96 seconds 71 seconds 96 seconds 30 seconds 

 

International Traffic 

Basis MCU - Peak MCU - Off-Peak ICU - Peak ICU - Off-Peak 

A 30 seconds 30 seconds 6 seconds 6 seconds 

B 96 seconds 96 seconds 96 seconds 96 seconds 

C 96 seconds 77 seconds 96 seconds 30 seconds 

 

12.12 Limited Availability of AMC 

 

Upon your request prior to or at the initiation of service, and upon our determination that application of the AMC 

charge would increase our total charges above charges offered or available to you from another provider, the AMC 

charge will  be waived for the first three invoices.  Thereafter, the AMC charge shall be applied each month at 5% of 

total interstate and international charges unless, at any time during the life of your service, you renew your request 

and we again determine at the time that reinstatement or continued application of the AMC charge as reinstated prior 

to your second request would have similar effect as in the case which qualified you for the first waiver.  In this second 

case, we will reinstate the waiver of the AMC charge effective in the month you make your request and our 

determination is made, for the remainder of the life of your service.   Each waiver of the AMC charge is subject to 

and will be administered in accordance with the reinstatement and related provisions set forth here. 

 

12.13 Waiver of Miscellaneous Charges 

 

A Miscellaneous charge or charges will be waived upon request whenever application of such charge or charges 

increases your total charges for service above the charges you have been offered or have available for the same service 

from another provider.  We may require documentation or other credible evidence useful in verifying the competitive 

offering.  Nothing herein shall be construed to require us to waive any charge if in our sole and exclusive discretion, 

such waiver conflicts or may conflict with law or regulation.  Waivers are available on a non-discriminatory basis.  

The Company’s liability in administration of waivers is governed by the Limitations of Liability provisions of this 

tariff. 

 

12.14 Customer 6th and 12th Invoice Advantage Plan 

 

Customer who qualify as a new customer or as either a “save” or a “winback” and who meet the eligibility 

requirements set forth below will receive a credit on their 6th and 12th invoices as provided following. 

 

For each five and immediately succeeding six additional invoices of consecutive uninterrupted service (total of 11 

consecutive invoices), a credit shall be calculated equal to the lower of either (i) the average of the Customer’s monthly 

charges excluding calling card charges, fees, taxes, surcharges, assessments and similar charges (“eligible charges”), 

for the consecutive five-month period preceding Customer’s 6th invoice and for the consecutive eleven-month period 

preceding Customer’s 12th invoice; or (ii) a credit which equals the eligible charges on the invoice in which the credit 

is applied. 

 

Eligibility.  To be eligible for the 6th and 12th invoice free bonuses, each customer must: 

 

• have initiated service; 

• have current usage which exceeds the established minimum monthly usage levels for the applicable service; 

• have no record of nonpayment in any of the preceding consecutive month qualifying periods (5 and 11 months) 

of service; 

• have received first five, then six additional consecutive and uninterrupted invoices over the preceding eleven-

month period; 

• have selected the 6th and 12th invoice free bonus incentives prior to the first day in the period of service covered 

by the Customer’s eleventh invoice; and 

• pay all charges rendered in Customer’s fifth and related eleventh invoice in excess of the amount of the applicable 

credits as calculated under 4.29.6.1, preceding. 

 



  

 

12.15 Customer 6th, 10th and 14th Invoice Advantage Plan 

 

Customers who qualify as a new customer or as either a “save” or a “winback” and who meet the eligibility 

requirements set forth below will receive a credit on their 6th, 10th and 14th invoices as provided following. 

 

For each five and immediately succeeding four and next immediately succeeding four additional invoices of 

consecutive uninterrupted service (total of 13 consecutive invoices) a credit shall be calculated equal to the lower of 

either (i) the average of the Customer’s monthly charges, excluding calling card charges, fees, taxes, surcharges, 

assessments, and similar charges (eligible charges), for the consecutive five-month period preceding Customer’s 6th 

invoice, for the consecutive nine-month period preceding Customer’s 10th invoice, and for the consecutive thirteen-

month period preceding Customer’s 14th invoice; or (ii) a credit which equals the eligible charges on the invoice in 

which the credit is applied. 

 

Eligibility.  To be eligible for the 6th, 10th and 14th invoice free bonuses, each customer must: 

• have initiated service; 

• have current usage which exceeds the established minimum monthly usage levels for the applicable service; 

• have no record of nonpayment in any of the preceding consecutive month qualifying periods (5, 9 and 13 months) 

of service; 

• have received first five, nine, and then thirteen additional consecutive and uninterrupted invoices over the 

preceding thirteen-month period; 

• have selected the 6th, 10th, and 14th invoice free bonus incentives prior to the first day in the period of service 

covered by Customer’s fifth invoice; and 

• pay all charges rendered in Customer’s fifth and related ninth and thirteenth invoice in excess of the amount of 

the applicable credits as calculated under 4.29.7.1, preceding. 

 

12.16 Customer 6th, 9th, 13th, 19th, 22nd, and 26th Invoice Advantage Plan 

 

If you qualify as a new customer or as either a "save" or a "winback" customer and you meet the eligibility 

requirements set forth below, you will receive a credit on your 6th, 9th, 13th, 19th, 22nd and 26th invoices as provided 

following. 

 

For each five, and the immediately succeeding three, and next immediately succeeding four, and next immediately 

succeeding six, and next immediately succeeding three, and next immediately succeeding four additional invoices of 

consecutive uninterrupted service (total of 25 consecutive invoices), a credit shall be calculated equal to the average 

of your monthly charges (excluding calling card charges, fees, taxes, surcharges, assessments, and similar charges) as 

follows:  first, for the consecutive five-month period preceding Customer’s 6th invoice; second, for the consecutive 

eight-month period preceding Customer’s 9th invoice; third, for the consecutive twelve-month period preceding 

Customer’s 13th invoice; fourth, for the consecutive eighteen-month period preceding Customer’s 19th invoice; fifth, 

for the consecutive twenty-one-month period preceding Customer’s 22nd invoice; and sixth, for the consecutive 

twenty-five-month period preceding Customer’s 26th invoice. 

 

Eligibility.  To be eligible for the 6th, 9th, 13th, 19th, 22nd and 26th invoice free bonuses, you must:  have initiated 

service; have current usage which exceeds the established minimum monthly usage levels for the applicable service; 

have no 90-day or longer outstanding unpaid balance, and no 60-day or longer outstanding unpaid balance equal to or 

greater than $50.00; have received first five, eight, twelve, eighteen, twenty-one, and then twenty-five additional 

consecutive and uninterrupted invoices over the preceding twenty-five-month period; have selected the 6th, 9th, 13th, 

19th, 22nd, and 26th invoice free bonus incentives prior to the first day in the period of service covered by your fifth 

invoice; pay all charges rendered in your fifth and related eighth, twelfth, eighteenth, twenty-first, and twenty-fifth 

invoice in excess of the amount of the applicable credits as calculated here; contact our Customer Care Department to 

confirm eligibility and to activate this CAP prior to the last day in the period of service covered by your fifth invoice 

in order to receive all six invoice credits.  If you meet and continue to meet all other Eligibility requirements except 

that you do not contact Customer Care to activate this CAP until a date subsequent to the last day in the period of 

service covered by your fifth invoice, you will receive all credits on specified invoices (9th, 13th, 19th, 22nd, and 

26th) generated by us after the required contact with Customer Care is made, but will not retroactively receive a credit 

for any specified invoice already generated by us. 

 

Example:  You meet all other eligibility requirements, except that you do not contact Customer Care prior to the last 

day in the period of service covered by your fifth invoice to activate this CAP, but you do call Customer Care to 

activate this CAP two weeks later.  You will receive credits for the 9th, 13th, 19th, 22nd, and 26th invoices but you 

will not retroactively receive the 6th invoice credit to which you would otherwise have been entitled. 



  

 

 

12.17 Monthly Rewards 20% Credit 

 

If you qualify as a new customer or as either a “save” or a “winback” customer and you meet the eligibility 

requirements set out below, you will receive a series of credits that must be accumulated consecutively through your 

5th, 11th, 17th and 23rd invoices and that will be issued in the invoice immediately following the last invoice in the 

applicable credit series, namely the 6th, 12th, 18th and 24th invoices.  Each credit shall be equal to 20% of the total 

charges for services billed for the billing cycle preceding the credit invoice.   

 

Credits are calculated based on the total of all qualifying service charges incurred for the first period of service through 

and including the last service month in the applicable credit series as follows: first, for the consecutive 5-month period 

preceding your 6th invoice; second, for the consecutive 11-month period preceding your 12th invoice; third, for the 

consecutive 17-month period preceding your 18th invoice and fourth, for the consecutive 23-month period preceding 

your 24th invoice. 

 

Eligibility.  To be eligible for this credit you must:  have initiated service; have completed the months of service 

needed to qualify for the applicable credit in the series of service periods (e.g., 5 months for the first credits issued in 

the 6th invoice and so on); maintain service throughout each of the billing cycles preceding the credit invoice; have no 

60-day or longer outstanding unpaid balance equal to or greater than $50.00; have received first 5, 11, 17, and then 24 

additional consecutive and uninterrupted invoices over the preceding twenty-four-month period; have selected this 

credit prior to the first day in the period of service covered by your sixth invoice; pay all charges rendered in your 

fifth and related eleventh, seventeenth, and twenty-fourth invoice in excess of the amount of the applicable credits as 

calculated here; contact our Customer Care Department to confirm eligibility and to activate this CAP prior to the last 

day in the final month of the applicable qualifying series of invoices.  If you meet and continue to meet all other 

Eligibility requirements except that you do not contact Customer Care to activate this CAP until a date subsequent to 

the last day in the final month of service covered by your qualifying series of invoices, you will still receive all credits 

for any subsequent series of invoices (e.g., the 12th, 18th and 24th invoices) after the required contact with Customer 

Care is made, but will not retroactively receive a credit for any specified invoice already generated by us. 

 

Limitations and Disclaimers.  This credit does not apply against any earned free minutes, shortfall charges, calling 

card charges, fees, taxes, surcharges, assessments, and similar charges and may not be combined with any other offer, 

except as expressly authorized herein. 

 

12.18 1st and 3rd Invoice Credits.  If you qualify as a new or as either a “save” or “winback” customer and you 

meet the eligibility requirements set out below, you will receive a credit equally to your monthly Total Call Unit 

charges in the first and third invoices, exclusive of fees, taxes, surcharges, assessments and other non-TCU charges.  

This credit will issue with the first and third invoices in the form of that number of prepaid calling cards at a $50.00 

denomination that equals the total of your affected charges for the first and third invoices.  Your charges will be 

rounded up to that number of $50.00 prepaid cards that equals or exceeds your total affected charges for the first and 

third invoice (e.g., your affected charges total $125, you will receive three $50.00 prepaid calling cards totaling 

$150.00).   

 

Eligibility.  To be eligible for the first and third invoice credit, you must: have initiated service; have current usage 

which exceeds your applicable monthly minimum usage levels; have a credit-worthy history; have received three 

consecutive and uninterrupted invoices over the preceding three-month period; have selected the first and third invoice 

credit prior to the first day of service; and timely pay all affected and non-affected charges rendered in your first, 

second and third invoices. 

 

Terms.  Each $50.00 prepaid calling card is decremented at the rate of $0.35 per minute with fractional increments of 

less than 60 seconds rounded to the next full 60-second increment (full minute billing).  Rates are distance and time 

of day insensitive.  

 

12.19 Service Term Invoice Free Credit 

 

If you qualify as a new customer or as either a "save" or a "winback" customer and you meet the eligibility 

requirements set forth below, you will receive a credit on your invoice following each consecutive five months of 

uninterrupted service as provided following. 

 

For each invoice following five consecutive months of uninterrupted service you will receive the lower of either a 

credit equal to the average of your total usage charges, excluding calling card charges, fees, taxes, surcharges, 



  

 

assessments and similar charges, for those five months preceding the credit invoice or a credit equal to the eligible 

charges on the invoice in which the credit is applied. 

 

Eligibility.  To be eligible for this offering, you must:  have initiated service; have current usage which exceeds the 

established minimum monthly usage levels for the applicable service; have no record of nonpayment; have received 

five months of consecutive and uninterrupted service preceding the credit invoice; have selected this offering prior to 

the first day in the period of service in your sixth month; pay all charges rendered in your credit invoice.  

 

12.20 Service Term Invoice Free Credit II 

 

If you qualify as a new customer or as either a "save" or a "winback" customer and you meet the eligibility 

requirements set forth below, you will receive a credit on your invoice following each consecutive three months of 

uninterrupted service as provided following. 

 

For each invoice following three consecutive months of uninterrupted service you will receive the lower of either a 

credit equal to the average of your total usage charges, excluding calling card charges, fees, taxes, surcharges, 

assessments and similar charges, for those three months preceding the credit invoice or a credit equal to the eligible 

charges on the invoice in which the credit is applied. 

 

Eligibility.  To be eligible for this offering, you must:  have initiated service; have current usage which exceeds the 

established minimum monthly usage levels for the applicable service; have no record of nonpayment; have received 

three months of consecutive and uninterrupted service preceding the credit invoice; have selected this offering prior 

to the first day in the period of service in your fourth month; pay all charges rendered in your credit invoice. 

 

12.21 “Free 800” Service Promotion 

 

If you qualify as a new customer or as either a "save" or a "winback" customer and you meet the eligibility 

requirements set forth below, you may receive a credit on your invoice equal to up to 25% of your outbound call traffic 

long distance charges, excluding calling card charges, fees, taxes, surcharges, assessments and similar charges, not to 

exceed your inbound call traffic long distance charges, excluding calling card charges, fees, taxes, surcharges, 

assessments and similar charges, applied in the same invoice that both charges appear. 

 

Eligibility.  To be eligible for this offering, you must: have initiated service; have current usage which exceeds the 

established minimum monthly usage levels for the applicable service; have less than fifty dollars sixty days past due; 

have received consecutive and uninterrupted service; and have selected this offering prior to the charges rendered in 

your credit invoice. 

 

12.22 “Free Intrastate” Service Promotion 

 

If you qualify as a new customer or as either a "save" or a "winback" customer and you meet the eligibility 

requirements set forth below, you may receive a credit on your invoice equal to up to 20% of your Interstate call traffic 

long distance charges, excluding calling card charges, fees, taxes, surcharges, assessments and similar charges, not to 

exceed the dollar amount of your Intrastate call traffic long distance charges, excluding calling card charges, fees, 

taxes, surcharges, assessments and similar charges, applied in the same invoice that both charges appear. 

 

Eligibility.  To be eligible for this offering, you must: have initiated service; have current usage which exceeds the 

established minimum monthly usage levels for the applicable service; have less than fifty dollars sixty days past due; 

have received consecutive and uninterrupted service; and have selected this offering prior to the charges rendered in 

your credit invoice. 

 

12.23 “Free Residential Service for Business Users” Promotion 

 

If you qualify as either a "save" or a "winback" customer, and you meet the eligibility requirements set forth below, 

you may receive a credit, applied to your separately provisioned residential account invoice, equal to up to 10% of the 

long distance call traffic charges which appear on your related business account, excluding calling card charges, fees, 

taxes, surcharges, assessments and similar charges.  You may select only one related residential line to be eligible for 

the application of this credit. 

 

Eligibility.  To be eligible for this offering, you must: have initiated service; have current usage on your business 

account which exceeds $300.00 per invoice in long distance call traffic charges, excluding calling card charges, fees, 



  

 

taxes, surcharges, assessments and similar charges; have no outstanding balance which is sixty days past due; have 

selected this offering prior to the charges rendered in your credit invoice, and have neither the relevant residential or 

business account in a pending “jeopardy” status. 

 

12.24 “Every 3rd Invoice Free” Promotion 

 

If you qualify as a new customer, or as either a "save" or a "winback" customer, and you meet the eligibility 

requirements set forth below, you may receive a credit on your third invoice, and every third invoice thereafter (6th, 

9th, 12th, and so on), equal to up to the average of the long distance charges, excluding calling card charges, fees, taxes, 

surcharges, assessments and similar charges, of the previous two invoices prior to the credit invoice, not to exceed the 

long distance charges on the credit invoice, excluding calling card charges, fees, taxes, surcharges, assessments and 

similar charges, to be applied on your credit invoice. 

 

Eligibility.  To be eligible for this offering, you must: have initiated service; have current usage which exceeds the 

established minimum monthly usage levels for the applicable service; have no balance past due on your account; have 

received consecutive and uninterrupted service; have selected this offering prior to incurring the charges applicable to 

this promotion, and have confirmed this promotion selection with Company after service initiation but prior to the 

rendering of your credit invoice. 

 

12.25 “50% Calling Card Promotion”  

 

If you qualify as either a "save" or a "Winback" customer, and you meet the eligibility requirements set forth below, 

you may receive a credit in free calling card calling equal to 50% of your average monthly charges for your non-

calling card calling, excluding calling card charges, fees, taxes, surcharges, assessments and similar charges, minus 

any “50% Calling Card Promotion” credits issued in the same invoice, beginning with your 2nd invoice following 

commencement of your “50% Calling Card Promotion” service, applied at the rates listed below.   

 

Eligibility.  You are eligible for “50% Calling Card Promotion” once you complete a minimum of 30 consecutive 

days of uninterrupted service, that is, by using any of our standalone or combination of interexchange, toll free, local, 

Internet access or Internet site services, have no outstanding balance which is sixty days past due; have selected this 

offering prior to the charges rendered in your credit invoice, and have neither the relevant residential or business 

account in a pending “jeopardy” status. 

 

Limitations and Disclaimers.  Each month's “50% Calling Card Promotion” is non-cumulative (cannot be carried 

over to any following month or otherwise accumulated).  If your “50% Calling Card Promotion” service is terminated 

for cause or if you terminate our “50% Calling Card Promotion” service in your discretion, you forfeit all unused 

credits. 

 

Rates  

  

MCU@ 30 seconds ICU@ 30 seconds ECU Per Table TCU 

$0.115 $0.115 $0.023 $0.23 

 

12.26 “25% Invoice Credit” Service Promotion 

 

If you qualify as either a "save" or a "Winback" customer, and you meet the eligibility requirements set forth below, 

you may receive a credit, on each invoice beginning with your second invoice following commencement of this 

promotion on your account, equal to up to 25% of your call traffic long distance charges as shown on your previous 

invoice, excluding calling card charges, fees, taxes, surcharges, assessments and similar charges, and excluding any 

“25% Invoice Credit” credits as applied to the same previous invoice. Customers are eligible to receive a credit 

under the "25% Invoice Credit" promotion for a maximum of six consecutive invoices.  

 

Eligibility.  To be eligible for this offering, you must: have initiated service; have current usage which exceeds the 

established minimum monthly usage levels for the applicable service; have less than fifty dollars sixty days past due; 

have received consecutive and uninterrupted service; and have selected this offering prior to the charges rendered in 

your credit invoice.  This promotion is non-cumulative (cannot be carried over to any following month or otherwise 

accumulated). 

 

Customers receiving a credit under this promotion on their July 18, 2003 and August 3, 2003 invoices will have the 

“25% Invoice Credit” Service Promotion removed from their accounts, and will have the  “Every Forth Invoice Free” 



  

 

promotion, under section 11 above, added to their accounts in substitution.  For purposes of calculating when such 

customers will receive a credit under the newly substituted “Every Forth Invoice Free” promotion, the invoice which 

includes the last credit under the  “25% Invoice Credit” Service Promotion will be deemed to be the customer’s forth 

invoice. 

 

12.27 “15% Invoice Credit” Service Promotion 

 

If you qualify as either a "save" or a "Winback" customer, and you meet the eligibility requirements set forth below, 

you may receive a credit, on each invoice beginning with your second invoice following commencement of this 

promotion on your account, equal to up to 15% of your call traffic long distance charges as shown on your previous 

invoice, excluding calling card charges, fees, taxes, surcharges, assessments and similar charges, and excluding any 

“15% Invoice Credit” credits as applied to the same previous invoice. Customers receiving a credit under the "15% 

Invoice Credit" promotion for 24 consecutive invoices will have the promotion removed from their accounts, and 

will have the "15% Invoice Credit" promotion applied to all relevant call traffic. 

 

Eligibility.  To be eligible for this offering, you must: have initiated service; have current usage which exceeds the 

established minimum monthly usage levels for the applicable service; have less than fifty dollars sixty days past due; 

have received consecutive and uninterrupted service; and have selected this offering prior to the charges rendered in 

your credit invoice.  This promotion is non-cumulative (cannot be carried over to any following month or otherwise 

accumulated). 

 

 

12.28 “10 Day Free Trial”  

 

New VOIP Communications’ customers that meet the eligibility requirements set forth below, may receive credits 

equal to the total call traffic charges of your first ten (10) days of service, excluding taxes, after selection of this 

promotion. 

 

This promotion is non-cumulative and CANNOT be carried over to any following month or otherwise accumulated.  

Should any calculated credit exceed the actual long distance call traffic charges for that invoice, then the credit amount 

is limited to the actual amount of the call traffic charges appearing on the bill subject to this promotion.  

 

Eligibility.  To be eligible for this offering, customer must: have initiated service; have current usage which exceeds 

the established minimum monthly usage levels for the applicable service and have selected this offering prior to the 

charges rendered in your bill.   

 

12.29    “20% Yearly Rebate”  

 

New, “saved” and “winback” VOIP Communications’ customers who meet the eligibility requirements set forth 

below, may receive credits or reimbursement under the “20% Yearly Rebate” Promotion as follows: 

 

A credit applied to the customer’s 13th bill in an amount equal to 20% of customer’s total  charges for the previous 12 

bills.  Credit calculation excludes all applicable taxes and line rental charges.   This promotion is cumulative and CAN 

be carried over to any following month or otherwise accumulated.   

 

Eligibility.  To be eligible for this offering, customers must: have initiated service; have no delinquent account 

balances; have received consecutive and uninterrupted service for the preceding 12 invoice periods; and have selected 

this offering prior to the charges rendered.  Additionally, Customers must contact the Company to confirm the 

promotion selection after service initiation. 

 

 

12.30    “Every Fourth Invoice Free”  

 

“Saved” and “winback” VOIP Communications’ customers who meet the eligibility requirements set forth below, 

may receive credits under the “Every Fourth Invoice Free” Promotion as follows: 

 

A credit applied to every fourth invoice, starting with customer’s fourth invoice after selection of the promotion (4th, 

8th, 12th, 16th, etc.), equal to an average of the long distance call traffic charges appearing on the three invoices 

immediately preceding the credit invoice, excluding applicable taxes. 

 



  

 

This promotion is non-cumulative and CANNOT be carried over to any following month or otherwise accumulated.  

Should any calculated credit exceed the actual long distance call traffic charges for that credit invoice, then the credit 

amount is limited to the actual amount of long distance call traffic charges appearing on that credit invoice. 

 

Eligibility.  To be eligible for this offering, customers must: have initiated service; have current usage which exceeds 

the established minimum monthly usage levels for the applicable service; have no past due amount on account; have 

received consecutive and uninterrupted service; and have selected this offering prior to the charges rendered in 

customer’s credit invoice.  Additionally, Customers must contact the Company to confirm the promotion selection 

after service initiation. 

 

12.31  “No Taxes, Fees or Surcharges”  

 

New, “saved” and “winback” customers who meet the eligibility requirements set forth below, may receive credit 

under the “No Taxes, Fees or Surcharges” Promotion as follows: 

 

A credit for all taxes, fees and surcharges which will appear as a separate line on the customer’s invoice. This 

promotion may only be combined with the “10 Day Free Trial” Promotion. 

 

Eligibility.  To be eligible for this offering, customers must: have initiated service; have current usage which exceeds 

the established minimum monthly usage levels for the applicable service; have no past due amount on account; have 

received consecutive and uninterrupted service; and have selected this offering prior to the charges rendered in 

customer’s credit invoice. Additionally, Customers must contact the Company to confirm the promotion selection 

after service initiation.   

 

12.32   Prepaid Dedicated Service - Telecompetitive Service Offering (“TSO”) 

 

New business and residential Customers that utilize T-1 access lines and meet conditions of service and 

eligibility requirements set forth below may receive the Prepaid Dedicated Service TSO.  Under the Prepaid 

Dedicated Service TSO, eligible Customers utilizing T-1 access lines shall receive a rate of $0.015 CPM for 

all interstate calls that terminate in Texas and $0.030 CPM for all interstate calls that terminate in any of the 

other 47 contiguous United States. Customers receiving the Prepaid Dedicated Service TSO will not have 

access to any international services and such international service will be blocked from Customer’s account. 

 

 12.32.1 Conditions of Service and Eligibility Requirements 

 

1. Prepaid Dedicated Service TSO rates are available to customers with T-1 access lines whose 

estimated minimum monthly usage charges is over $10,000. 

 

2. Customer must also enter into a separate “Dedicated Carrier Service Agreement” with the 

Company and be subject to said Agreement’s term in order to be eligible for and receive the 

Prepaid Dedicated Service TSO. 

 

3. Billing Minimum and Increments - Each call made utilizing the Prepaid Dedicated Service 

TSO is billed for a minimum of six seconds and rounded up to the nearest six second 

increment thereafter. 

 

4. Customer shall pay Company for the Prepaid Dedicated Service at the rates, fees and charges 

set forth in section 12.31 of this tariff.  Customer is liable for all charges for the Services, 

including without limitation, any fraudulent usage charges and short duration calls.  Customer is 

required to provide security hereunder and Company is not obligated to accept orders, or provide 

or continue to provide any Services, until the required security is received by Company. 

 

5. Prior to the commencement of Services, Customer shall be required to remit to Company a 

cash deposit via wire transfer an amount to be determined at the sole discretion of Company.  

In order to avoid uninterrupted service, Customer shall be required to maintain outstanding 

unpaid charges for Services in an amount less than 90% of said deposit.  If, at any time, 

Customers unpaid outstanding charges for Services equals or exceeds 90% of said deposit, 

Company may immediately terminate all Services being provided to Customer and require 

from Customer additional security of its choice as a condition to restoring Services.  

Customer’s unpaid outstanding charges shall be based upon Company’s measurement of 



  

 

Customer’s daily Call Detail Records (CDR) and usage reports, provided to Customer, which 

Customer agrees are accurate for all purposes including, but not limited to, the determination 

of outstanding charges and evaluation of credit and deposit balances required to receive 

Services under this Agreement.  Company agrees to provide Company written notice via 

email only upon outstanding charges for Services equaling 50%, 75%, 80%, and 90% of said 

deposit.  

  

6. If Customer is delinquent in payment of an Invoice, or Customer’s overall financial condition 

changes adversely during the term hereof (in Company’s reasonable business judgment), and 

Company does not have security from Customer in an amount equal to Customer’s highest 

Invoice over the prior six month period (or such lesser period if this service offering has not 

been in effect for six months), Company may require additional security of its choice from 

Customer at two times such amount. 

 

7. Each Invoice shall be paid by Customer, via wire transfer in immediately available U.S. funds, 

so that the payment is received by Company no later than three (3) calendar days from the date 

of the Invoice (the "Due Date").  The Parties agree that (i) the Invoice date will be the same day 

the Invoice is emailed to Customer, and (ii) the Invoice will be emailed on a Business Day.  Any 

Invoice not properly disputed and not paid by the Due Date shall bear late payment fees at 

the rate of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month (or such lower amount as maybe 

required by law) until paid.  Company may, in its sole discretion, immediately suspend the 

Services, order processing and Customer’s access to CDR’s if any Invoice not properly 

disputed and is not paid by its Due Date. 

 

8. Customer must enter into a one year Service Term Agreement.  The Service Term Agreement 

is effective and the Parties’ obligations commence upon the date of execution by Company 

(“Effective Date”) and shall continue in effect for a period of one year (“Initial Term”) from 

the earlier of the date any of the Services are first utilized by Customer (as determined by 

Company’s records), or the 90th day after the Effective Date.  The Service Term Agreement 

renews automatically for successive one-year periods at the expiration of the Initial Term, 

unless otherwise canceled in accordance with the termination provisions of this tariff.  Either 

Party may terminate the Service Term Agreement, effective upon expiration of the then 

current term, by providing written notice at least 90 days prior to expiration of said term. 

 

9. Customer must pay Company for any Third-party pass-through charges and charges 

mandated or permitted by regulatory agencies, including but not limited to, payphone dial-

around compensation surcharges, PICC charges, and USF charges, plus any reasonable 

administrative charge Company may establish for its customers for administering such 

charges.  Company reserves the right to bill Customer in advance for any third party and 

regulatory charges to the extent Company is billed in advance for the same. 

 

10. Customer may not assign or transfer its rights or obligations under this Agreement without 

Company’s prior written consent.  Company may assign this Agreement to its Affiliates or 

successor-in-interest without Customer’s consent.   

 

12.33 RRN TELECOMPETITIVE SERVICE OFFERING 

 

Any Customer whose former telecommunications carrier was Red River Network, LLC (RRN) shall be eligible to 

have their Canadian, Caribbean, Offshore and International rates grandfathered in at the RRN cents per minute rate 

Tables 1 – 4 of this section. 

 

Former RRN customers must spend $50 per month in telecommunication services in order to receive the RRN A Rate 

Plan, $100 per month in telecommunication services in order to receive the RRN B Rate Plan and $150 per month in 

telecommunication services in order to receive the RRN C Rate Plan.    All rounding shall be the same as Company’s 

other service offering and may be found in Section 6.2 of this tariff.   

 

Table 1  - RRN TSO - Canadian Rates 

 

Canada RRN A RRN B RRN C 

  $  0.0790   $  0.1643   $0.2438  



  

 

 

 

Table 2  - RRN TSO - Caribbean Rates 

 

Country RRN A RRN B 

Anguilla  $  2.1797   $0.6628  

Antigua  $  1.6967   $0.6663  

Bahamas  $  1.0311   $0.3283  

Barbados  $  1.4541   $0.8020  

Bermuda  $  1.1406   $0.2778  

British Virgin Islands  $  2.2337   $0.5333  

Cayman Islands  $  1.5047   $0.3995  

Dominca  $  2.4834   $0.9020  

Dominican Republic  $  1.2224   $0.3258  

Grenada  $  2.1054   $1.0888  

Jamaica  $  2.0774   $0.8115  

St Kitts  $  1.4742   $0.6538  

Monserrat  $  2.1797   $1.2005  

Nevis  $  1.4742   $0.6538  

St Lucia  $  1.7414   $0.6538  

St Vincent  $  1.5084   $0.8350  

Turks & Caicos  $  2.3348   $0.7878  

Trinidad & Tobago  $  1.4541   $0.8825  

 

 

Table 3  - RRN TSO - Offshore Rates 

 

Location RRN A RRN B RRN C 

Alaska  $  0.2325   $0.3390   $  0.1690  

Hawaii  $  0.2325   $0.1900   $  0.1690  

Puerto Rico  $  0.2325   $0.1865   $  0.1590  

Virgin Islands  $  0.2325   $0.2490   $  0.1990  

 

 

Table 4  - RRN TSO - International Rates 

 

Country 

Code Country 

RRN A Mobile 

Termination Rates 

RRN A  

Landline Rates 

RRN B Mobile 

Termination Rates 

RRN B 

Landline Rates 

RRN C Mobile 

Termination Rates 

RRN C 

Landline Rates 

7 Russia  $  0.1800   $0.1800   $  0.2990   $0.1990   $  0.6348   $0.4548  

20 Egypt  $  0.5600   $0.5600   $  0.5990   $0.4990   $  1.2060   $1.0940  

27 South Africa  $  0.3000   $0.2400   $  0.3990   $0.2490   $  0.5963   $0.5528  

30 Greece  $  0.1400   $0.1300   $  0.2390   $0.1790   $  0.4755   $0.3848  

31 Netherlands  $  0.6200   $0.0700   $  0.4990   $0.0890   $  0.9740   $0.1595  

32 Belgium  $  0.6200   $0.0600   $  0.3990   $0.0890   $  0.6673   $0.1700  

33 France  $  0.6200   $0.0600   $  0.4590   $0.0890   $  0.8865   $0.1718  

34 Spain  $  0.4800   $0.0600   $  0.1090   $0.0990   $  0.6458   $0.1890  

36 Hungary  $  0.2200   $0.2000   $  0.2490   $0.1990   $  0.5158   $0.4265  

39 Italy  $  0.5700   $0.0600   $  0.3990   $0.0890   $  0.6348   $0.1918  

40 Romania  $  0.3400   $0.3400   $  0.3990   $0.2890   $  0.6395   $0.6095  

41 Switzerland  $  0.5600   $0.0600   $  0.4990   $0.0990   $  0.5098   $0.1830  

43 Austria  $  0.6400   $0.0700   $  0.3990   $0.0890   $  0.4010   $0.1895  



  

 

44 

United 

Kingdom  $  0.5600   $0.0500   $  0.2990   $0.0790   $  0.9740   $0.1568  

45 Denmark  $  0.2900   $0.0600   $  0.2990   $0.0890   $  0.2928   $0.1673  

46 Sweden  $  0.6400   $0.0500   $  0.4890   $0.0890   $  0.3435   $0.1743  

47 Norway  $  0.5500   $0.0600   $  0.2890   $0.0890   $  0.3893   $0.1780  

48 Poland  $  0.1700   $0.1500   $  0.2490   $0.1890   $  0.4910   $0.4110  

49 Germany  $  0.4700   $0.0500   $  0.3390   $0.0790   $  0.4303   $0.1583  

51 Peru  $  0.4900   $0.2700   $  0.5490   $0.2590   $  0.7458   $0.5743  

52 Mexico  $  0.2700   $0.2700   $  0.1990   $0.1990   $  0.4323   $0.4323  

53 Cuba  $  1.0100   $1.0100   $  1.5890   $1.5890   $  1.3218   $1.3218  

54 Argentina  $  0.3200   $0.1800   $  0.2990   $0.1990   $  0.7760   $0.4575  

55 Brazil  $  0.3300   $0.2100   $  0.3190   $0.1990   $  0.6143   $0.4385  

56 Chile  $  0.2100   $0.0900   $  0.2990   $0.1290   $  0.6943   $0.2558  

57 Colombia  $  0.1800   $0.1700   $  0.3990   $0.2190   $  0.6300   $0.4463  

58 Venezuela  $  0.3900   $0.2900   $  0.4990   $0.2990   $  0.8135   $0.5663  

60 Malaysia  $  0.1100   $0.1000   $  0.1990   $0.1490   $  1.0910   $0.2763  

61 Australia  $  0.2900   $0.0600   $  0.3990   $0.0790   $  0.6425   $0.1918  

62 Indonesia  $  0.2500   $0.2500   $  0.3890   $0.2990   $  0.5735   $0.5735  

63 Philippines  $  0.2100   $0.2000   $  0.2590   $0.2090   $  0.6200   $0.4740  

64 New Zealand  $  0.2500   $0.2500   $  0.3990   $0.0890   $  0.4038   $0.1908  

65 Singapore  $  0.0600   $0.0600   $  0.1590   $0.1090   $  0.4738   $0.2120  

66 Thailand  $  0.3100   $0.2900   $  0.3990   $0.2990   $  0.6605   $0.6535  

81 Japan  $  0.2900   $0.0800   $  0.3890   $0.1090   $  0.4673   $0.1920  

82 South Korea  $  0.1800   $0.0700   $  0.1590   $0.0990   $  0.4265   $0.2185  

84 Vietnam  $  1.0800   $0.9300   $  0.9890   $0.8890   $  2.2213   $1.7760  

86 China  $  0.1600   $0.1400   $  0.2990   $0.1890   $  0.6348   $0.4128  

90 Turkey  $  0.3300   $0.3000   $  0.3990   $0.3300   $  0.5433   $0.5433  

91 India  $  0.8200   $0.7300   $  0.5890   $0.5890   $  1.5173   $1.3663  

92 Pakistan  $  0.7700   $0.7100   $  0.8990   $0.5990   $  1.7440   $1.3228  

93 Afghanistan  $  1.2600   $1.2600   $  1.1490   $1.1490   $  2.5755   $2.5755  

94 Sri Lanka  $  0.3400   $0.3400   $  0.4990   $0.3990   $  0.9920   $0.7875  

95 Myanmar  $  2.0000   $2.0000   $  0.6990   $0.6990   $  1.3515   $1.3515  

98 Iran  $  0.8400   $0.6400   $  0.3490   $0.3490   $  1.3720   $1.3720  

212 Morocco  $  0.7300   $0.5300   $  0.5490   $0.3990   $  1.0693   $0.8080  

213 Algeria  $  0.3900   $0.3900   $  0.2690   $0.2690   $  0.5530   $0.5530  

216 Tunisia  $  0.4800   $0.4800   $  0.3990   $0.3990   $  0.7068   $0.7068  

218 Libya  $  0.3300   $0.3300   $  0.3590   $0.3590   $  0.6395   $0.6395  

220 Gambia  $  0.4300   $0.4300   $  0.4890   $0.4890   $  0.8825   $0.8825  

221 Senegal  $  0.6200   $0.5400   $  0.8490   $0.6490   $  1.2828   $1.1980  

222 Mauritania  $  0.6900   $0.6900   $  0.4290   $0.4290   $  0.8153   $0.8153  

223 Mali  $  0.6000   $0.6000   $  0.7990   $0.7990   $  0.9780   $0.9780  

224 Guinea  $  0.2900   $0.2900   $  0.3990   $0.3990   $  0.5770   $0.5770  

225 Ivory Coast  $  0.9300   $0.4500   $  0.6490   $0.6490   $  1.1688   $1.1688  

226 Burkina Faso  $  0.5700   $0.5700   $  1.2130   $1.2130   $  1.2130   $1.2130  

227 Niger  $  0.4300   $0.4300   $  0.4990   $0.4990   $  0.9380   $0.9380  

228 Togo  $  0.5900   $0.5900   $  0.6990   $0.6990   $  1.4348   $1.4348  

229 Benin  $  0.4000   $0.4000   $  0.4990   $0.4990   $  0.9083   $0.9083  

230 Mauritius  $  0.4600   $0.4600   $  0.5990   $0.5990   $  1.0890   $1.0890  

231 Liberia  $  0.4000   $0.4000   $  0.4890   $0.4890   $  0.9563   $0.7110  



  

 

232 Sierra Leone  $  0.6700   $0.6700   $  0.7490   $0.6490   $  1.2873   $1.1690  

233 Ghana  $  0.5400   $0.3300   $  0.4490   $0.3490   $  0.8878   $0.6558  

234 Nigeria  $  0.5200   $0.5200   $  0.6990   $0.6990   $  1.5200   $1.5200  

235 Chad  $  0.5100   $0.5100   $  0.5290   $0.5290   $  0.8963   $0.8963  

236 

Central African 

Republic  $  0.3600   $0.3600   $  0.3990   $0.3990   $  0.9038   $0.9038  

237 Cameroon  $  0.4500   $0.4200   $  0.5990   $0.5990   $  1.7270   $1.7270  

238 Cape Verde  $  0.7000   $0.7000   $  0.5990   $0.5990   $  0.9363   $0.9363  

239 

Sao Tome & 

Principe  $  2.9700   $2.9700   $  0.9790   $0.9790   $  1.7063   $1.7063  

240 

Equatorial 

Guinea  $  0.4600   $0.4600   $  0.5590   $0.5590   $  0.9740   $0.9740  

241 Gabon  $  0.3200   $0.3200   $  0.3390   $0.3390   $  1.0990   $0.5788  

242 Congo  $  0.4000   $0.4000   $  0.3990   $0.3990   $  0.8690   $0.8690  

243 Zaire  $  0.8000   $0.8000   $  0.6490   $0.4490   $  1.2003   $0.9623  

244 Angola  $  0.3100   $0.3000   $  0.3390   $0.3390   $  0.5963   $0.4745  

245 Guinea-Bissau  $  2.4800   $2.4800   $  1.1600   $1.1600   $  0.7563   $0.7563  

246 Diego Garcia  $  1.6000   $1.6000   $  1.3000   $1.3000   $  1.0370   $1.0370  

247 

Ascension 

Island  $  0.7000   $0.7000   $  0.7990   $0.7990   $  1.3193   $1.3193  

248 Seychelles  $  0.5100   $0.5100   $  0.8990   $0.8990   $  1.1678   $1.1678  

249 Sudan  $  0.4100   $0.4100   $  0.3590   $0.3590   $  0.7188   $0.7188  

250 Rwanda  $  0.3600   $0.3600   $  0.5790   $0.5790   $  0.9825   $0.9825  

251 Ethiopia  $  1.1300   $0.7900   $  0.9890   $0.9890   $  1.7955   $1.3350  

252 Somalia  $  1.0000   $1.0000   $  1.0100   $1.0100   $  1.0350   $1.0350  

253 Djibouti  $  0.7200   $0.7200   $  2.1080   $1.3593   $  2.1080   $1.3593  

254 Kenya  $  0.4400   $0.4400   $  0.4690   $0.4690   $  1.1385   $1.1385  

255 Tanzania  $  0.4600   $0.4600   $  0.7990   $0.4190   $  0.8708   $0.8708  

256 Uganda  $  0.2900   $0.2900   $  0.3590   $0.3590   $  0.6720   $0.6720  

257 Burundi  $  0.3600   $0.3600   $  0.4590   $0.4590   $  1.1848   $0.7808  

258 Mozambique  $  0.3900   $0.3900   $  0.3790   $0.3790   $  0.6910   $0.6910  

260 Zambia  $  0.3100   $0.3100   $  0.3990   $0.3990   $  0.7558   $0.7558  

261 Madagascar  $  0.4400   $0.4200   $  0.4990   $0.4990   $  1.5473   $0.9623  

262 Reunion Island  $  0.2000   $0.2000   $  0.4290   $0.4290   $  0.5910   $0.5910  

263 Zimbabwe  $  0.1700   $0.1700   $  0.3990   $0.2990   $  0.5498   $0.5443  

264 Namibia  $  0.2100   $0.2100   $  0.2790   $0.2790   $  0.5348   $0.5348  

265 Malawi  $  0.1900   $0.1900   $  0.2990   $0.2990   $  0.5063   $0.5063  

266 Lesotho  $  0.2500   $0.2500   $  0.2890   $0.2890   $  0.7020   $0.7020  

267 Botswana  $  0.2400   $0.2400   $  0.2790   $0.2790   $  0.5325   $0.5325  

268 Swaziland  $  0.2000   $0.2000   $  0.2490   $0.2490   $  0.3673   $0.3673  

269 

Comoros & 

Mayotte  $  0.5336   $0.5340   $  0.4990   $0.4990   $  0.6985   $0.6985  

290 St Helena  $  2.3600   $2.3600   $  0.5590   $0.5590   $  1.0663   $1.0663  

291 Eritrea  $  0.8700   $0.8700   $  0.9690   $0.9690   $  1.6650   $1.6650  

297 Aruba  $  0.2600   $0.2600   $  0.2990   $0.2990   $  0.7355   $0.7355  

298 Faroe Island  $  2.3000   $2.3000   $  0.9072   $0.9072   $  0.6963   $0.6963  

299 Greenland  $  0.4700   $0.4700   $  0.5920   $0.5920   $  0.6518   $0.6518  

350 Gibraltar  $  0.2100   $0.2100   $  0.2190   $0.2190   $  0.2895   $0.2895  

351 Portugal  $  0.4700   $0.1300   $  0.2990   $0.1590   $  0.4693   $0.3223  

352 Luxembourg  $  0.1300   $0.0900   $  0.1990   $0.1490   $  0.3063   $0.2575  



  

 

353 Ireland  $  0.4600   $0.0600   $  0.3590   $0.0990   $  0.5348   $0.1795  

354 Iceland  $  0.1900   $0.1100   $  0.1690   $0.1690   $  0.2908   $0.2865  

355 Albania  $  0.2300   $0.2300   $  0.2290   $0.2290   $  0.5108   $0.5108  

356 Malta  $  0.1400   $0.1400   $  0.1990   $0.1990   $  0.5308   $0.3760  

357 Cyprus  $  0.3200   $0.1900   $  0.2990   $0.2190   $  0.5010   $0.4433  

358 Finland  $  0.2100   $0.0800   $  0.2290   $0.0990   $  0.2703   $0.2018  

359 Bulgaria  $  0.2900   $0.2900   $  0.3690   $0.2590   $  0.7400   $0.5548  

370 Lithuania  $  0.3100   $0.2900   $  0.4290   $0.3390   $  0.8433   $0.6095  

371 Latvia  $  0.2900   $0.2900   $  0.3890   $0.3390   $  0.8730   $0.6310  

372 Estonia  $  0.1700   $0.1500   $  0.2490   $0.1990   $  0.5760   $0.4125  

373 Moldova  $  0.3000   $0.2800   $  0.2690   $0.2690   $  0.5825   $0.5825  

374 Armenia  $  0.2900   $0.2900   $  0.3090   $0.3090   $  0.6655   $0.6655  

375 Belarus  $  0.3200   $0.3200   $  0.3690   $0.3690   $  1.1885   $0.5783  

376 Andorra  $  0.1500   $0.1300   $  0.1590   $0.1590   $  0.5365   $0.2920  

377 Monaco  $  0.1400   $0.1200   $  0.2490   $0.1590   $  0.2855   $0.2840  

378 San Marino  $  0.1100   $0.1100   $  0.1690   $0.1690   $  0.2458   $0.2458  

379 Vatican City  $  0.1400   $0.1400   $  0.0890   $0.0890   $  0.1918   $0.1918  

380 Ukraine  $  0.2300   $0.2100   $  0.2990   $0.1990   $  0.4423   $0.4423  

381 Serbia  $  0.3300   $0.3300   $  0.3590   $0.2290   $  1.0418   $0.5245  

385 Croatia  $  0.3200   $0.3000   $  0.3690   $0.2590   $  0.4948   $0.4948  

386 Slovenia  $  0.2300   $0.2300   $  0.2990   $0.2290   $  0.5170   $0.5035  

387 

Bosnia & 

Herzegovina  $  0.3200   $0.3200   $  0.2290   $0.2290   $  0.5948   $0.5948  

389 Macedonia  $  0.4500   $0.4500   $  0.3690   $0.3690   $  0.6863   $0.6420  

420 Czech Republic  $  0.2200   $0.1700   $  0.2690   $0.1990   $  0.4495   $0.4183  

421 Slovakia  $  0.2100   $0.2100   $  0.2490   $0.2490   $  0.5265   $0.5265  

423 Liechtenstein  $  0.1000   $0.1000   $  0.1390   $0.1390   $  0.2435   $0.2435  

500 

Falkland 

Islands  $  0.2100   $0.2100   $  0.3190   $0.3190   $  0.3808   $0.3808  

501 Belize  $  0.4500   $0.4500   $  0.4990   $0.4990   $  0.8465   $0.8465  

502 Guatemala  $  0.3300   $0.3000   $  0.3990   $0.3990   $  0.7240   $0.5690  

503 El Salvador  $  0.2800   $0.2800   $  0.3490   $0.2690   $  0.5455   $0.4843  

504 Honduras  $  0.6200   $0.5500   $  0.6990   $0.6990   $  1.0218   $0.8958  

505 Nicaragua  $  0.4900   $0.4500   $  0.5990   $0.4990   $  0.8685   $0.8140  

506 Costa Rica  $  0.2100   $0.1700   $  0.2990   $0.1890   $  0.6563   $0.5873  

507 Panama  $  0.3400   $0.3100   $  0.3990   $0.3290   $  0.8108   $0.6970  

508 

St Pierre & 

Miquelon  $  0.1700   $0.1700   $  0.2718   $0.2718   $  0.2933   $0.2933  

509 Haiti  $  0.5300   $0.5300   $  0.5990   $0.5490   $  1.2138   $1.0095  

590 Guadeloupe  $  0.2600   $0.2600   $  0.3290   $0.3290   $  0.5348   $0.5348  

591 Bolivia  $  0.4100   $0.4000   $  0.4990   $0.3890   $  0.8185   $0.7188  

592 Guyana  $  0.8600   $0.7800   $  1.3890   $1.3890   $  1.5265   $1.5265  

593 Ecuador  $  0.5000   $0.4000   $  0.4590   $0.3790   $  0.7645   $0.7085  

594 French Guiana  $  0.2600   $0.2600   $  0.3290   $0.3290   $  0.5778   $0.5778  

595 Paraguay  $  0.4600   $0.4600   $  0.4990   $0.4990   $  0.9385   $0.8145  

596 Martinique  $  0.2700   $0.2700   $  0.5643   $0.5643   $  0.5643   $0.5643  

597 Suriname  $  0.7500   $0.7500   $  0.7990   $0.5990   $  1.2795   $1.2795  

598 Uruguay  $  0.3100   $0.3100   $  0.3590   $0.3590   $  0.5823   $0.5823  

599 Netherlands  $  0.2300   $0.2300   $  0.2590   $0.2590   $  0.4860   $0.4860  



  

 

Antilles 

673 

Brunei 

Darussalam  $  0.2800   $0.2400   $  0.2990   $0.2990   $  0.6703   $0.5985  

674 Nauru  $  0.6300   $0.6300   $  1.4990   $1.4990   $  1.1408   $1.1408  

675 

Papua New 

Guinea  $  0.2900   $0.2900   $  0.3290   $0.3290   $  0.6105   $0.6105  

676 Tonga  $  0.8300   $0.8300   $  0.8890   $0.8890   $  1.5410   $1.5410  

677 

Solomon 

Islands  $  1.5500   $1.5500   $  1.2890   $1.1890   $  1.4313   $1.3193  

678 Vanuatu  $  5.0200   $5.0200   $  0.6560   $0.6560   $  1.6560   $1.6560  

679 Fiji  $  0.7700   $0.6800   $  0.7290   $0.7290   $  1.8550   $1.8550  

680 Palau  $  0.4900   $0.4900   $  0.5990   $0.5990   $  0.5918   $0.5918  

681 

Wallis & 

Futuna Islands  $  0.5700   $0.5700   $  1.9890   $1.9890   $  0.8998   $0.8998  

682 Cook Island  $  2.3600   $2.3600   $  1.9890   $1.9890   $  1.4270   $1.4270  

683 Niue  $  3.8200   $3.8200   $  1.8890   $1.8890   $  1.5795   $1.5795  

684 

American 

Samoa  $  0.1400   $0.1400   $  0.1990   $0.1990   $  0.3600   $0.3600  

685 Samoa  $  0.6300   $0.6300   $  0.8890   $0.8890   $  1.1323   $1.1323  

686 Kiribati  $  0.7758   $0.7760   $  1.7653   $1.7653   $  1.7653   $1.7653  

687 New Caledonia  $  0.3800   $0.3800   $  1.4890   $1.4890   $  1.1815   $1.1815  

688 Tuvalu  $  0.5600   $0.5600   $  1.1890   $1.1890   $  0.8730   $0.8730  

689 

French 

Polynesia  $  0.4900   $0.4900   $  0.8890   $0.8890   $  0.6170   $0.6170  

690 Tokelau  $  0.7055   $0.7060   $  0.8890   $0.8890   $  1.5410   $1.5410  

691 Micronesia  $  0.8700   $0.8700   $  0.9990   $0.9990   $  1.3893   $1.3893  

692 

Marshall 

Islands  $  0.7300   $0.7300   $  0.8990   $0.8990   $  0.9418   $0.9418  

850 North Korea  $  1.3300   $1.3300   $  1.8890   $1.8890   $  1.5705   $1.5705  

852 Hong Kong  $  0.0700   $0.0700   $  0.1490   $0.0890   $  0.3343   $0.1733  

853 Macau  $  0.3400   $0.3400   $  0.2590   $0.2590   $  0.5470   $0.5470  

855 Cambodia  $  1.4200   $0.7900   $  1.6900   $1.4385   $  1.4385   $1.3965  

856 Laos  $  0.5800   $0.5800   $  0.7990   $0.7990   $  1.4200   $1.4200  

871 

Marisat 

Atlantic Ocean 

East  $  8.8800   $8.8800   $  6.4990   $6.4990   $  9.5463   $9.5463  

872 

Marisat Pacific 

Ocean  $  4.6700   $4.6700   $  6.4990   $6.4990   $  9.1620   $9.1620  

873 

Marisat Indian 

Ocean  $  4.1300   $4.1300   $  6.4990   $6.4990   $  7.5345   $7.5345  

874 

Marisat 

Atlantic Ocean 

West  $  4.7600   $4.7600   $  6.4990   $6.4990   $  9.1370   $9.1370  

880 Bangladesh  $  0.6200   $0.6200   $  0.5890   $0.5890   $  1.4730   $1.2595  

881 

Earth Orbit 

(Iridium)  $  3.4200   $3.4200   $  5.7538   $5.7538   $  5.7538   $5.7538  

882 

Earth Orbit 

(Iridium)  $  3.4200   $3.4200   $  5.7538   $5.7538   $  5.7538   $5.7538  

886 Taiwan  $  0.2000   $0.1100   $  0.2890   $0.1390   $  0.3913   $0.2705  

960 Maldives  $  2.3300   $2.3300   $  0.4990   $0.4990   $  1.3025   $1.3025  

961 Lebanon  $  0.4500   $0.2600   $  0.4990   $0.3390   $  2.0485   $0.7995  

962 Jordan  $  0.4300   $0.4100   $  0.6990   $0.4590   $  1.0205   $0.1021  



  

 

963 Syria  $  0.6600   $0.6600   $  0.4990   $0.4990   $  1.2593   $1.2593  

964 Iraq  $  1.0300   $1.0300   $  0.7990   $0.7990   $  1.5810   $1.5810  

965 Kuwait  $  0.2800   $0.2800   $  0.4590   $0.3390   $  0.8253   $0.6573  

966 Saudi Arabia  $  0.4700   $0.4600   $  0.5890   $0.4890   $  1.3140   $1.1323  

967 Yemen  $  0.8900   $0.8900   $  0.7890   $0.7890   $  1.5818   $1.5818  

968 Oman  $  0.4800   $0.4800   $  0.4990   $0.4990   $  1.0473   $1.0473  

969 North Yemen  $  0.8900   $0.8900   $  0.7890   $0.7890   $  1.5818   $1.5818  

970 Palestine  $  0.1100   $0.1100   $  0.4170   $0.4170   $  0.2548   $0.2548  

971 

United Arab 

Emirates  $  0.2500   $0.2500   $  0.2890   $0.2890   $  0.6528   $0.6528  

972 Israel  $  0.2600   $0.1100   $  0.3990   $0.1190   $  0.5303   $0.2548  

973 Bahrain  $  0.7200   $0.3500   $  0.3690   $0.3690   $  1.2538   $0.7490  

974 Qatar  $  0.4700   $0.4100   $  0.4890   $0.4890   $  1.2895   $1.2895  

975 Bhutan  $  0.3200   $0.3200   $  0.3990   $0.3990   $  0.6808   $0.6808  

976 Mongolia  $  0.5100   $0.5100   $  0.6190   $0.6190   $  1.3613   $1.3613  

977 Nepal  $  0.5900   $0.5900   $  0.6363   $0.6363   $  1.4235   $1.4235  

992 Tajikistan  $  0.3700   $0.3700   $  0.4590   $0.3590   $  1.5873   $0.7403  

993 Turkmenistan  $  0.3500   $0.3500   $  0.3290   $0.3290   $  0.6818   $0.6818  

994 Azerbaijan  $  0.3100   $0.3100   $  0.3390   $0.3390   $  0.6720   $0.6720  

995 Georgia  $  0.2300   $0.2300   $  0.2490   $0.2490   $  0.5350   $0.5350  

996 Kyrgyzstan  $  0.4900   $0.3600   $  0.4490   $0.3190   $  0.6863   $0.6800  

998 Uzbekistan  $  0.3100   $0.3100   $  0.2990   $0.2990   $  0.6818   $0.6818  

 

12.34     Six Invoice Free Texting Trial  

 

The “Six Invoice Free Texting Trial” promotion provides credit for monthly texting and number fee charges 

incurred during the initial 6 invoices of service, excluding all applicable taxes fees.  Charges apply after 

promotion expires as outlined above.  Voice usage not included in promotion and charges apply at the rates 

of your applicable rate plan. 

 

12.35     Premier Telecompetitive Service Offering 

  

  The “Premier Telecompetitive Service Offering” provides qualified customers with a special set of rates as 

outlined in Rate Table 1 below.  All customers receiving this telecompetitive service offering are exempt 

from standard rate increases.  Interstate Rates may be found in sections 7.11.  All rates shall be billed in cents 

per minute.  

 

                 Rate Table 1 

Terminating to the Continental US Originate from Rate 

Alberta Canada 0.0890 

British Columbia Canada 0.0890 

Manitoba Canada 0.0890 

New Brunswick Canada 0.0890 

Newfoundland and Labrador Canada 0.0890 

Northwest Territories Canada 0.0890 

Nova Scotia Canada 0.0890 

Nunavut Canada 0.0890 

Ontario Canada 0.0890 

Prince Edward Island Canada 0.0890 



  

 

Quebec Canada 0.0890 

Saskatchewan Canada 0.0890 

Yukon Territories Canada 0.0890 

Anguilla Caribbean 0.0590 

Antigua/Barbuda Caribbean 0.0590 

Bahamas Caribbean 0.0590 

Barbados Caribbean 0.0590 

Bermuda Caribbean 0.0590 

British Virgin Islands Caribbean 0.0590 

Cayman Islands Caribbean 0.0590 

Dominica Caribbean 0.0590 

Dominican Republic Caribbean 0.0590 

Grenada Caribbean 0.0590 

Jamaica Caribbean 0.0590 

Montserrat Caribbean 0.0590 

St. Kitts/Nevis Caribbean 0.0590 

St. Lucia Caribbean 0.0590 

St. Vincent & Grenadines Caribbean 0.0590 

Trinidad & Tobago Caribbean 0.0590 

Turks & Caicos Caribbean 0.0590 

Alaska  Off Shore 0.0390 

American Samoa Off Shore 0.0590 

Guam Off Shore 0.0590 

Hawaii Off Shore 0.0390 

Puerto Rico Off Shore 0.0590 

Saipan/Marianna's Off Shore 0.0590 

US Virgin Islands Off Shore 0.0590 

    

Terminating to: Originate from Rate 

Hawaii Termination US Mainland 0.0590  

Alaska Termination US Mainland 0.0590  

 

 

13 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES AND CHARGES 

 

 

13.1 Minimum Billing Amount/Minimum Usage Requirement 

 

All customers shall be required to maintain a minimum usage requirement of $15.00/Month.   

 

Customers will be billed the difference between actual charges incurred and the Minimum Billing 

Amount specified herein, called a “shortfall charge.”  For example:  If your actual charges were $14.34, 

and your Minimum Usage Requirement is $15.00 then a shortfall charge of $0.66 would appear on your 

next invoice. 

 

 

13.2 Unlimited Directory Assistance 



  

 

 

Unlimited Interstate Directory Assistance is available to you for any outbound calling plan provided 

switched access lines are used to originate such calls. A flat Interstate Directory Assistance charge 

applies to each of your account’s locations for calls made from points within the United States, Puerto 

Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands to Interstate Directory Assistance.  You may make up to two requests 

for listings within the area code dialed on each call to Directory Assistance.  Interstate Directory 

Assistance Capped Fee applies whether or not Interstate Directory Assistance is utilized.  Customers 

may select a per call charge option for Interstate Directory Assistance.  

 

Interstate Directory Assistance Capped Fee: $7.00 

 

13.3 Per Call Charged Directory Assistance 

 

Per Call Directory Assistance is available to you for any outbound calling plan provided switched access 

lines are used to originate such calls. A Standard Directory Assistance charge applies to your calls made 

from points within the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands to interstate Directory 

Assistance.  You may make up to two requests for listings within the area code dialed on each call to 

Directory Assistance.  Our Directory Assistance charge applies whether or not the requested telephone 

number can be provided.  

 

Per Call Directory Assistance Charge: $2.50 

 

13.4  Verified Account Codes 

 

If you wish to limit access to our services by blocking all unauthorized codes, we will provide you with 

one or more verified account codes at the following charge. 

 

Monthly Verified Account Code Charge – International/Domestic - $30.00 per account 

Monthly Verified Account Code Charge - $20.00 per account 

 

13.5         Invoice on Diskette 

 

If you wish us to provide your invoices on computer diskette, we will do so at the following charge. 

 

Monthly Invoice on Diskette Charge - $15.00 per account 

 

13.6 Toll Free Access Service (TFAS) Account Charge 

 

If you receive Toll Free Access Service, a monthly account charge applies as follows: 

 

Account Charge: $15.00 Per Account, Per Month 

 

13.7 Directory Listing Charge 

 

If you have us list your toll free number(s) in any national, regional or local directory of toll free access 

numbers, a monthly listing charge applies as follows: 

 

Directory Listing Charge: $15.00 Per Number, Per Month 

 

If you have us list your toll free number(s) in any international directory of toll free access numbers, a 

monthly listing charge applies as follows: 

 

Directory Listing Charge: $25.00 Per Number, Per Month 

 

 

13.8 Interstate Telecommunications Utility Surcharge (ITUS) 

 

This Interstate Telecommunications Utility Surcharge applies to cover the Company’s costs of 

providing the customer, for its interstate services, its monthly invoice account management features 

such as call detail, call distribution information, call usage by type, time of day, length of call, call 



  

 

destination, multiple location combined billing, and customized routing features.  The Interstate 

Telecommunications Utility Surcharge is calculated based upon a percentage of the customer’s total 

interstate and international charges. The initial Interstate Telecommunications Utility Surcharge 

calculation percentage is: 

 

Per Invoice - 14.50% of total interstate and international charges. 

 

If the Interstate Telecommunications Utility Surcharge is waived, pursuant to a Telecompetitive Service 

Offering, it will not be applied to a customer’s account for two invoice periods, and will appear on the 

following invoice at the reinstatement percentage of 5.00%.  If the Interstate Telecommunications 

Utility Surcharge is waived a second time, it is waived permanently. 

 

13.9        Remote Access Surcharge 

 

Pursuant to regulatory mandate, a surcharge applies to all calls originated at payphones using a service 

access code. 

 

• Per Call - $0.69 

 

 

13.10     Rates and Billing for Delinquent Accounts 

 

If your account remains unpaid after 59 days from the invoice date, the charges you have incurred for 

the period from the first day of the month of your billing cycle following the last day of the preceding 

month or other billing cycle through the end of the current month or billing cycle, are adjusted as 

follows.  Calls are re-rated and billed at our highest basic rate for the service rendered and the value of 

each MCU and ICU is increased by a factor of 2 (i.e., 30 seconds x 2 = 60 seconds), which increases 

the number of ECU charges applied to determine the TCU’s billed by a factor of 1.5.  A surcharge of 

$0.35 per call also applies.  Upon payment of all unpaid charges, any late fees, and the adjusted TCU 

charges and per call surcharges specified herein, your rates that have been adjusted and billed hereunder 

will be restored to the TCU rate structure at the rates applicable to your service prior to your account 

having become delinquent. 

 

13.11     Calling Card "Bong" Charge  

 

A charge applies to each call initiated using calling card access. 

 

$0.50 per call 

 

13.12      Monthly Service Fees 

 

The following monthly service fee rate table applies to customers’ long distance call traffic charges 

(outbound 1+, toll-free, or both if applicable), excluding local charges, fees, taxes, surcharges, 

assessments, and other similar charges. 

 

Monthly Service Fee – Rate Table 1 

 

Monthly Service 

Fee Categories 

Call Traffic Qualifications Monthly   

Service Fee 

VI Customers whose second or subsequent invoice for long distance traffic is 

less than $100. 

$20.00 

V Customers whose current invoice for long distance traffic equals or 

exceeds $100, and whose previous invoice for long distance traffic 

equaled or exceeded $100  

$15.00 

IV Customers whose current invoice for long distance traffic equals or 

exceeds $100, and whose previous invoice for long distance traffic was 

less than $100 

$12.50 

III Customers whose estimated usage for long distance (based on previous 

carriers invoice) is between $50 and $99, and whose current invoice for 

long distance traffic is between $50 and $99. 

$10.00 



  

 

II Customers whose estimated usage for long distance (based on previous 

carriers invoice) is less then $50, and whose current invoice for long 

distance traffic is less than $50. 

$7.50 

I Customers whose current invoice for long distance traffic is combined 

with the 011Mobile wireless service.  

$5.00 

 

 

Monthly Service Fee Rate Increase – Effective – September 15, 2010 

 

Any Rate Category I-IV customer (as defined in Table 1 above) on service before September 15, 

2010, whose services are not part of an unexpired term plan or usage rate guarantee, shall have 

monthly service fee adjusted upward by one Monthly Service Rate Category, effective for all invoices 

rendered on or after October 15, 2010. 

 

13.13 Un-bundled service fee 

 

A monthly Un-bundled service fee will be applied to customers who have $1.00 or more of billable 

charges and credits on their invoice, including, but not limited to, monthly recurring charges, minimum 

usage, or single invoice fee charges. Customers will be assessed this monthly service charge beginning 

March 1, 2002.  Customers under Lifeline or other Federal Price Protection Plans, and customers having 

less than $1.00 worth of billable charges per month, are exempt from this service charge.  Customers 

who have Local Service are also excluded from this charge. 

 

Per Account $2.95 

 

13.14     Primary Interexchange Carrier Charge (PICC): 

 

  Per line for a multi-line business: $6.96 

  Per line for Centrex lines: $2.25 

 



  

 

13.15    Universal Service Fund Assessment (USF) 

 

The Federal Universal Service Fund Charge supports the telecommunications needs of consumers living 

in high-cost service areas, low-income households, schools, libraries, and rural healthcare providers. The 

charge is set by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) and is adjusted on your bill quarterly 

as the costs charged by the fund change.  Pursuant to Federal rules, the Company must contribute to the 

Universal Service Fund plus we may recover our cost of administering the program for the government.  

We collect a surcharge on your total interstate and international service, Interstate and Intrastate PICC, 

Monthly Service Fee, MBA, Interstate Directory Assistance Capped Fee, Unbundled Service Fee, 

Service Interruption Protection Plan Charge and Regulatory Administration Recovery Charge to cover 

this cost. 

 

Below is the current and historical view of the FCC USF factor since its inception. 

 

Year 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 

1998 3.91% 3.90% 3.89% 3.93% 

1999 3.76% 3.62% 3.93% 3.99% 

2000 5.88% 5.71% 5.54% 5.67% 

2001 6.68% 6.88% 6.89% 6.92% 

2002 6.81% 7.28% 7.28% 9.34% 

2003 7.28% 9.10% 9.50% 9.20% 

2004 8.70% 8.70% 8.90% 8.90% 

2005 10.70% 11.10% 10.20% 10.20% 

2006 10.20% 10.90% 10.50% 9.10% 

2007 9.70% 11.70% 11.30% 11.00% 

2008 10.20% 11.30% 11.40% 11.40% 

2009 9.50% 11.30% 12.90% 12.30% 

2010 14.10% 15.30% 13.60% 12.90% 

2011 15.50% 14.90% 14.40% 15.30% 

2012 17.90% 17.40% 15.70% 17.40% 

2013 16.10% 15.50% 15.10% 15.60% 

2014 16.40% 16.60% 15.70% 16.10% 

2015 16.80% 17.40% 17.10% 16.70% 

2016 18.20% 17.90% 17.90% 17.40% 

2017 16.70% 17.40% 17.10% 18.80% 

2018 19.50% 18.40% 17.90% 20.10% 

2019 20.00% 18.80% 24.40% 25.00% 

2020 21.20% 19.60% 26.50% 27.10% 

2021 31.80% 33.40% 31.80% 29.10% 

2022 25.20% 23.80% 33.00% 28.90% 

2023 32.60%       

 

 

13.16    Service Interruption Protection Plan Charge 

 

A Service Interruption Plan Protection Charge of 17% of total monthly interstate and international long 

distance usage charges applies per account for the priority switching of customer lines and continuous, 

uninterrupted service in the event of service discontinuance or termination by the Company’s underlying 

service provider.  Under this protection policy, Customers will not be assessed any primary carrier 

change or maintenance surcharges. This additional protection is optional, and Customers may elect not 

to receive this service. 



  

 

 

 

 

13.17  Service Fee 

 

Customers will be charged an additional service fee, beyond the monthly service fee, in the amount of 

five dollars ($5.00), if the customer generates less than twenty dollars ($20.00) per month in long distance 

charges, for six consecutive months, to further offset the costs associated with maintaining the customer's 

account. 

 

13.18  Regulatory Administration Recovery Charge 

 

The Regulatory Administration Recovery Charge is a monthly charge that helps the Company recover the 

regulatory and administrative costs associated with providing interstate and international long-distance 

service.  It is applicable to your service as follows: 

 

Total Interstate and International Long-Distance Charges multiplied by 9%. 

 

13.19  Invoice Regeneration Charge 

 

For an additional charge, customers may request that a duplicate summary page of their invoices be 

printed and mailed to them.  The charge is based on the year for which the customer is requesting and 

shall be as follows: 

• Year 2013 – Present $10 

• Year 2006 – 2012 - $25 
• Year 2005 - $30 

• Year 2004 - $35 

• Year 2003 - $40 

 

         13.20  Paper Invoice Fee 

 
Beginning May 1, 2018, a Paper Invoice Fee in the amount of $1.50 will be applied to all accounts 

where customers elect to receive a paper invoice. As of December 2022, this fee shall be $4.00.  To 

avoid this charge, please visit www.customerservicefirst.com, register your account, and change your 

billing preference to ‘Paperless Billing’.  If you have any questions, please contact Customer Service. 

 

 

13.21  CUSTOMER RETENTION SERVICE Offerings. 

 

Depending on applicable circumstances, one of more of the foregoing Miscellaneous Service Charges, 

other than those required by regulatory mandate, may be subject to special handling as a CUSTOMER 

RETENTION SERVICE Offering or TSO. 

http://www.customerservicefirst.com/

